APRIL, 1931 Q

P

.
-

THE UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA

A "»\"‘D'l”gest of Minutes of Meetings

OF THE

»

- Board of Home Missions

AND ITS

EXECUTIVE AND SUB-EXECUTIVE

From May 2nd, 1930, to April 15th, 193]

N.B.——Secretaries or Conveners of Presbyteries are requested to corre-
spond immediately with the Secretary, should they notice in the
Digest anything regarding which they desire information or explana-
tion. Notice should be sent by Presbytery Conveners at once to the
missionaries in charge, and to the financial committees or Official
Boards of their aid-receiving charges, giving them full information
regarding the grants, or changes in grants; made by the Board.

This printed Digest is sent in place of M.S. extract minutes to the several
Presbyteries. .

’

%



Abitibi Canyon, Worker for
ANDUAL GTANES .ooovvicriiicr e ssnrecaerass st esrass snafassesnscnine

Appointment of Executive, Sub-Executive, Commlttees, ete.
Appointment of Student MiSsionaries ..o

Appointments for non-Anglo-Saxon Ministers 6
Appropriations Committee, Report of ...ociecovrervenes ... 106
Armstrong, Rev. G. D., Cotres onding Member .. - 15
Audit of Books, St. J ohn’s Halfp ...................................... . 18
Beaton, Rev, K J., Authority to Sign Requisitions . 12
Board, Annual Meetmg .............................. w77
Boyd, 'Rev. T. Hunter, Visit to Canada .............. 69
British Columbia, Request for Increased Gr ants LA .11
Byrnes, Dr., Greetmgs O e . 39
Cape Mudge Marine and Indian Work . w11
City Mission WOrk cuceonecvvicncscnnens . 4,,82/’
Clothing for Western Provinees .....ovcocorciinmmmeeimssessrarsss
CommMUNICALIONS ovvveerecrirrerenrecrisrssrrerinns

Deaconesses, Churches in Hamilbon .o sssoseiomessone 6
Emergency Grants for the West .ovvveiiencionennnonnes v 63, 72, 101
EStates coiiiiiecniercinniresniinenne e 35, b9, 69, 77
Estimates for 1932 .......... 76
Executive of General Councﬂ Re 13

Executive, Meeting of ......... )
Expenditure, Statement re ... 24, 67
Expendltures Method of Itemizing

Expense Accounts of Students .. e 56
Expenses, Board and Executwe Membels ...... 31, 75
Fenwick, Rev. Mark, D,D.,, Resignation of .... . 85
Gaudin, Rev. S. D, re Furlough ................... 31
General Couneil, Arrangements FOT rieciienrrerri v ierces et e s e e s esra s b eseeae
General Council, Report of Action .......ccovievvceiineniiscrvonnen .. 82, 33, 85
Gilbart, Rev. H. H., Services as Travelling MisSIONATY .cuvercceneceronnnn 75
Goodridge, Mrs. R, H., Illness of ...., . 69
Goodwill Industries, Formation of . 83
Gruchy, Miss-Lydia, Resignation of . B9
Gunn, Dr. W. T., Passing of ..verviviicnnnniencvvnns v 40
Haldimand-Norfolk Presbytery, Visitation of . . b
Holidays for Home Mission Workers .....ccoe..... e 83
Home Missions Council ..o s saresesress sesseresermrness 78
Hospital Work .coveecoeeniimncenencisrmcncon 4, 5, 38, 80, 70, 90, 91
Hull, Rev. Hiram, Corresponding Member oo 75
Immlgratlon ...................................................... .. 5, 26, 81, 87, 60, 86
Indian Work ....cciommniimnmnndionienne forreessesesarneeterenens 15, 26, 38, 61, 92
Ineffective Mmlsters, Resolutlon T tieeririririenserer e et me e e et e s ae s sraneen 89
Institutional Workers, Salaries and Qualifications . 83
Insurance of Workers, Doctors, ete. .ovnnniine 35, 85
Inter-Board Committee on Women Workers ... 37, 85
Inter-Conference Vacation Pulpit Exchange ... oo
Jewish Work, Conference re .....coeemrnvcrieenns e 92
KiIleUD ANNUILY oot asonscs st it sassasis i isabanssosssonssvn e vens 59
Literature .....cccorcromvnicomerinreccnessens 14, 87, 69, 82
Loans to Self—supportmg CRATZES veeeecirnriecrmeisrsacsoiresrissnscerssrsonosases 59, 94
Maintenance Claims ....voccmcrommemmiosenn. 8, 19, 28, 46, 63, 72, 101
Martin, Rev. 8, A., Release for Campaign Work .....ccuimnicicinin. 39
Meetings H. M, Commlttees, Five Central Conferences ..
Michel-Natal, te Property ...,

Missionary and Maintenance Fund, Statement re .......

Missionary and Maintenance Fund, Requirements from ..
Missionary and Maintenance Fund Application of Monies Raised
TOr the WESL . cnre e ssnes s siessaesss cosesssbesrarssseasien
Minutes of Meetings .......ccuiecorenannna, eerene ver
Moderator, Visitation of Home Mission Fields ..
Montreal, Hospital VIBitor .......-ceeeoromemionn
Montreal St. Columba, Resignation of Staff .,
Nanaimo Suburban, Use of Parsonage .............
Newfozmdland Appointment Superintendent ... Cerrareesssanssarestescen .

s e T » et

r-w — ~TINDEX™ TO MINUTES



INDEX TO MINUTES—-—(Contmued)

Page
Newfoundland, SUpplies £Or ... srsrecesoineerseresness 89
Non-Anglo-Saxon Work ......... b, 11, 89, 61, 81, 91
North American Home Missions Congress ... 36

Ordinands, re Appointment to Fields in Wes

............................. 87
Oriental Work ...ovccnenmircaerannreis s eeseseesrcssrsessnessaas 7, 15, 26, 89, 61, 92
Osterhout, Dr. 8. 5., Excused from Attendance at Executive ... 24.
Overlappmg WAth Other CRUTCRES ..ovevvererremrreossosessrnosseossoseeseseeesninreerereres 36
Property Claims ..o 7, 11, 17, 26, 41, 61, 71, 94
Property, Cancellation of Items on Treasurer’s BOOKS evvvrvereerereeesronrmrenes 40
Property Fund, Statement re ...ccvvcneiniecrnncccnnnnnincns .. 31, 68
Radio Broadcastmg ......................
Reception to MiSSIONATIES v renriresn oo seseenrinnies s sesssesteses 93
Regulations of Board .........cuene.. .. 14, 34
Renting of Church Properties ..o evsessse v e sans 100
Reserve Fund, Transfer from ... . 76
Resolution of Maritime Conference . . 38
Resolutions of Appreciation .....c...cccveervecne 89, 94

Resolutions of Conference H. M. Committees ...
Resolutions of Presbyteries .. iiiirecareenssesasecrsvnssesasresenss 88
Resolutions of Sympathy ...... .. 25, 40, 93
Retrenchment in 1931 i
Ridout, Rev. D. G., Visit to Mission Fields in West
Roberts, Rev. J., Petition re Return to Canora ... .. 15

Robertson, Dr. J. C., Passing of .o csiesven i senssssas s e sessesens 7
Rural Work ...ocvvviievicniiiineenn 37, 80
Salaries of MInisters ....cereeniinnesnncnn SO .. 33, 88
Salaries of Ministers of Other Churches Serving Board ...covevviveccernns 14
Secretaries, Division of Responsibility ..... 31
Settlement Committees, Personnel ............ 13
Sieber, Rev, W, E., Repairs to Motor Car ....c.cccievincmvirvvericconreenarnenss 18
Social Service Work Under Board, Inclusion in Budget of Federated
CRharities vt scn et aeassanses e snmreesssnsensanssass
Southern Saskatchewan, Conditions i ln 32, 58
Southern Saskatchewan, GIfts fOT ..o
Special Grants, RESOIGLION T vvvveroreemssoosmsoeeososeoessersssesmreesseseesessoeereeeererees 34
Statement to the Church ..o, ... B9, 98
Student Missionaries, Expense Accounts of ..oceoivernvevvnnvecrssnenrninens 56
Student Missionaries, Winter Supply ..o . 56, 61
Summer Session in Theology ...cconennn. .. 18, 91
Sunday School Extension, Plans for e 19
Super-gifts to Home Missions ... 31
Supervising Pastors, Duties of ... 34
Surplus Ministers, RESOIILION 1€ 1oooomvorooroooseesioesoereressoersevessseereserrssssssseson 88
Toronto, Church Extension and Mission Union, Relations to Board.... 87
Toronto, St. Christopher HoUSe ..ciiviiiiiionionnnisesn 14
Treasurer’s Statement ... 81, 58, 75
Unemployment SitUation .ccorioiiinoie st 89
Villard, Dr. Paul, re Pension Fund Assessment ... e 938
West, Mrs. J. M.} Passing of ........... er e eee bt et e aata ey ees e es aaaa b s s e becennens 40
Western Canada, Emergent Needs ......... 58, 67, 68
Widows of Missionaries, Allowance t0 ... 35,
Winter Supply by Students ...cuvvvvirninnens 56, 61
Winnipeg, Rent of Superintendent’s Office ... 18
W.M.S., Approval of Appointments ........ 5, 89
W.M.S., Representatives to H, M, Board ..., 13
Work, Scale of in 1981 .ottt s ses 36
INDEX TO MEETINGS ‘
Sub-Executive, May 2, 1930 .. inenaene e svasnans 4
Sub-Executive, Emergency Meeting, May 19, 1930 .cccvmiiiiniinnennions 11
Sub-Executive, June 24, 1930 .....coiiiinniii e 12
Sub-Executive, September 5, 1980 crrviiriienrrinereineciniessr e veina s e 24
Executive, October 21, 1980 ...t s amensesos oo 30
Sub-Executive, December 19, 1980 ... viciininmsneremscnsnsneen 57
Sub-Executive, February 12, 1931 ..o 67
Board, April 15, 1981 ..ot issnseessrssms s s s 74

£ St




T,

RS T

- » 4

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SUB-EXECUTIVE OF THE'
BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS, MAY 2nd, 1930

‘The Sub-Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in Room 514,
Wesley Buildings, Toronto, at 2.00 p.m., on Friday, May 2nd, 1930.

"The meeting was opened with prayel by the Chairman, Rev. W, H.
Sedgewick, D.D.

Those present—Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, D.D., Rev.'R. B. Cochrane,
D.D., Rev. C. G. Young, D.D,, Rev. K. J. Beaton, Rev. J. L. Alexander,
B.D., Rev. T. P. Perry, Rev. A, L. Smith, D.D., Rev. Robert Hicks, B.D.,
Rev. Arthur Barner, Mr. G. T. Graham, Mr, Fred Mann.

A letter, regretting his inability to be present, was received from Rev
R. 8. Laidlaw, D.D.

The Chairman welcomed Rev. K. J. Beaton to his new office as Asso-
ciate. Secretary.

City Mission Work

The Secretary stated that, as directed by the Board, the formulation
of a uniform constitution for City Mission Boards was receiving attention
and that report would be made at a later meeting.

Estate of Sir James Aikins

The Secretary reported that the Investment and Estates Committee
and a special committee of the Board had held further conference with
Major G.H. Aikins as to items outstanding in the residue of the estate.
It was agreed that in the fixing of the total valuation of the residue, the
Riverbend Mortgage should be valued at $17,500 and the General Assets
debentures at $75,000, on the understanding that Major Aikins should
arrange that the United Church’s share in the residue be paid in cash.
The additional asset of Capital Stock of the Minneapolis, St. Paul and
Sault Ste. Marie Railway was to be sold and divided between the resid-
uary legatees—the United Church to join with Major Aikins in an under-
taking with the Trustees of the Estate to meet any unforeseen liabilities.

It was directed that this report should be incorporated in the Minutes.

Gift of Mr, Macaulay to Hafford Hospital
It was reported that in a letter received from Mr. T. B. Macaulay re
his gift of $25,000 to Hafford Hospital, he had made the following
statement:

“If the character of the community served by this Hospital should
s0 change that the United Church should decide to close the institution
and carry on similar work in some other locality, or if the municipality
should grow strong enocugh fo support a hospital itself, I would then
be willing to have the income from this endowment devoted to hospital
work among New Canadians in some other frontier ecommunity.”

It was agreed to incorporate this statement in the Minutes.

Arrangements re General Council
The Chairman and the Secretary were appointed a commiitee to make
arrangements for the presentation of the Board’s Report to the General
Council, and also to make plans for the Home Mission Night at the
Council.



5

+

Haldimand-Norfolk Presbytery
Ag directed by the Board, a Commission, consisting of Dr. F. L. Brown
and Rev. K. J. Beaton, was appointed to visit South Norfolk and report
at a later meeting. ) ,
Approval of W.M.S. Appointments.

Approval was given to the appointment of the following workers
under the Board of the Woman’s Missionary Society:

Miss Mz;rjorie- W. Gregg, M.A,, Miss Alma [. Hickling, Miss Ada M.
Chilvers, R.N., Miss Edna P. Brown, R.N., Miss Fanny L. Carlile, R.N,,
Miss Frances M, Hodgins, Miss Urina R. Churchill,

Immigration Work

Resignation of Rev. G. N. Mazwell— ,

It was agreed to accept the resignation of Mr. Maxwell, who had
recently been appointed Chaplain at the ports of Quebec and St. John—
the same to become effective on the appointment of a successor.

Quebec-St. John, New Chaplain— ‘
The selection of a successor to Mr. Maxwell was left to a Committee
consisting of the Secretaries, Dr. Sedgewick and Dr. A. Lloyd Smith.
Hospital Work
As directed by the. Board,, the Hospital Board of Alberta made an

investigation of the affairs of the George McDougall Hospital and

brought in the following recommendations:
(a) That Mrs. E. J. Gibson, the present Superintendent, be asked to
resign at the end of June. .
{b) That Dr. Roy Anderson, the resident Doctor, be appointed Super-
intendent in her place; Dr. Anderson in the meantime to make

enquiries for a suitable head nurse and other staff members to

replace two who are leaving of their own accord.

Both of these recommendations were adopted; and it was agreed
that grant at the rate of $5,000 be continued from July 1st, 1930.

Non-Anglo-Saxon Work
Oshawa, Ont., Discontinuance of Work—
A resolution of protest against thé discontinuance of the grant to

the Church of All Nations, Oshawa, as at June 30th, 1930, was received
from the local City Mission Board. No action was taken.

Kirkland Lake, Ont., Finnish Deaconess—

Rev. Edwin A. Kyllonen, Finnish minister at Kirkland Lake, recom-
mended that, should the W.M.S. consider the appointment of a Finnish
Deaconess in Northern Ontario, Miss Greta Heikkinen, of Chicago, be
given the position. He also enquired whether this Board would consider

giving her employment in Northern Ontario for the coming summer. No -
- e

action.

Regina Settlement House—

The Board discontinued the grant to the Regina Settlement House as
at June 30th and recommended that the question of a grant for a

v -

{ w,)g



al

- 6

Deaconess be referred to the W.M.S., who have declined to make any
grant for this year but have included in their estimates for 1931 an
amount of 31,000 for salary of deaconess.

It was agreed:
{a) To make a grant of $1,100.00 for the salary of Deaconess and
maintenance of Settlement House for a period July 1st to Decem-
_ber 31st, 1930.

{b) To recommend the appointment of a student to 6th Avenue
° Church, to which place Presbytery had suggested an ordained
minister might be appomted who would also supervise the work

at Settlement House, .

Bonnyville, Alta., French Work—

The question of the appointment of a successor to Dr. J. Duclos, who
is retiring at June 30th, was considered, and it was agreed to recommend
to the Seftlement Committee of the Alberta Conference the appointment
of Rev. L. R. Bouchard to Bonnyville.

All, Peoples’ Mission, Edmonton—

The Board agreed to recommend to the Settlement Committee of
Albérta Conference the appointment of Rev. D. Ponich as Bi-lingual
“Worker at All Peoples’ Mission, Edmonton, to take the place.of the
present Boys’ Worker, against which action Rev. W. H. Pike, Superin-
tendent of the Mission, has protested. No action,

All Peoples’ Mission, Homilton— o

The Home Mission Committee of the Hamilton Conference recom-
mended that, owing to the trying circumstances through which Rev. W.
H. Burgess had recently passed in connection with the illness and death
of his wife, he be given 8 special leave of absence for a few week's.
Agreed.

The Secretary was also requested to erte a letter of sympathy to
Mr. Burgess.

Deaconesses at Various Churches in Hamilton— ,

The Hamilton Conference Home Mission Committee recommended
that the salary of the W.M.8. Deaconess at Laidlaw Memorial and St.
Paul’s, who is now on furlough, should be used to provide for a Deaconess
now supported by the H.M. Board; that the salary so released should
be used at Binkley and Trinity to provide grants for these two fields to
the end of the year; and that the time of the Deaconess now at Simcoe
Street sho'uld be divided between Simcoe Street and St. Paul's. '

The principle involved in this recommendation was agreed to—details
to be worked out in consultation with the W.M.S. and report made to
the Sub-Executive.

Appointments for Ordeined Ministers—

The grants to Otthon, Sask., served by Rev. S. Balla, and to the
Ukrainian Mission, Calgary, served by Rev, J. Gregorash, were voted to
June 80th only, leaving these men without appointment at that time.

It was agreed to leave with the Secretaries the matter of appoint-

ments for Mr. Balla and Mr, Gregorash.



7 '
Oriental Work '
Montreat, Chinese Migston— °
Grant for the salary of Rev. K. Y. Tang, Chinese Missionary, Mont-
real, who is leaving at the end of July, was made for seven months only.
It is proposed to transfer Rev. Ma T. K. Wou from Toronto to Montreal
and authority is requested to transfer grant at the rate of $1,600.00 for
salary from Toronto Centre Presbytery to Montreal Presbytery as from
July 1st. Agreed.

It was also agreed to recommend to the Settlemen{ Committee the
transfer of Rev. Ma T. K. Wou from Toronto' to Montreal.

Hamilton, Chinese Misston-—

The Board made a grant for the Chinese Work in Hamilton to June
30th only, continuance of the grant or otherwise being referred to the
Sub-Executive. The Home Mission Committee of Hamilton Presbytery
" recommended continuance of the work under Mr. Shiu until the end of
1930, and that in the meantime steps be taken to secure a returned
missionary from China who can speak both languages. '

It was agreed to continue the grant to the end of 1930; Mr. Beaton
and Dr. Noyes to discuss the question of futme policy with the Home
Mlssmn Committee of the Presbytery.

Passing of Rev. J. C. Robertson DD,
Dr. Sedgewick and Dr. Cochrane were appointed a Committee to draft

a resolution with regard to the loss suffered by the Church in the recent
death of Dr. Robertson.

PROPERTY CLAIMS
HALIFAX—— '

United Memorial—Congregation asked the Board to renew the agree-
ment that interest charges be reduced from 6% to 1% for a period
of five years. Agreed to accept 2% % instead of 6% for a period
of five years.

MONTREAL—

Montreal—Permission was asked to sell the old Community House,'

or to rent it, the proceeds to be used for similar work within the
Presbytery. Agreed to sell subject to approval of the General
Council, the proceeds to be used within the Presbytery in con-
“sultation with this Board.

OTTAWA—

Gatineau—A- new church has been erécted and Preshytery asked the
Board to ecancel mortgage now held on the property. Agreed to
accept a second mortgage for the amount already loaned.

Esspx— :

Ottawa Church, Walkerville—Request was made for an advance of
$2,600 on the loan and grant already voted. Agreed to send $2,500
on adcount of the loan and that $2,500 be sent on account of the
grant when a similar amount is raised in the Border Cities or
portions of this $2,500, from time to time when an equal amount
is raised locally.

.



k)
M

0

WINNIPEG—
Poplar River Mission—An additional grant of $1,500 was asked for
this building. Agreed.

MoosE JAW—— .
Mawer—Presbytery recommended cancellation of the debt of $505.27
or at least generous consideration. Agreed to accept $200 and
c¢ancel balance.

b

SASKATOON-——

Mayfair—Presbytery recommended that loan of $1,500 be cancelled
on condition that a new: building be erected to cost not less than
$4,650. Action defeérred, pending further information.

KAMLOOPS—

Okanagan Falls—Permission was asked to sell ten lots of this church

property. Title to which is held as security for a loan. Agreed.
PrINCE RUPERT—

Hazelton Hospital-——A credit at the Bank was requested in connection
with the building fund and the Board was asked to guarantee the
Bank against loss, of $25,000. The H.M.B. is responsible for $5,000
grant in each of the years 1931, 1932 and 1933. Agreed to give
the Secretary authority to sign document guaranteemg $25,000
to Royal Bank in Hazelton

VANCOUVER—

“Sky Pilot”—Request was made for $125 for towing this boat also’
purchase of a new engine and repairs to hull at approximate cost
of $3,500. Agreed to grant $125 from maintenance for towing and
$3,500 for new engine and repairs.

VICTORIA—
Alberni, Opetchesaht Reserve—The Indians of this Reserve would
like to have the land returned to them which they transferred to
the Foreign Mission Board of the Presbyterian Church in 1802,
on which to ereet a church. As the building is not being used, it
was suggested that transfer might be made and building sold to
the Indians on condition they make it over into a house, or keep
it as a Community Hall on the understanding that its control be
‘ in the hands of a committee consisting of the Chief, the Principal
of Alberni School and the Indian Agent. This proposal agreed to.

SPECIAL CLAIMS
INVERNESS-GUYSBORO— ' N
Whitehead asked payment of $50 balance of regular grant for 1929
which was hot called for previously. Agreed:
DUNDAS-GRENVILLE—
,Bishop’s Mills asked grant at rate of $325 from July 1st. Agreed.
LINDSAY— ,e
Tory Hall asked $143 balance due for winter supply. Agreed.
MuskoKA—
Baysville—It- was reported that the minister of this field has been
« attending College and serving for week-ends only, but Presbytery
felt that the Board should pay the full grant. Agreed to pay for
this quarter, only for the time the minister resides.on his field.

t

~
' -

.



SUDBURY—

Finnish Mission—Request was made for the appointment of Mr.
Halinen, Finnish student, for 15 months_rather than for the sum-
mer only, necessitating an increase in grant from 3$500 to the rate
of $1,200 per year. It was agreed that Mr. Halinen should be
appointed to Dunblane, Sask., from October 1st.

TEMISKAMING—

Kirkland Lake—It was agreed to pay $31.75 to cover balance due
Mr. Kyllonen on travelling expenges for 1929, also to allow up to
$100 for his expenses for 1930.

TorRONTO WEST—

Presbytery asked reconsideration of the grants to Long Branch,
North Runnymede, Prospect Park and the Ukrainian Mission, No'
action.

GUBELPH-

Wallace—Presbytery asked reconsideration of the grant voted for
1930, allowing $375 to June 30th, then $300, instead of $300 for
the year. No action.

OXFORD—

Dereham asked that grant at the rate of $300 be contmued until

June 30th, Agreed.
PORTAGE LA PRAIRIE—

Edrans—Confirmation was asked of payment of $48.25 for winter

supply by three students. Agreed.
RaiNy RIVER—
La Vallee asked $92 to cover Mr. Rayner’s moving expenses. Agreed.

o

BATTLEFORD— :
Minnehaha—It was agreed that Mr. A. J. Frederickson should be
appointed to this field for the summer, and that the grant should
be $15 per week. . !
MooSE JAwW— ) )
Parkbeg—The request of Presbytery for a special of $200 on account
"of which the Conference Committee recommended $110, was re-
ferred by the Board to the Sub-Executive. It was decided to leave
this matter to the Secretaries with power to issue when a report
is received from the Superintendent.

PRINCE ALBERT—
‘White Fox—It was agreed to advance $600, balance of the year's
grant, to Mr, May.

Pleasantdale—It was reported that after advancing $152.10 to Rev.
P. H. Neville, it was found that he was receiving aid from the
Pension Fund, and expected to draw $1,500 or $1,600 salary as well.
Finding that this was not possible, he desired to withdraw from
the field and asked that the Board pay his return transportation.
It was agreed to confirm the advances made and to pay his return
fare subject to the approval of the Home Mission Convener.

Dana—It was agreed that Mr. M. Urbanovitch should be appointed

to this field for the summer and that the grant should be $12 per
week.




10

’ REGIN A .
Settlement House—It was decided to allow $1,100 for the salary of a
deaconess and maintenance of the Settlement House for the last

six months of 1930.

LETHBRIDGE—

Raymond, Japanese Mission—On recommendation of Presbytery, it
was agreed to appoint Mr. M. Honda to work amongst the Japan-
ese in this district, the Ladies! Aid of Knox Church, Lethbridge,

+  having agreed to supplement the givings of the Japanese people
up to, $75 per month, and that the balance of the expense should

* be borne by the Home Mission Board.

KAMLOOPS-OKANAGAN—
Peachland asked $155 towards purchase of furniture, the congregation
having expended an equal amount. The house is reported fur- .
nished. Referred to Secretaries,

VANCOUVER—
Alert Bay—3$125 was asked -for towing the “Sky Pilot” to Vancouver.
- Agreed.

VICTORIA—
Barclay Sound—The Superinténdent reported that it would cost $95
to paint the “Broadcaster” and put it in good shape instead of
the $25 voted by the Board. Agreed to vote $70 additional.

WESTMINSTER—

Coqualeetza Institute—It was reported that the W.M.S. were unable
to carry out the agreement made at a conference with representa-
tives of the Board of Home Missions to the effect that they should
pay the full salary of the nurse-deaconess for this year, as their
1930 estimates were completed a year ago and no additional grant
could be made. It was agreed to allow $485 for this purpose.

Agassiz—An urgent request for a special of $200 to cover salary
advanced, was made on behalf of this self-sustaining charge.
Referred to Secretaries with power to grant an amount not ex-
ceeding $100 when full information was received.

Mt.- Lehman—It was reported that the minister had received $1,900°
from all sources for 1929, but owing to readjustment of fields, he
had had a very large territory to cover and the Board was asked
to allow the extra $100 to go towards his expenses. Agreed.

The Committee adjourned at 5.10 p.m., the benediction being pro-

nounced by Dr. Sedgewick. g
W. H. SEDGEWICK, . R. H. Hicks,
Chairman, Minute Secretary.



11

MINUTES OF EMERGENCY MEETING OF THE 'I‘ORON'I;O'
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS,
MAY 19th, 1930

An emergency meeting of the members‘ of the Board of Home Mis-
sions resident in Toronto was held on Monday, May 19th, at 10.830 a.m,,
to deal with a few urgent matters.

Those present—Rev. W, H. Sedgewick, D.D., Rev, Colin Young, D.D.,
Rev. K. J. Beaton, Rev. R. 8. Laidlaw, D.D., Mr. George T. Graham,

By invitation, Dr. Laird was also present.
Rev. Dr. Sedgewick occupied the Chair.

Request For Increased Grants to Missions in B.C,

It was reported that a telegram from Dr. G. A, Wilson stated that the
B.C. Settlement Committee faced a serious situation, having sixty appli-
cants for fifty-one appointments, and urged additional grants of $300.00
to Prince Rupert East, $200.00 to Port Kells, and $100.00 to Ruskin, for
half year beginning July 1st, which would create openings for three
additional men.

After full discussion, it was decided to wire Dr. Wilson as follows:

“Cannot accept responsibility for increasing grants. Situation in
other Conferences similar. Would favor adjustment of grants if not
increasing total for Conference on recommendation of Conference
Home Mission Committee.”

Situation at Cape Mudge

Re resignation of Rev. George Knox from the Marine Mission work,
Mr. Beaton reported that he had wired Dr. Wilson to ask whether a grant
for the education of Mr. Knox’s child would relieve the situation, as the
Government were entirely satisfied with the services of the teacher of
the Indian Day School at Cape Mudge.

It was decided that, in the absence of Mr. Barner, no action could be
taken. '

Non-Anglo-Saxon Work
With regard to the transfer of Institutional Workers, Dr. Young

reported that Rev. T. D, Jones of Sudbury had accepted a call to Smooth.
Rock Falls.

Tt was agreed that Rev. F. A. Sayles of Welland should be asked to
go to Sudbury at a salary not to exceed $2,000, and that Rev. J, F. A.
Bewell of Sault Ste. Marie should be offered appointment to Welland at
the regular minimum salary.

PROPERTY CLAIMS
SYDNBY~— ‘
Loch Lomond—Loan of $500 was voted for one year, but as only $300
is required, the Board is asked to accept the personal note of the
Trustees in order to save expense. Agreed.



12

.

NorTH BAY—
Rutherglen—A loan and grant of $500 each were voted for a manse.
As the loan is not required, permission was asked to use it towards
the erection of a church. Agreed.

EssEx—
Ottawa St. Church, Walkerville—The office having received a guar-
antee from the Trustees of this church, that the loan would be

repaid, the Secretary was instructed to make the first payment
of $1,000,

The meeting adjourned at noon and was closed with the benediction
by Dr. Sedgewick.

W. H. SEDGEWICK, : K. J. BEaTON,
Chairman, Minute Secretary.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SUB-EXECUTIVE OF THE
BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS, JUNE 24th, 1930

The Sub-Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in- Room 514,
Wesley Buildings, Toronto, at 2.00 p.m., on Tuesday, June 24th.

Rev. D. C. MacGregor, D.D., occupied the Chair, and opened the
meeting with prayer.

Those present—Rev. D, C. MacGregor, D.D.; Rev. R. B. Cochrane,
D.D.; Rev. C. G. Young, D.D.; Rev. T. P. Perry; Rev. J. L. Alexander;
Mr. ¥. Mann; Mr. G. Graham; Rev. A. L. Smith, D.D.; Rev. R, 8.
Laidlaw, D.D.; and Rev. Robert Hicks.

A letter was read from Rev. Dr. Sedgewick, regretting his inability
to be present.

Travelling Student Missionaries

The Secretary made a short statement regarding the appointment of
two travelling missionaries, Messrs. Maxwell and Hotson, to Northern
Alberta in the joint interests of the Home Mission Board and the Board
of Religious Education. This was made possible by the generous gift of
a motor car and other equipment by Mr. J. D. Storie of Oshawa, the
Young People’s Societies of the three Toronto Presbyteries, and some
other churches having promised to raise sufficient to meet ‘their expenses
for the summer. '

The au’ghority of the Sub-Executive was requested for the payment of
advances on account of salary, pending the receipt of the expected funds.

It was resolved (a) to send a letter to Mr. Storie expressing our
thanks for the gift of the car; and (b) to authorize the advance of a
sufficient amount to, pay the students until the promised funds were
received.

Authority for Rev. K. J. Beaton to Sign Requisitions for Cheques

Rev, K. J. Beaton was granted authority to sign requisitions for
cheques on behalf of the Board.



13

Representation on Executive of the General Council

Rev. Dr. Cochrane was nominated representative of the Board on the
Executive of the General Council.

Representatives of the W.M. 8. on the Home Mission Board

The Secretary reported that at the Annual Meeting of the Dominion
Board of the W.M.S., Mrs. J. Erle Jones and Mrs. Anson Spotton were
appointed representatives of their Society to the Board of Home
Missions.

Personnel of Settlement Committees

On receiving representations that the Toronto Conference Settlement
‘Committee had refused to appoint the Superintendents of Missions to the
Interim Settlement Committee, it was decided to send a letter to the
Chairman of the Settlement Committee, expressing regret at their action,
and the hope that the matter would be re-considered, and, in the interests
. of Home Mission work, Dr. Brown and Mr. Cochrane appointed to the
Interim Settlement. Committee,

Dr. Cochrane and Dr. A. L. Smith were appointed a committee
to represent the Board in the matter with the Toronto Settlement
Committee.

. Re Summer Session in Theology

The' Secretary reported that he had been in correspondence with
Principal Brown of Union College, Vancouver, regarding the possibility
of holding a summer session in Theology, but that no proposition of a
practicable nature had been made.

The Secretary was requested to continue. correspondence, and submit
to the Board, or one of its Committees, any definite proposition made.

Repairs to Motor Car of Rev. W. E, Sieber

It was agreed to allow $50.00 toward the repair of Mr. Sieber’s motor
car, the total bill submitted by him amounting to $137.25.

Visit of Rev. D. G. Ridout to Mission Fieldé in Western Canada

The payment of $100.00 from the amount appropriated for Literature
and Publicity was authorized toward the expenses of Rev. D. G. Ridout,
on his proposed visit to outstanding Mission Fields in the Prairie Pro-
vinces, when he will take photographs to be used for publicity purposes.
The total expenses are estimated at a little over $200.00.

Rent of Superintendent’s Office in Winnipeg
The Board reduced the grant for the rent of the office of our Superin-
tendent of Missions in Winnipeg from $1,500.00 to $750.00 per annum,
beginning with July 1st, 1930, It was reported that an office had been
secured at $65.00 per month from April 1st, 1930, being. at the rate of
$780.00 per annum. Authorlty .was requested for payment of the dif-
ference of $30.00 per annum. Agreed.

Audit of Books—St. John’s Hall

Approval of the audit of the books of St. John’s Hall, Que., by Mr.
Fred Walker, Accountant of the Quebec Power Co., and Professor C.
Amaron of the High School, was requested. Agreed.



14

Salary of Ministers of Other Chu‘rches Serving This Board

The Board at its last meeting directed that ministers of other
churches serving under our Board should receive salary at the rate of
$1,500.00 until received into the ministry of the United Church. Direction
was requested as to whether the regulation should be retroactive to
January 1st, 1930, or to April 1st, or whether it should apply from July
1st. It was agreed that the regulation should not become effective until
July 1st, 1930.

St. Christopher House, Toronto

The opinion of the Sub-Executive was requested in regard to a
suggestion that St. Christopher House, Toronto, should apply for admis-
sion to the Federation for Community Ser\nce, in which case our grant
would be discontinued.

It was agreed that the Secretaries and members of the Board resident
in Toronto should be a committee to confer with the Board of St.
Christopher House, and report to the Executive; and that we should ask
the Home Mission Committee of Toronto Centre Presbvtery to appoint
representatives to confer with us and the Board of St. Christopher
House.

»

Amendments in Regulations

(1) No. 15, Section (a), Page 6.—It was agreed to add the words
“or lay supply” after the words “married minister” in the last sentence,
so that it should read: “In case of a married minister or lay supply,
railway fare is provided for the family to the field.”

(2) No. 15, Section (c), Page 6.—A similar amendment was agreed
to by the addition of the words “or lay supply” after the words “ordained
minister” in the last sentence, which will read: “In addition, the wife of
an ordained minister or lay supply is allowed two-thirds of the amount
given her husband.”

Literature
The “Conadian-Ranok’—
An additional grant of $1,000 was voted to the “Canadian-Ranok”
for 1830, on Dr. Cormie’s representation that the amount of $7,000 was

voted by the Board in error—it should have been $8,000—the.same as the
grant for the previous year.

Publication of Annual Report—

It was agreed that 1,000 separate coples of our Annual Report for
1929 should be printed.

Publication of Other Literature—

Aut/hority was given for the publication of 1,000 copies of the story
of a Frontier Settlement in Saskatchewan entitled “Beaver Lodge’;
also, for the publication of a series of four-page pamphlets on various
phases of Home Mission Work, after consultation with the Promotion
Committee of the M. & M. Department.



15

Michel-Natal Field ‘ '
The B. C. Conference Home Mission Committee at its meeting in May
passed the following resolution: “That we re-affirm our action regarding
Michel and Natal, asking that the W.M.S. property at Natal be made
available for our minister at July 1st.”
This item was referred to the Secretaries, with power.

Indian Weork
Furlough for Rev. 8. D. Gaudin—
The Presbytery of Hudson Bay recommended that Rev. and Mrs. 8.
D. Gaudin, who have given forty years’ continuous service in Indian
work, should be granted three months' leave of absence, and that they
should be allowed travelling expenses to Ontario and return.

The following resolution was adopted: That on leaving their work at
Norway House we pay Mr. and Mrs. Gaudin three months’ salary in
recognition of their long and faithful service, and that we ask them
both to do deputation work while in the east.

Kispiox Indian Mission—

The Board discontinued the grant to Kispiox at June 30th,—the field
to be supplied from Hazelton after that date. At a meeting of the Prince
Rupert Presbytery it was urged that the Board reconsider its decision,
and appoint a resident missionary for the balance of 1930, for whom a
grant of $700.00 was asked. The resolution of Presbytery was forwarded
by the Conference Home Mission Committee, with the following recém-
mendation: “If this be found impossible, we would urge the appointment
of a married missionary teacher.”

It was decided to take no action.

Oriental Work
Resignation of Rev. Ma T. K. Wou, Toronto—

(a) It was agreed to accept the resignation of Rev. Ma T, K. Wou,
Chinese Missionary, Toronto, to take effect June 80th, 1930,

(b) The travelling expenses of Mr. Ma and family from China last
spring amounted to approximately $1,310.00. It was suggested that the
Presbyterian Church might be requested to take responsibility for part
of these expenses—should they appoint Mr, Ma to work in Toronto. Re-
ferred to Secretaries, with power. '

(¢) The Board in'1929 expended $67.00 for the purchase of furniture

for Mr. Ma. It was left to the Secretaries to decide whether we should
ask for a refund of the amount.

Non-Anglo-Saxon Work

*

Resignation of Rev. V. 8. Tigges—

(a) It was agreed to accept the resignation of Dr. Tiggés from the
Church of All Nations, Toronto, to take effect July 31st, 1930.

(b) It was decided to recommend Dr. Tigges to the Settlement Com-
mittee of the Alberta Conference for appointment to a German field.



16

Appointment of French Minister to Bonnyville—

Mr. Bouchard, who was appointed French minister at Bonnyville by
the Settlement Committee of the Alberta Conference, having declined the
appointment, it was decided to recommend that Rev. H. Fresque, of
Compton, Quebec, be appointed to Bonnyville.

It was agreed that we should pay Mr. Fresque's moving expenses.

Discontinuance. of services of Rev. S. Ballu—

The Board at its meeting in March having decided to discontinue the
grant to Otthon at the end of June, leaving Mr. Balla without a field,
the Superintendent.of Missions suggested that he should be given some
financial consideration.

It was agreed to give Mr. Balla the use of the parsonage for two
months and one month’s salary.
Appointment for Rev. John Gregorash—

The Settlement Committee of the Alberta. Conference having failed
to find an appointment for Mr. Gregorash, it was decided to recommend
to that Committee the appointment of Mr. Gregorash to Andrew mission
field, for which a grant of $1,200.00 was made by the Board.

Edmonton, All People’s Mission—

The Board at its last meeting recommended that Rev, James Mayne,
the Boys’ Worker at All People’s Mission, should be appointed to a
regular charge, and that Rev. D. Ponich, of Bellis, should be appointed
Bi-lingual Worker in that institution, discontinuing the grant to Bellis at
June 30th. The Settlement Committee of the Conference continued Mr,
Mayne as Boys’ Worker at All People’s, and Mr. Ponich as Ukrainian
minister at Bellis.

In view of the financial situation, the Sub-Executive felt that it wuld
not amend the action of the Board.

Resolutions of Conference of Non-Anglo-Saxon Wﬂ’rkefrs-—
At a Conference of Non-Anglo-Saxon Workers held in Winnipeg on
June 2nd, it was recommended:

,(a) That Rev. M. P. Berezynski should be continued as minister-at-
large among the Ukrainians in the Western Provinces. I\Io action,

(b) That Principal MacKay, Rev. J. M. Shaver and Mr. Berezynski
be associated in the preparation of pamphlets suitable for distribution
among the Ukrainian people. Referred to Secretaries with power.

Hospital Work
Hafford Hospital—

Dr. Rose has requested the immediate use of the proceeds of Mr. T. B..
Macaulay’s gift—=$1,600.00 per annum.

The following resolution was adopted: That the Secretaries be in-
structed to convey to Dr. Rose and the Hafford Hospital Committee our
opinion that certainly for this year of such unparallelled finaneial string-
ency, the income from Mr. 'T. P. Macaulay’s gift be included in the grant
already made by the Board, viz., $5,200.00 to Hafford Hospital—and to
explain to Dr. Rose and the Hospital Committee that the terms of the
gift as made by Mr. Macaulay were, that it should be for the support of
the Hospital, and not for any specific piece of work.



17

George MeDougall Hospital—

{1) Dr. Roy L. Anderson was author wed to conduct all banking busi-
ness for the Hospital, .

(2) Authority was given for renewal of the line of credit with the
Canadian Bank of Commerce for $2,500.00, which expired on June 1st.
Lamont Hogpital— ) -

It was reported that, owing to adverse crop conditions, the Hospital
was finding it extremely difficult to make collections, and request was

made that its borrowing power at the Bank be mcreased from $5,000 to
$10,000. Agreed.

PROPERTY CLAIMS
Picrou—
Lochaber asked a grant of $500 and a loan of $500° for a church,
Action deferred.
SYDNEY-——
Reserve Mine asked a loan of $500 for repairs to church. Agreed.
MONTREAL-— ’

Amherst Square Mission—An account of $130.37 approved- by Pres-
bytery, for roof repairs, was considered. Agreed to payment.

Italian Mission, Alma St., asked $100 to cover repairs ordered by the
City to comply with sanitary regulations. Allowed.

An account for $70.90, fee for valuation of French Institute was
forwarded by Secretary of Presbytery. Agreed to pay this amount.

OTTAW A~

Gatineau—The H.M. Convener of Preshytery asked if the Board
would guarantee the new loan of $3,000, which the congregation
hope to secure in Ottawa. Agreed.

ALGOMA~— )

Bruce Hill—Presbytery recommended that $1,5600 of the loan on thig
Mission be cancelled on condition that the balance be paid in seven
equal annual instalments. Agreed.

TEMISKAMING—

Uno’ Park requested loan of $500 and a grant of $200 to purchase
two buildings which will be joined for a church. Agreed, the loan
to be repaid at rate of $100 yearly plus interest.

Temagami-—Presbytery recommended a grant of $5600 and a loan of

+ $500 for church. Agreed.
McCool—Presbytery recommended a grant of $500 and a loan of
’ $500 without interest for two years, then loan to be repaid at rate
of $100 per year with interest. Agreed. |

Swastika—A grant of $300 was asked for repairs to the manse.

Agreed subject to approval of Presbytery.
ToroNTO WEST—

Eastwood Park requests an additional loan of $300 with interest at
5% after this year, and repayment of principal at rate of $50 per
year beginning 1832. Agreed.

%

-



18

ToroNT0 CEURCH EXTENSION UNION—
Property Budget for 1930 was approved by the Board with exception
of payments for interest and principal on Church of All Natlons
and Queen St. Church.

It was requested that the Board pay the mterest on the Church of All
Nations mortgage amounting to $1,478.75.

Agreed that the grant to the Extension Union be $55,540, $13,181.82
to be paid from Property Fund and $42,358.97 from Maintenance
Account.

GUBLPH—
Kitchener—Request was made for best possible terms in connection
with the loan on Albert St. Mission made some years ago.
Agreed to let this loan stand for two years longer without interest,
and that interest accrued up to the present be cancelled, subject to
approval of Presbytery.

EsSEx— ‘
Ottawa Street, Walkerville—At the request of the congregation it
was agreed that the $5,000 loan voted in April be exempt from
interest for five years.

*

SUPERIOR— .

Fort William-—Request was made for $100 to purchase materials for

a garage for the Superintendent of Wayside Mission. Agreed
subject to approval of Presbytery.

Fort William—Permission was asked to sell the Ukrainian Church
for $1,000. Agreed subject to approval of the Executive of the
General Council,

BATTLEFORD—
Meadow Lake—It was intimated that $52 of the Property grant for
a manse had been used to purchase a stove. Agreed to transfer

this amount from Maintenance account to the Property Fund.
Ve
KAMSACK—

Sturgis—Congregation promised to repay the principal of their loan
at the rate of $100 per year if all interest is dropped. Agreed
to accept this arrangement. .

Stenen asked a grant of $415 to assist in completing the church.
Agreed. . :
Veregin loan of $250. Agreed that no interest be charged on overdue

note.

PR;NCE ALBERT—
Hudson Bay Junction asked a grant of $1,400 and a loan of $1,300 to
assist in building a church. Agreed, the loan to be without in-
terest for two years.

ReciNA—
Rosemont—Request was made for a grant of $1,000 and a loan of
$1,000 for removing and enlarging the church. Agreed to.grant
of $500 and loan of $1,000.



19

SWIFT CURRENT-—
Golden Prairie asked a grant of $200 to build a student manse,
Agreed subject to approval of Presbytery.

EDMONTON— oo
Stony Plain asked a loan of $800 to assist in remodelling the church.
Agreed to a loan of $400.

. MepICINE HaT—

Winnifred asked that balance of the loan be cancelled if the congre-
gation pays $700—$300 during the summer and $400 in 1931.
Agreed to cancel $720 on condition balance be paid in two instal-
ments, one in 1930 and the other in 1931.

VERMILION—
Two Hills asked a loan of $250 and a grant of $100 to assist in erect-
ing a church. Agreed.

KOOTENAY—
Michel—Convener of H.M. Committee recommended “that whatever
part of the grant of $1,500 that was passed be made available for
renovating the present building taken over from the W.M.8.” Re-
ferred to Secretary with power.

VANCOUVER—

Scandinavian Building—Information received that it was necessary
to have a new roof at a cost of $175. Agreed to confirm action of
office in authorizing these repairs.

Cordova Street Property, formerly Knox Church—Permission was
asked to have the interest on the proceeds of sale of this building
made available for the new building project of First Church, as
well as the proceeds. Agreed.

VICTORIA—

The “Broadcaster”—As it has not been possible to sell this boat it
was suggested that it be moved to Kootenay Lakes for mission
work there, and that a new engine be installed. Agreed to grant
$575 for new engine, and $150 for installation, and to transfer the
boat to Kootenay, the transportation cost of $175 to be paid from
maintenance account,

Port Alberni asked a loan of $2,000 towards a manse. Loan of $1,800
voted, the congregation to give a mortgage of $2,800 including the
$1,000 at present on the church, to be repaid at rate of $300 per
year with interest at 5%.

Fairfield, Victoria, asked a loan of $9,000 covering church and-par-
sonage in order to pay off existing mortgages. No action,

s MAINTENANCE CLAIMS
ANNAPOLIS— ’
Bear River asked grant at the rate of $600 from July 1st. Agreed.
CUMBERLAND— .
Ambherst, Immanuel, asked grant at the rate of $700 from July 1st,
no grant to be required for Leicester. Referred to Executive.

+



20

FREDERICTON—
Keswick Ridge asked grant at rate of $600 from July 1st. Referred
to Executive.
Upper Keswick asked grant at rate of $615. Referred to Executive.

INVERNESS AND GUYSBORO—

Mabou, Margaree and Strathlorne—Presbytery asked restoration of
grants for these charges as asked in the spring. No action.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND— -

Wellington asked grant at the rate of $400 from July 1st. Referred
to Executive. (This request was later withdrawn.)

ST. JOHN— .

As a result of readjustment of East St. John, Silver Falls, Hammond

River and Hampton charges, the following grants were asked from

July 1st, instead of those voted by the Board: East St. John at

the rate of $675; Silver Falls at the rate of $305; Hammond

River and Hampton at the rate of $575; Golden Grove $100 for
student. Agreed.

ST. STEPHEN—

Presbytery asked that the reduction of $100 made in the Scotch Ridge
grant be divided amongst all the aid-receiving charges in the
Presbytery. No action.

o SYDNEY—

Cape North and Ingonish—Presbytery asked reconsideration of the
grant to this field, allowing $700 for salary and $200 for travel.
Referred to Executive.

Leitches Creek renewed request for grant at rate of $300 rather than
$200 voted by the Board. Referred to Executive.
TRURO—

Presbytery protested the cuts made in grant to Maitland, Noel and
Upper Stewiacke and requested that the total reduction of $200
be spread over all the aid-receiving charges at $20 each except
Belmont and Onslow, which would mean the restoration of $40
of the total reduction. No action. '

Belmont and Onslow asked grant at the rate of $200, the fields to be
supplied by a minister with student assistance. No action.
TrRURO—

Great Village asked continuation of the grant at rate of $300 from
July 1st. Agreed.

WO00DSTOCK—

Grand Falls renewed request for grant at rate of $400 as ‘asked in
March, rather than $350. No action.

YARMOUTH—

Barrington renewed request at rate of $685 rather than $650. No
action.



21 .

MONTREAL—

Secretarial Assistance—Request was made for $15 per month as may
be required for.clerical assistance for the Convener and Secretary
of the Home Mission Committee. Referred to Dr. Cochrane to
confer with Superintendent and Presbytery.

Eglise du Sauveur asked continuation of grant at rate of $1,025
rather than $850 after July 1st. Agreed. ’

Hampstead asked $40 per month rent of store used as place of wor-
ship from May 1st. Allowed.

Lacroix agked $75 to meet coal bill. No action.

Italian Mission, Alma Street, asked grant at rate of $1,800 rather
than $1,600 from date of minister’s marriage. Agreed.

Arundel asked grant at rate of $700 from July 1st. Agreed.

Montreal North and Ahuntzic asked grant at rate of $600 from July
1st. Action deferred.

Cote des Neiges asked grant at rate of $500 from July ist. Agreed.

Tetreaultville—It was suggested that the grant at the rate of $600
should be continued after June. Action deferred.

OSHAWA—

Ukrainian Mission—Presbytery asked that this work be continued

and that until a regular minister can be supplied the most satis-

factory arrangement possible be made for weekly service. Agreed
to grant $10 per week for lay supply from Toronto.

LINDSAY— -

North Verulam—It was agreed to confirm payment of $78.35 for win-
ter supply by student.

ALGOMA— -

All People’s Mission, Sault Ste. Marie—Mr. Perkins asked that the
rent to be received from the house formerly occupied by his assist-
ant be allowed to pay a boys’ worker. Agreed that this rental
must be sent to Toronto for deposit in the Property Fund, also
that rent from the Italian Mission must come to the Property
Fund, and that an additional maintenance grant of $300 be given
the Institution in lieu of this.

TorRONTO CENTRE—

Schomberg—Presbytery asked special grant of $100 for this self-
sustaining charge. No action.

Toronto Japanese—The matter of remuneration to be allowed for this
work was referred to Mr. Beaton and Dr. Noyes.

ToroNTO EAST—
Lemonville asked grant at rate of $400 from July 1st. Allowed.
BRANTFORD—

Grand River and Six Nations—Continuation of grant at rate of
$1,725 was asked from July Ist. Grant at rate of $1,575 allowed,
the field having agreed to raise $150.

-



22

GUBLPH -~ .
~ Goldstone asked grant at rate of $300 rather than $150 for the Con-
ference year 1930-31. No action.

Kitchener, Deaconess—Presbhytery urged continuation of the grant

~ for this work and conference with the W.M.S. re joint support.
Agreed to continue grant from month to month, the Secretaries
‘to confer with the W.M.8. and report to the Executive.

HALDIMAND-NORFOLK~—

South Cayuga-—It was reported that the grant allowed by the Board
at the rate of $725 to June 80th, then $525, would give the min-
ister $100 more than the minimum salary. It was agreed that
the grant should be $525 for the full year. :

ELGIN-— .

Malahide asked continuation of the grant at the rate of $225 from
July 1st. Agreed. .

St. Thomas, St. Andrews, asked grant at rate of $550 from July 1st.
Agreed to pay at this rate, but the judgment was expressed that
this grant should not continue beyond this calendar year and that
some rearrangement should be made by Presbytery.

KeNT—

Chalmers (self-supporting charge) asked special grant of §75. Re-
ferred to Executive.

Moraviantown asked $49.11 for repairs and furmshmgs for the
Teacherage on the Indian Mission. Allowed.
MIDDLESEX—
_Oneida asked that appropriation of $150 be made for repairs and
furnishings. Referred to Executive.
ABERNETHY—

Dubuc—Superintendent asked that the Kelhher grant at the rate of

$325 be transferred to Dubue. Allowed.
ARCOLA—

Lampman asked (a) $100 for furniture, the charge having provided
an equal amount. Agreed. (b) An advance of $100 for lay mis-
sionary out of the grant at rate of $400 which was voted for or-
dained supply. Agreed, Superintendent to arrange for repay-
ment.

ELROSE—

Beechy asked special of $100, owing to read]ustment Allowed.
ESTEVAN— -

Arthur asked grant at rate of $500 rather than $300 for the year.
Grant at rate of $400 allowed.

MoOOSE JAW-—

Hodgeville asked special of $75, half of deficit for nine months ending
March. Agreed.



23

PRINCE ALBERT—

Blaine Lake and Leask—It was reported that these two fields would
be joined and that a grant at rate of $500 from July 1st would be
required rather than the total of $1,075 voted by the Board.
Agreed.

REGINA—

Findlater asked that the full grant for the June quarter be allowed

to the missionary who left early in March. No action.

Chalmers and North Regina—Readjustment of the grant was asked
allowing $500 for the year, also up to $200 to provide an evening
service for Rosemont. Agreed.

Digley—A grant of $75 was asked for first six months of 1930, which
would make a salary of $1,450 for lay supply. No action,

SWIFT CURRENT—
Hatton-Irvine—A special of $130 was asked for house rent for lay
supply. Agreed to allow $60 for travelling expenses on the field.

HANNA—
Richdale asked $21 for supply for seven Sundays during winter.
Agreed.

ST. PAUL—
Bellis asked continuation of grant at rate of $1,720. No action.

Bonnyville—It was agreed to pay moving expenses of Rev. H.
Fresque, who has been asked by the Board to go to Bonnyville.

Dr. Duclos” Work—Presbytery asked that the grant be continued for
July and August to enable Dr. Duclos to complete work he has
undertaken and to give some service to Lacorey. Agreed to con-
tinue grant to end of July. -

THrEE HiLLs—
Carbon asked to be placed on the aid-receiving list with a grant at
the rate of $200 from Jan: 1, 1930. 3150 allowed.

KaMLooPs-OKANAGAN-—— ‘
Malakwa and Arrowhead asked that grant at the rate of $1,450 be
continued from July 1st rather than $1,250. Referred to Executive.

PrINCE RUPERT— .
Stewart-—It was agreed to confirm payment of $60 for supply of
Anyox from Stewart and to grant $35 additional for the same
purpose.

Kispiox—-—Presbyte;y asked that the Board’s action regarding removal
of the missionary from this field be reconsidered and that the resi-
dent missionary be continued, and a grant of $700 allowed for the
last six months of 1930. Conference Committee recommended as
an alternative that a married missionary-teacher be appointed.
No action.

VANCOUVER—
Alert Bay—Special salary of $1,725 was recommended for Mr. Ash-
ford, although he is unmarried. $1,700 allowed.

B



24

VICTORIA—
Cowichan Lake—A special of $100 towards arrears was asked.
Allowed.
Esquimalt (White and Indian) and James Bay-—A grant at the rate
of $700 was asked from July 1st, these fields to be amalgamated
into one charge. Allowed.

The Committee adjourned, Rev. Dr. Laidlaw pronouncing the bene-
diction.

D. C. MacGREGOR, RonT. HICKS,
Chairman. - Minute Secretary.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SUB-EXECUTIVE OF THE
BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS, TORONTO, SEPTEMBER 5th, 1930

At Toronto, and within the Home Mission Office of The United Church
of Canada, on Friday, September 5th, the Sub-Executive of the Board of
Home Missions met pursuant to notice, at 2 p.m., and was opened with
prayer by Dr. Sedgwick.

Those present—Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, D.D.; Rev. R. B. Cochrane,
D.D.; Rev. Colin G. Young, D.D.; Rev. K. J. Beaton; Mr. Fred Mann;
Rev. J. L, Alexander; Rev. A. L. Smith, D.D.; Rev. R. 8. Laidlaw, D.D.;
Rev. T. P. Perry; Rev. Robt. Hicks.

Rev. Arthur Barner, Superintendent of Indian Missions, was also
present.

Statement re Expenditure of the Board

The Secretary reported that for the first six months of 1330 the Home
Mission Board had spent $30,000 more than its allocation, but $60,000
less than in the first six months of 1929.

No action necessary. _
Legacies

The Treasurer reported the following legacies received and credited

to the Home Mission Reserve Fund: Estate of C. J. Findlay, Smith’s

Falls, $400.00 for Home Missions; Estate of J. F. McEwen, Kingston,
$1,000 to be used for missionary work in Canada. No action necessary.

Re Will of Miss C. McTavish

The Executors request permission to make certam small bequests not
provided for in the Will.

Referred to Dr. Cochrane and Dr. Laird with power to issue.

Date of Meeting of Executive
It was agreed that the Executive should be called to meet on October
21st, 1930.
Request of Dr. Osterhout

Dr. Osterhout asked that he be excused from attendance at the ap-
proaching meeting of the Executive. Agreed.



25

Proposed Appointment of Rev. H. A. Mutchmor

It has been suggested that Rev. H. A. Mutchmor, Superintendent
of Wayside House, might be appointed as judge of the Juvenile Court
which may be established in Fort William, and if this materializes, Mr,
Mutchmor should receive an honorarium of $50 per month, $25 of which
could be used to pay the salary of a part-time worker for Wayside
House, and the balance for additional expenses incurred by Mr. Mutch-
mor, subject to rearrangement in six months or a year.

It was agreed that approval be given to the appointment of Mr.
Mutchmor as Judge of the Juvenile Court, should it be established, and
that the honorarium be used as suggested.

Resolution of Sympathy

The Secretary was requested to send a letter to Re‘:' T. Hunter Boyd,
expressing the sincere sympathy of the Commlttee in the recent death of
his wife.

Re Situation at All People’s Mission, Edmonton

A statement was made re the situation at this Mission, in connection
with Mr. Mayne and Mr. Ponich.

It was decided that no further action was necessary at present,

Hospitals ,
Hafford Hospital—
A letter from Dr. Chas. Endicott urged the payment to the Hospital
of $1,500 per annum, proceeds of Mr. T. B, Macaulay's gift, over and

above the grant from the Board. Agreed to re-affirm former action in
this connection.

* Agreed also to give a line of credit at the Bank up to $1,500 if
necessary.

Smoky Lake Hospital—

It was reported that there was a total indebtedness of $8,200, and
request was made for a grant of $1,500, their line of credit having been
overdrawn.

Agreed to increase the line of credit at the Bank by $1,000, making a
total of $3,500.

Lamont Hospitai—

Intimation was received that in a resolution passed on June 24th,
1980, the word “or” should be substituted for the word “and” in the
following: “That Dr. A, E. Archer, Medical Superintendent and Rev.
C. W. W. Ross, Secretary-Treasurer of Lamont, Alberta, be and is hereby
authorized . . . ” Agreed.

Bonnyville and Cold Lake Hospitals—

It was decided to accept the resignation of Dr. Grafton, which had
just been received, and to request the Secretaries to co-operate with the
W.M.S. in regard to the appointment of his successor.



26 ' -

Indian Work
Re Mr. J. E. Rendle’s Death—

Mr. Barner stated that Mr. Rendle, newly appointe{i missionary to
Kitamaat Indian Mission, had died suddenly after twenty-six years
service-on Indian Missions in B. C.

The Secretaries were requested to send Mrs. Rendle a letter, ex-
pressing the sincere sympathy of the members of the Committee. It was
agreed also to pay Mrs. Rendle the grant for the quarter following the
death of her husband, with an additional $50, making $400 in all,

Nanaimo Indian Mission—

Permission was asked to allow Rev. H. S. Hastings, pastor at Welling-
ton, to occupy this building,

Agreed, on condition that he keep the house in repair, and pay the
taxes.

Imn'ligrati;m -
Mr. Beaton raised the question of the Immigration Policy of the

Board, in view of the new regulations just issued by the Dominion
Government.

It was decided that the Secreta’ries should be asked to prepare a
statement for the meeting of the Executive.

Oriental Work /‘
Re Case of Dr. Philip Y. Chu—

Mr. Beaton reported that after he had bg’en completely exonerated by
the courts in Vancouver, the Medical Association took up the case and
sugspended him for three months. He 'is now established in the new
Mission Building, and is taking an increased interest in church work.
No action necessary.

Exchange of Edmonton and New Westminster ministers—

On ,account of the delicate health of Mrs. Leung, wife of Rev. C. P.
Leung, of Edmonton, it was recommended that Mr. Leung exchange
charges with Rev. F. Dickman of New Westminster. Agreed to transfer
these missionaries and pay moving expenses up to $409.45.

Chinese, Montregl—

Rev. K. Y, Tang having agreed to remain in Montreal until the end
of July, 1931, the Superintendent of Chinese work recommends that Mr.
Tang should visit the Maritime Province this autumn, and requests that
authority be given for the necessary expenses. No action.

PROPERTY CLAIMS

HaviFax—
Bedford Congregation asked that payment of principal of loan be
deferred for a year. Agreed subject to approval of Presbytery.
COCHRANE—
Matheson asked a grant of $500 for a manse. Referred to Executive.



27

NIAGARA— :
- Westminster, St. Catharines, asked guarantee of a loan of $5,000 from
the Bank which is overdue, and which will not be extended without
such security. Referred to the Executive, the Secretaries to take
up matter with Presbytery and the congregation.
KBNT—

Moraviantown—Request was made by the tenant who rents a farm
owned by the Church, for permission to do some tiling and apply
the cost against the rent. Agreed to allow 332 for tile, to be
credited on the rent, the expense of laying it to be borne by the
tenant.

WINNIPEG—

Stafford Mission—Tax bills covering 1929 and 1930 were sent by
Superintendent and paid, the amount, $165.45," being charged
against the loan on the property. Agreed that the Board assume

- taxes for 1929 amounting to $74.49 and the balance for 1930 be
charged to Congregation.
Moose Jaw—

- Shamrock—A lumber company claimed $161.95 for materials not paid
by the contractor for this frontier manse, but later agreed to
accept $130 cash in, full of account. Agreed to pay this amount.

GRANDE PRAIRIE— .
White Mountain asked a loan of $600 to complete the church. A
loan of $300 approved on condition the congregation raise suffi-
cient to complete the building.

Pouce Coupe asked an increase in the loan and grant passed a year
ago. They now request a loan of $500 and a grant of $500.
Agreed.

PBACE RIVER—
" Notikewin—Request was made for grant of $200 for garage. Agreed
to vote this amount from the balance remaining of grant for
church and manse.

KooTeNAY—

Michel—Information received that the W.M.S. will accept $3,000 for

the buildings. Alterations would amount to $2,000, of which the
’ congregation would pay $500. Agreed to recommendations of

Presbytery and Superintendent, and that the house be purchased

for $3,000, divided in .three annual payments of $1,000 each.
PRINCE RUPERT-—— '

Stewart—Presbytery endorsed an application for a grant of $1,000
and a loan of $1,000 to assist in building a church. Agreed to
vote a loan of $500 and a grant of $500.

The Dominion Government officials have been writing in regard to
various parcels of land which were given the former Methodist and
Presbyterian churches by the Crown. They require that where these
lands have not been used for church purposes, transfers be made to the
Government, or in cases where the land has been sold, they are claiming
$3 per acre and assurance that the money received from the sale was
used for church purposes. Agreed to refer the matter to the Secretariea
with power to issue. ’



28

MAINTENANCE CLAIMS

Rev. T. C. CrosBy anp REv. J. M. HoOKER—

The Martime Conference Committee Executive asked special grant of
$250 each for these men in final settlement of all claims. Agreed.

MONCTON—
Dorchester—$105 was asked for supply from July 1lst to September
14th. Agreed.

WINDSOR—
Walton—Executive of Conference Committee recommended a grant
of $500. l%eferred to Executive.

MONTREAL—
Ahuntzic—Request wag made for grant at rate of $600 from July 1st.
Referred to Executive.

OTTAWA— )
Bristol-—A special grant of $200 was asked to liguidate debts. Re-
ferred to Executive.
East Templeton—A grant of $625 was asked including $300 for rent.
Agreed to grant at rate of $325 for salary.

. Ottawa, St. Marks;$200 additional was asked. Referred to Ex-
ecutive,

BELLEVILLE— .
Bridgewater-—A complaint was received re the reduction of grant
from $700 last year'to $400 this year. No action.

PBTERBORO—
Hiawatha Indian—It was agreed to refer the matter of supply to
Mr. Barner in consultation with Rev. T. P. Perry, and to allow
$25 additional grant if necessary. : -

COCHRANE-—

Nakina—Mr. Kell’s moving expenses amounted to $115.80. Agreed
to pay $57.90, subject to approval of Presbytery.

Connaught—Presbytery asked a grant at rate of $550 for lay supply
from July 1st. Agreed to grant at rate of $550.

Matheson—Presbytery asked grant from July 1st to make up the
salary of an ordained minister. Agreed to grant at rate of $675
for six months. ’ ’

South Porcupine-—Presbytery asked a loan of $1,000 to assist this
congregation to liquidate its indebtedness. Referred to the Secre-
taries and the H.M. Superintendent with power to give such temp-
orary relief as may be necessary and the whole case referred to
Executive.

SUDBURY—
Worthington—Presbytery asked a grant of $50 for Mr. Jackson as he
lost his house furnishings by fire. Agreed.

TEMISKAMING—
Flk Lake-—-$117.80 was asked for moving expenses. Agreed to pay
$75, the office to correspond further with the Superintendent.



29

ToroNTO EAST—
Toronto, Welsh Church—Presbytery recommended a grant at the rate
of $600 from date of settlement, August 10th. Agreed.
BRANTFORD——
New Durham—Grant at the rate of $200 was asked from July 1st.
Agreed.
HAMILTON—
Bmkley, Trlmty—Presbytery asked a grant at rate of $600 from
July 1st, but the Conference Committee increased this to $800.
Agreed to a grant at rate of $800.

Salary of Social Workers—An increase from $80 to $90 per month
was asked, dating from May 15th for Miss Ansell, and a similar
increase for Miss Mounce from September 15th. Agreed when
Presbytery has approved. .

NORFOLK—

King Lake—Continuation of grant at rate of $710 was asked from

July 1st for 0. M. Agreed.
WINNIPBG— .

Winter supply by students—8$25 was asked for supply of Morse Place

for the winter of 1929-30, and $79.04 for Great Falls. Agreed.

Finnish Work—Continuation was asked of the grant at the rate of
$2,280 for salary and rent, less collections, from July 1st. Agreed.

Macl.ean Migsion—Continuation of grant at rate of $1,900 after

July 1st for salary of Superintendent, was asked. Agreed. .
MooSE JAwW-——

Shamrock—The Convener reported Mr. Brown’s moving expenses,
amounting to $87.50. Agreed to pay moving expenses subject to
approval of Presbytery.

SASKATOON— .

" Lockwood—DPresbytery asked that grant of $5 per week be allowed
for the full year rather than just for summer. Agreed.

CALGARY——

Ukrainian—Presbytery asked a special grant for Mr. Gregorash of
$300, as he has been left without charge since June. Agreed.

GRANDE PRAIRIE—

Rolla—Mr. Rogers’ moving expenses amounted to $58, which he has

been unable to collect from the field. Agreed to pay $58,
Hanna—

Wayne—Grant at the rate of $1,000 was Voted to June 30th, then lay
supply, but as the same minister was left in charge the continu-
ation of the grant was asked. Agreed. .

Bethel-Neuburg—It was reported that Dr. Tigges’ moving expenses
amounted to $125.30. Agreed to pay the full amount, subject to
action of Presbytery.

MEepICINE HAT—

German Work—Mr. Schultheiss was obliged to leave his field and
being destitute, request was made for a grant of $50 out of the
regular grant, the field having been vacant 3 months. Apgreed.



30

PEACE RIVER— .

Moving expenses were asked as follows, and allowed: Whitelaw, Rev.
@G. S. Cassmore $43.90; McLennan, Rev. W. A. Deeprose $25.00;
Notikewin, Rev. H, E. Parker $79.65; Berwyn, Rev. L. A. Thomp-
son $25.00.

High Prairie—A special of $50 was asked towards deficit in Mr.

A Adams’ salary. Agreed. ,

Furniture Grants, Berwyn and Peace River—As the manses at, both
these places were reported inadequately furnished, on approval of
Presbytery a grant of $100 for each was sent in July. Presbytery
now asks $150 for each charge. Sub-Executive agreed to grant
of only $100 each.

VERMILION— ‘

Oxville—Application was made for the amount of Mr. Binning’s
moving expenses, totalling $49.31. Agreed to pay $37.31, %12
ordinary allowance having been paid, subJect to approval of
Presbytery.

VANCOUVER— .

Adjustment of small charges—As it was not possible to effect certain
re-adjustments of fields as soon as expected, additional amounts
were required for supply as follows: Capilano $31.80, and Ren- -
frew $50. Both allowed. .

VICTORIA——

Cowichan-Shawinigan-—Request was made in June for $75 balance of

regular grant for 1929. Agreed.
WESTMIN STER——

East Burnaby—3$150 was agreed for this charge for purchase of

furniture, under the special regulation. Agreed.

The meeting: adjourned at 5 pm with prayer by Rev. J. L. Alexander.

W. H. SEDGEWICK, RoOBERT HICKS,
Chairman. Minute Secretary.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD
OF HOME MISSIONS, OCTOBER 21-24, 1930.

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions of The United Church
of Canada convened in the Board Room of Wesley Buildings, Toronto,
on Tuesday, October 21st, 1930, at 9.30 a.m., with Rev. Dr. Sedgewwk
presiding.

The meeting was opened with devotional exerecises.

Rev. Robert Hicks was appointed Minute Secretary. B

Those present—Rev. W, H. Sedgewick, D.D., Rev. R. B. Cochrane,
D.D., Rev. Kenneth Beaton, Rev. J. R. Watts, D.D,, Rev. T. P. Perry,
Rev. J. J. Coulter, Mr, J. F. Maine, Rev. W. McN. Matthews, Rev. 8. G.
Brown, Mr. T. P. Maxwell, Rev. W. D. Harrison, Mr. H. C. Martin, Mr.
C. A. Byam, Mr. Fred Mann, Rev. Robert Hicks, Mrs. J. Erle Jones,
Mrs., Anson Spotton, Rev. Mark Fenwick, D.D., Rev. J. W. McConnell,
D.D., Rev. ¥. L. Brown, D.D.,, Rev. J. U. Tanner, D.D,, Rev. J. C.



31

Cochrane, Rev. J. A. Cormie, D.D., Rev. George Dorey, Rev. John Nicol,
Ph.D., Rev. Thos. Powell, D.D., Rev. M. H. Wilson, D.D., Rev. G. A.
Wilson, D.D., Rev. Arthur Barner, and Rev. W. D, Noyes, D.D.

Communications

Letters expressing regret at their inability to be present were read
from Revs. A. L. Smith, D.D., Rev. R, J. McDonald, B.D,, and Rev. J. L.
Alexander.

) The Secretary reported that at Dr. Osterhout’s request he had been
excused from attendance by the Sub-Executive.

A letter was read from the Prince Albert Presbytery, expressing ap-
preciation of the treatment received from the Home Mission Board.

Rev. 8. D. Gaudin wrote conveying his gratitude for the furlough
granted him by the Sub-Executive, and it was agreed that, since Mr, and
Mrs. Gaudin found themselves unable to take the holiday this year, the
privilege should be extended to them next year.

A communication was read from Rev. John Chisholm, D.D,, with
regard to the admission of certain Mennonites to Canada. It was decided
" to take no action.

Expenses of Members
On recommendation of a committee appointed to consider a scale of
expenses for members, the following was adopted:
Cost of Return Ticket to Toronto; cost of Sleeper both ways; meals
en route at maximum of $4.00 per day; hotel expenses in Toronto at
maximum of $4 50 per day.

Treasurer's Statement

The Treasurer reported that the Board had expended during the first
nine months of 1930 the sum of $983,164.42, of which $8893,587.53 had
been received from the M. and M. Fund, and $93,576.89 from other
sources. As the revised appropriation from the M. and- M. Fund for
9 months was $855,000, the Board had spent in that period $84,587.53
over its allocation, However, in the first nine months of 1930 the Board
}}ad expended $82,929.68 less than in the same period of 1929,

Dr. Laird expressed the appreciation of the Finance Committee at the

effort made by the Board to keep down expenditures to the lowest pos-
sible minimum,

Statements by the Secretary
Property Fund—
Dr. Cochrane reported that if applications on the agenda of this
Executive for loans and grants from the Property Fund were voted, a
balance would be left of only $42,903.96.

Division of Responsibility Among Secretaries—

The Secretary outlined the manner in which responsibility was
divided among the three Secretaries of the Board.
Re Super-gifts to Home Missions—

The Secretary reported that $5,261.85 had been given to date in super-
gifts to Home Missions.



32

Conditions in Southern Saskatchewan

Rev. George Dorey made a short statement, describing distressing
economic conditions prevailing in the dried-out area of Southern
Saskatchewan.

.

Report re Missionary and Maintenance Fund

Dr. Peter Bryce made a short report regarding the present state of
the Missionary and Maintenance Fund,

<
Report of Action of General Council on Recommendations From
Home Mission Board

The following recommendations were adopted by the, General
Council:

(1) That appointment of ministers to be Missionaries to the Indians
or Superintendents of Institutions largely supported by the Board
of Home Missions ought to be made by the Settlement Commit-
tees only on the recommendation of the Board itself.

(2) That monies raised in the Institutions supported by' the Board
of Home Missions should be included in the estimated revenues in
connection with the applications for grants.

(3) That after the grants have been finally fixed by the Board of
Home Missions on the recommendation of Presbytery and Con-
ference Home Mission Committee, Settlement Committees ought
not to make appointments requiring larger grants without the
consent of the Board of Home Missions.

{4) That the General Council recommend each Conference to invite
the Convener of the Conference Home Mission Committee to be a
corresponding member of the Settlement Committee of the Con-
ference.

The following was referred to the Board of Home Missiong to consult
with the Committee of Direction of the stslonary and Maintenance
Fund:

(5) That the attention of the Missionary and Maintenance Fund
Committee be drawn to the fact that many Home-Mission grants
requested by aid-receiving fields are manifestly larger than
necessary owing to the pressure felt by the field to meet its Mis-
sionary and Maintenance allocation, and that this Board of Home
Missions suggest to the Missionary and Maintenance Department
that while still maintaining the congregation’s interest in the
wider missionary work of the Church, Presbyteries be advised to
avoid allocating to aid-receiving fields amounts that militate
against the said fields reaching as large a measure of self-
support as possible.

The Secretaries were asked to confer with the Missionar$r and Main-
tenance Fund Committee regarding Item (5) and report to the Board at
its meeting in the Spring.

N



33

\

Report of Action of General Council re Matters Affecting Work of

the Home Mission Board

(1) Administration of W.M.S. Work—

(a)

(b)

Approval of the principle of the recommendation of the Special
Committee on Relation of Work and Workers of the W.M.S.
and other Boards of the Church to the Presbytery, as follows:

“The Committee recommends for the consideration of the
Woman's Missionary Society and the Executive of the General
Council, that the Woman’s Missionary Society should adminis-
ter its work and direct its workers within the bounds of a Pres-
bytery in consultation with the Presbyteiy’s Home Mission Com-
mittee, on the membership of which the Woman’s Missionary
Society shall have two representatives who shall be constituent
members of the Committee.”

That this Special Committee be re-appointed or a new Com-
mittee appointed to seek further conference with the Dominion
Board of the W.M.S., with a view to coming to a common under-
standing on the matter. Approved by General Council.

It was agreed that when the Special Committee is re-appointed by
the Executive of the General Council, the Secretaries should arrange for
representation of this Board.

(2) Resolutions remitted to General Council by the London Conference—

(a)

(b)

Border Cities Church Extension and Mission Union—Approval of
Constitution—The General Council referred this matter to the
Board of Home Missions and the Executive of the General
Council, with power. ,

Reported for information only.

Re Volunteers for Home Mission Work—The following resolu-
tions were adopted by the Council:—

(i) That any ordinand or minister of the Church volunteering
for service on the Home Mission field of our Church outside his
own Conference for a period of at least three years, shall have
the right, if he so desires, to be transferred back to his own
Conference at the end of such period.

(ii) That the Board of Home Missions meet the travelling
expenses of such men when they return to serve aid-receiving
charges, the question of moving expenses to be dealt with as
‘provided in regulation 16 of the Home Mission Regulations.

(iii) That generous consideration be given by the Transfer
Committee to men who have given lengthy and efficient service
on Mission fields and aid-receiving charges in Home Mission
areas, who desire to be transferred to Eastern and Central
Conferences. -

. Reported for information only.

Salaries of Ministers Living in Furnished Manses or Parsonages
The following resolution was referred by the General Council to the

Board of Home Missions, with power:—



. 34 \

“That the matter of the salaries of those Home Missionaries who
are living in parsonages or manses, reported as being furnished, and
on account of which the Board of Home Missions makes a deduction
of $75.00 from the yearly grant, be referred to the Board of Home
Missions with the request that a more equitable amount than that now
obtaining be fixed, beginning January 1931.”

It was directed that the Superintendents of Missions and Conveners
of Conference Home Mission Committees should be a committee to en-
quire into this matter and report to the Board.

Regulations of Board
Amendments—

It was reported that amendments to the Regulations as passed by the
Board in the Spring had 'been submitted to the General.Council and
approval obtained.

Amendments to existing regulations were agreed upon as follows:—

Section 16, Clause (c) ii, to read:—

“Student missionaries shall receive travelling expenses to the field
of labor from all points in Canada and the United States, and return
transportation, provided it is requested and used at the expiration of
the period of service.”

Section 15, Clause (b), to read:—
“A single, ordained minister shall receive $1,600 per year, without
residence.” !

Section 15, Clause (e), to read:—

“The salary of a Layman or Student or Candidate for the Ministry
under yearly appointment shall be $1, 200 and the use of the manse
or parsonage where there is one . . .

Interpretation—

Section 19, Clause (c¢), “Furnishing of Manses or Parsonages.”

Peachland, B.C., was the case under discussion. $155.00 had been
granted for furniture under this regulation. They requested that the
manse be regarded as “one-third” furnished and that the salary be
$1,775.00 instead of $1,725.00, involving a special grant of $50.00 for the
year The Conference Home Mission Committee Executive recommended
that the congregatlon complete the furnishing. Thls recommendation
was concurred in. '

Special Grants .

It was agreed that no special grants should be passed by the Sub-
Executive without the endorsation of the Conference Home Mission Com-
mittee or its Executive.

Duties of Supervising Pastors
A Committee appointed to make recommendations concemmg the
duties of Supervising Pastors reported as follows:—
“Whereas, the scope of the duties of supervising pastors differs
with the nature of the work done .,in the various Presbyteries across
Canada;



35

“We therefore recommend that the matter of outlining the duties
of Supervising Pastors be left in the hands of the Presbyteries
concerned.”

This Report was adopted.

Allowance to Widows of Missionaries
It was agreed to recommend to the Board that sub-section (1) of the
section “Allowance to Widows of Missionaries” on page 78 of the 1930
Digest 6f Minutes be changed to read:—
“That the widows of missionaries employed by this Board at the
time of death should receive an amount equal to the grant for six
months from the date of the death of the husband.”

Insurance of Missionaries
Men in Marine Mission Work—

It was decided that only the engineers on our boats should be insured,
in compliance with the requirements of the Workmen’s Compensation Act
of British Columbia.

Students—

The question of insurance of our students serving mission fields

against accidents and sickness was referred to the Sub-Executive.

Estates
Kelley Will and Chebogue Church, N.§—

The advisability of instituting legal proceedings to establish our right
to interest on $20,000 devised under this will to the Chebogue Congrega-
tional Church, which has been in dispute since 1926, was considered.

It was decided that the matter should be remitted to the Executive of
the General Council, ‘

Will of Miss Sabra Wiltse—

It was agreed to waive any claim to the sum of $200.00 bequeathed to
“the Missionary Society of the United Church of Canada’” and paid by
the Executor to the local W.M.S., who forwarded the amount to the
W.M.5. offices in Toronto.

Susanch B. Smith Estate—

The consent of the Board as one of the residuary legatees was re-

quested to the acceptance of immediate payment of a mortgage for

$2,000, bearing interest at 4% %, and not maturing for ten years, at a
discount of $400.00. Agreed.

Itinerary for Visit of Home Mission Fields by Moderator
Arrangement of intinerary for the Moderator on his visitation of
Home Mission Fields in 1931 was left with the Secretaries and the Chair-
man, in consultation with the Superintendents of Missions.
Inter-Conference Vacation Pulpit Exchange

At the suggestion of the Moderator, the Executive considered a plan
for the inauguration in 1931 of ;—

(1) An Inter-Conference Vacation Pulpit exchange, particularly as
between Eastern, Central and Western Canada. .

'



the Board.

36

{2) Furloughs for Frontier Missionaries. .
It was resolved to endorse this proposal as a principle of action, and
to instryct the Sub-Executive to co-operate with the Secretary, and the
Moderator to make the scheme effective:

Resolution of Maritime Conference re Reductions in Grants

In June 1930, the Maritime Conference adopted the following
resolution :— o
“This Conference recommends to the Board of Home Missions that,
in making then ecessary reductions in grants to aid-receiving charges
throughout the whole Church, some plan of equalization be adopted
whereby such reductions should fall equally upon all such charges,
rather than upon a few to the exclusion of others.” .

No action was taken.

Delegates to North American Home Missions Congress

The Board at its last meeting decided not to send delegates to the
North American Home Missions Congress to be held in Washington, D.C.,
in December, 1930. On reconsideration, the appointment of five delegates
was agreed to: The Moderator, Rev. K. J. Beaton and Rev. H. H. Eaton,
the selection of two additional delegates being left with the Secretaries.
It ‘was understood that the delegates were to care for their own expenses.

Overlapping With Other Churches

The Sécretary reported in regard to the unsuccessful attempt to have
conference with the Presbyterian Church in regard to over-lapping.

" Need for Clothing in Western Provinces

It was agreed to ask the Woman’s Missionary Society to appeal to
their Auxiliaries for clothing for territories where there.is hardship, and
to confer with them re method of distribution; the ministers serving in
such communities to be requested to forward particulars re cases of need
to the Superintendent in their district.

Scale of Work in 1931
The following resolution was adopted:—

THAT, in view of the financiazl situation, the Sub-Executive be
asked to consider on what scale the work should be undertaken in
1931; to send a statement of its suggestions to the Superintendents
and Presbyteries as early in the year as possible; and to report to
the Board in April.

Ratification of Minutes of Sub-Executive

It was agreed to confirm the action of the Sub-Executive in connection
with all business transacted at meetings held since the last meeting of

Appointment of Interim Sub-Exeeutive

A Committee appointed to make recommendations for the Sub-
Executive submitted the following names, which were approved :—



37

The Chairman, The Secretaries, Rev. J. L. Alexander, Rev. J. J.
Coulter, Mr. W. G. Watson, Mr. Morden Neilson, Rev. T. P. Perry,
Rev. A. Lloyd Smith, D.D., Rev. Robert Hicks, Mr. Fred Mann, Rev. J. R.
Watts, D.DD., Mr. J. F. Maine.

Representatives on Inter-Board Committee on Women Workers
Dr. Colin Young and Dr. A. Lloyd Smith were appointed representa-
tives from this Board to the Inter-Board Committee on Women Workers.

Literature

A resolution was passed, commending to the members of the United
Church the Report of the Board of Home Missions, and calling the atten~
tion of the Presbyteries to the excellent books on Home Missions now
available, special mention being made of “Winning the Frontier” by Dr.
Oliver; “The Salt of the Earth” by Rev R. W. Armstrong; and “Beaver
Lodge” by Henry Esmond.

Home Mission Pamphlets—

Grateful appreciation was expressed to the following for their help
in preparing the series of Home Mission Pamphlets issued during the
year ;—

Rev. Dr. Farquharson, Dr. A. 0. Rose, Rev. J. M. Shaver Rev. J. R.
Mutchmor, Rev. Dr. C. Mackinnon, Rev. Dr. G. A. Wilson, Rev. Dr.
Cormie, Rev. Dr. Watts.

, Rural Work
Survey of Dufferin County—

Rev. J. R. Watts, D.D., presented a Report of a Rural Survey of
Dufferin County which had been made by him.

The thanks of the Committee were extended to Dr. Watts for his
excellent work in this connection.

Report of the Commission on Rural Work— ;

Dr. Cormie submitted a Report containing the followmg recommenda-

tios 1 v

(1) That the Executive of the Rural Commission be authorized to
survey another type of community in Ontario when it is con-
sidered necessary. Agreed.

(2) That the Executive of the Board should be asked to approve in
principle of the experiment of a Community Rural Church

' equipped and manned by the Board, and that it be referred back
to the Commission for further consideration and for report to
the Board of Home Missions. Agreed.

(3) That the Executive be requested to instruct the Commission to
make arrangements for the discussion of the Rural Question in
all the Presbyteries of the Church. Agreed.

The Report as a whole was adopted.

Immigration
Policy re Immigration Chaplaineies—

The Secretaries were requested to confer regarding this matter with
representatives of the W.M.S. on this Board; and report to Sub-
Executive; and were given authority meantime to employ the Chaplains
elsewhere if opportunity arose.

[P



38

Report of the I'mmigration Committee—

The Committee was represented by Mr. Maclaren, Superintendent of
the Boys' Hostel at Norval, and Major Bavin of the Migration Depart-
ment of the British Y.M.C.A'’s. P

Mr. Maclaren presented the Report of the Immlgratlon Committee,
and Major Bavin spoke regarding the work of selection in the Old
Country He expressed pleasure with the manner in which the work is,
being conducted by the United Church, and conveyed the greetings of the
British Y.M.C.As.

A resolution was adopted, expressing satisfaction at the reports as
presented by Mr. Maclaren and Major Bavin, and giving authority to
the Committee to explore the possibilities of extending this work to the
Maritimes and British Columbia, report to be made to the Board in the
Spring.

It was agreed to recommend to the Immigration Committee that,
‘because of our present economic conditions, the number of young men
‘brought into Ganada this year shall be the smallest possible, and that no
families shall be brought in.

Port Simpson Hospital

A reguest was received from the Board of Port Simpson Hospital that
‘the Home Mission Board take over and operate the Hospital.

The Secretaries were authorized to study the situation and report to
the next meeting of the Board.

Indian Work

Resolutions of Annual Conferences and Conferences of Indian Workers—

A resolution was submitted from the Albert Conference, calling atten-
tion to the dissatisfaction of the Indian people in Alberta with the educa-
tional policy in that province, and expressing the opinion that the time

-is ripe to request the Department of Indian Affairs to consider the
conditional enfranchisement of the Indians.

It was agreed that this Resolution should be referred back to the
Home Mission Committee of the Alberta Conference, ,

A Resolution passed by the Council of Indian Workers in British
Columbia, and endorsed by the B.C. Conference, requested "that the
Department of Indian Affairs be asked to consider the question of
“follow-up” work in the interests of graduates and ex-pupils of Indian
Schools.

The Secretaries were requested to forward this resolution, 51mp11c1ter,
to the Department of Indian Affairs. .

A Resolution submitted by the Association of Indian Workers in
Saskatchewan recommended closer co-operation between the missions on
the Reserves and the Residential Schools; and also that more encourage-
ment and assistance should be given to promising students by the
Department of Indian Affairs.

It was agreed that this Resolution, also, should be forwarded, sim-
pliciter, to the Department of Indian Affairs.



39

Furlough allowance for Mv. J. T. Blackford—

Reconsideration of the matter of Furlough allowance fcz Mr. J. T.
Blackford, former Principal of the Norway House Indian Residential
School, was referred to the Board.

Non-Anglo-Saxon Work
Ulsrainian Work, Toronto—
It was agreed to endorse the action of the Secretaries in accepting the
resignation of Rev. Paul Crath from the Ukrainian Work in Toronto,
and appointing Rev. John Roberts in his place.

Ukrainian Work, Canora—
Approval was given to the appointment of Rev. John Gregorash as
Ukrainian Worker at Canora, Sask.

" Worker for the Abitibi Canyon

It was recommended that if possible a worker be secured for the camp
at Abitibi Canyon; and that his selection and the question of grant be
left with the Chairman, the Secretaries, and the Supcrintendent of Home
Missions for Northern Ontario.

N Oriental Work
Chinese Mission, Toronto—

Authority was given to a committee consisting of the Chairman and
Secretary of the Toronto Centre Presbytery Home Mission Committee,
together with Rev, Kenneth Beaton and Dr. Noyes and representatives of
the Woman’s Missionary Society, to make temporary arrangements for
the housing and carrying on of the Chinese Work of the United Church
in’ Toronto.

Participation of Oriental Missionaries in Pension Fund—

As, under the former Methodist Church, native ministers in the
Oriental Work were debarred from the benefits of the Superannuation
Fund, a question has arisen as to what provision should be made for
those ordained before Union to enable them to participate in the Pension
Fund. Referred to the Board.

Release of Rev. S. A, Martin

It was agreed to ratify the release of Rev. 5. A. Martin from his field
for Missionary and Maintenance campaign work.

Greetings to Dr. Byrnes
The Secretary was requested to convey the greetings of this Executive
to Rev. J. D. Byrnes, D.D.

Resolutions of Appreciation

Rev. W. M. Mustard— U

A Resolution was adopted, expressing gratitude to Rev. W. M.
Mustard for the service he gave in the interests of Home Mission work
during his summer vacation,
Capt. William Oliver—

The Secretary was requested to. write to Captain Wm. Oliver, convey-
ing the Committee’s appreciation of his work in connection with building
and repairing the boats of our Marine Mission, on the Pacific Coast.



40

¢

.Passing of the Ex-Moderator, Dr.. W. T. Gunn

A Resolution was unanimously adopted, reéording the high esteem in
which the late Dr. Gunn was held by this Executive, and extending
sincere sympathy to his family. The Secretary was requested to send a
copy of the Resolution to Mrs. Gunn.

Passing of Mrs, J. M. West

The Executive, by resolution, placed on record its great sense of loss
in the death of Mrs. J. M. West, and expressed sincerest sympathy with
the bereaved family. It was directed that a copy of the Resolution be
sent to Mr. West.

Letters of Sympathy
Re Death of Rev. A. E. Smith—

The Secretary was requested to send a letter to Rev. A. L. Smith, D.D,,
conveying the sympathy of the Executive in the sudden bereavement he
has sustained in the death of his father.

Dr. Sedgewick was appointed to represent the Board at the funeral of
the late. Mr. Smith.

Re Death of Dr. D. . McQueen, of Edmonton—

It was directed that a telegram should’be sent to the family of the
late Dr. McQueen, expressing sincere sympathy with them in their great
loss.

Cancellatlon of Certam Items Carried on Treasurer s Books
. as Real Property
Action was taken as follows:

Montreal Presbytery—Equipment, Fresh Air Camp, Montreal, $107.38.
Written off.

Temiskaming Presbytery—Scandinavian Church Hmleybury, $200.00.
Written off.

Essex Presbytery—Lots Nos. 46, 47 and 48, Plan 933, Township of
Sandwich West, $2,625.00. Written off,

Essex Presbytery—Lots Nos. 787, 738 and 739, Gé.ry Park, Plan 853,
Township of Sandwich West, $2,250.00. Written off.

Winnipeg Presbytery—Portable Church, Winnipeg, $2,800.00. Written oﬂ"’.‘

Winnipeg Presbytery—Fisher Branch, $124.10. Written off.

Winnipeg Presbytery—Elma, $300.00. Written off. o

Abérnethy Presbytery—Punnichy, $63.25. Written off.

Battleford Preshytery—Richard, Sask., $258.15. Written off.

Moose Jaw Presbytery—Hillerest and Grace Churches, $4,500.00. Written

. off. '

Wilkie Presbytery—Cando, Sask., $608.75. Written off.

Calgary Presbytery-—Riverside Settlement, Calgary, $2 500.00. Written
off.

Calgary Presbytery—Tuxedo Park, Calgary Reduced to $1,000.

Edmonton Presbytery—Gibbons, $318.50. Written off.

Edmonton Presbytery—Riverside, Edmonton, $1,400.00. Allowed to
stand.



41

Grande Prairie Presbytery—Sexsmith, $125.00. Written off.

Prince Rupert Presbytery-—First Church, Prince Rupert. Reduced to
$7,500.00

Prince Rupert Presbytery—Hazelton, $4,100.00. Written off.
Victoria Presbytery—Cowichén Station, $2,250.00. Allowed to stand.
Vietoria Presbytery—Quamicham, $5,035.00. Written off.

7
Victoria Presbytery—Metropolitan Church, Victoria, $5,363.59. Allowed
to stand. Dr. Wilson to investigate.
Westminster Preshytery—Coqualeetza Indian = Institute, $17,880.36.
Written off, : '

Westminster Presbytery—Coqualeetza Principal’s Residence, $8,275.52.
Written off.

PROPERTY CLAIMS .

Before consideration of any requests for grants or loans from the
Property Fund, the following Resolution was adopted:—

That we lay down the principle that, because of the present low
state of the Property Fund, no grants nor loans shall be made to self-
supporting charges at this meeting.

BONAVISTA~—
! Shoal Harbour—The H.M. Committee of Conference recommended a
grant of $300 for church at Munroe appointment. Agreed.

CARBONEAR-- ’

Old Perlican asked that loan of $5,000 be made a grant, but Pres-
bytery recommended that interest be remitted and payments on
principal be deferred for five years. No action.

GranD FaLLs—

Grand Falls asked that payment of instalment due on loan be

deferred for one year. Agreed.

T'WILLINGATE
Hampden—A grant of $150 was asked for Wild Cove Church. Agreed.

St. John’s—The boat “Glad Tidings” was reported as being un-
seaworthy and request made by Presbytely for a grant of $1,000
for a new boat. Agreed.

MONCTON—
Hopewell Hill asked a grant of $500 towards re-bmldmg the church
which was burned. Referred to Board.
ST. STEPHEN— ‘
Scotch Ridge asked a grant of $300 to repair manse. A grant of $150
allowed.
MONTREAL~—
Greenfield Park asked a loan of $3,000 towards the erect:on of a
manse,- No action.

Italian Mission—Presbytery recommended payment of improvement
taxes for work on two streets beside this building, amounting to
$884.40. Approved.

[



42

ALGOMA—
Richard’s Landing asked that extension for time be allowed for re-
payment of principal of loan. Agreed to repayment at rate of
$100 per year with interest, rather than $300.

COCHRANE—
Matheson asked a grant of $500 to assist in building a manse. Agreed.
Timmins—A request was made for grant of $2,000 to purchase lot
and building for non-Anglo-Saxon work Referred to Sub-
Executive.

Monteith—Congregation are not able to meet the Insurance premiums
on church and manse, and the amount has been paid for a number
of years by the H.M. Board., Agreed to pay premiums for 1930
and instruct the Superintendent to inform the congregation that
they should be responsible for Insurance in future.

NorTH BaY—

Parry Island—Application was made for a grant of $500, and a loan
of $500, to assist in remodelling and building a church. Referred
to Board.

TORONTO Easr—

Greenwood Ave. Church-—Repairs are necessary to the roof of the
building which will cost about $200.00. Agreed to repair roof.

ToroNTO CENTRE—

St. Christopher Farm—An offer of $400 has been .made for the barn
on this property, and it is requested that the proceeds might be
used for another building to be used for the summer camp.
Agreed to sell and use proceeds for new building.

Georgina Island—Presbytery recommended a grant not to exceed $300
‘ for repairs to the Mission house and property. A grant not to
exceed ‘$200 allowed.

TORONTO WEST—

Ukrainian Church, Royce Ave.—Request was made for a loan of $300
for repairs to church. Presbytery to be responsible for repay-
ment within one year. Agreed,

HAMILTON—

Westmount Church—Permission was asked to sell for $10,000, part of
the church property, which we hold as security for a loan of
$15,000, the proceeds to be applied on the mortgage. Agreed to
give partial discharge of mortgage on condition that proceeds of
sale be forwarded to the Board.

HupsoN BAy—
Cross Lake—Repairs to the chimney of Mission were reported neces-
sary, and Presbytery recommended grant of $30.40. Allowed.
ABERNETHY—

Bulyea asked a loan of $1,500 to cover a mortgage on church. No
action.



43

ASSINIBOIA—

Rock Glen asked permission to use $100 of the $112 collected for rent
of the manse, to purchase lot for church site. Referred to Sub-
Executive awaiting report from Superintendent,.

McCord asked an additional loan to cover unpaid lumber bill. Re-
ferred to Sub-Executive, Superintendent to report.

BaTTLEFORD— . N

Richard asked a grant of $500, and a loan of $1,000, for new church,
Agreed to grant of $500 and loan of $500.

ELROSE—
Tuberosge asked a loan of $2,500 to assist in paying for a church. No
action, ‘
KAMSACK— '
Pelly asked a grant of $500 to assist in building a church in course of
erection. Agreed to grant $200, and give a loan of $200.

MoOOSE JAWw—

Trinity Church, Moose Jaw, in March were.allowed a loan of $2,500
without interest for two years. They now ask that no payments
of either principal or interest be asked until the fall of 1932. No
action.

Bateman asked a loan of $2,000 to repay debt on church. No action.

SASKATOON—
Mayfair—Executive of Presbytery recommended that the loan on this
church be cancelled on condition that a new building be erected to
cost not less than $4,650. No action.

PRINCE ALBERT-—
Arborfield—Presbytery asked a grant of $225 for purchase of two
lots for church site. Agreed. .
Aylsham—Presbytery asked grant of $200 for‘purchase of lots.
Agreed.
W EYBURN——
McTaggart asked loan of $800 to meet overdraft at Bank on church
buildings. No action.

Swirr CURRENT—
Lancer asked cancellation of 50% of balance due on loan, Agreed.

YORKTON-—— .
Calder asked grant of $750 for church—3$590 from sale of MeNutt
manse, and $160 sent here from Zorra. Agreed to give $160, and
, permission to use $590, proceeds of sale.
Insinger—Grant of $50 was recommended to cover cost of platform,
chairs and windows for this Hall. Agreed.
CAMROSE—
Strome asked a loan of §1, 000 to -complete payments on church.

Request not granted, but it was agreed to return Title Deeds, so
that congregation might, if they desired, apply for loan elsewhere.



44 ’ '
EDMONTON——
< Westlock renewed reguest for loan of $4,000 to assist in completlng
church. No action.

Dawson Creek—Application was made for grant for church site.

Agreed ‘to give $162.50 for three lots.
HicH River—

Glenview—Conference H.M. Committee recommended a loan of $500

to complete church. No aetion,
LACOMBE—

Breton——Congregatlon reported that they cannot pay taxes on manse

. amounting to $23.31. Agreed to pay this amount meantime.

Breton asked grant of $300 to assist in building a church. Referred
to Board.

Meadowbrook asked a grant of $300 to assist in building a church.
Agreed to grant, $200.

' LETHBRIDGE—

Blairmore asked that the promise of a grant of $1,000 for the church
made a year ago be continued into 1931. Agreed.

Cardston—Request was made for grant to cover repairs to church
amounting to $650. Grant of $400 allowed

MepicINE HAT—

Winnifred—Congregation now'ask the Board to cancel balance of loan
if the Ladies’ Aid pay $750 in two payments—3$450 by December
31, 1930,,and the balance in 1981. Agreed.

North Irvine, (German)—Congregation requested a grant of $300,
and loan of $500 for a church. No action.

PEACE RIVER—

Kinuso asked a grant of $400 to assist in erecting a church. Agreed

to vote a grant of $200 and loan of $200.
S1. PAUL—

Bonnyville—Request was made for grant of $200 to build a garage
at the manse. No action.

A request also was made for $169.33 to close up the manse account.
Agreed.

VERMILION— i )

Andrew-—Presbytery recommended that the Board pay the bills for
repairs, and taxes amounting to $47.60 on the Andrew manse.
Conference Commlttee recommended $45 and this amount was
voted.

Preshytery recommended a grant of $200 to provide material for a
garage and §tab1e at Andrew. No action.

Marwayne—Presbytery recommended a grant of $500 and a loan of
$1,000 to build a church, to be paid when subscription list of at
least'$1,200 is presented to the Board. Referred to Sub-Executive.

Paradise Valiey——Presbytery recommended a grar{t of $500 and a loan
“of $1,000 for a church, to be paid when subcription list of a least
$1,200 is presented to the Board. Referred to Sub-Executive.

Lamont—Presbytery recommended a grant of $40 for repairs to the
Mission House. Agreed.

v



45 '
¢ -~
CARIBOO—

Prince George Congregation asked the Board to cancel interest on
their loan for 1931, 1932 and 1933, on the understanding that they
try to raise $2,500 on principal during that period, in three annual
instalments of $833.35 each. Referred to Board. '

KOOTENAY——

Broadcaster—An additional grant of $257.91 was asked in connection - -

with transportation and repairs to this boat. Agreed to allow
this amount, the office to adjust between maintenance and property
accounts.

Sale of Motor Boat used on Kootenay Lake—Permission was asked to
sell this boat and use proceeds to purchase a boat house for the
“Broadcaster,” which is available for $110, but as sale will hardly
be made until spring it was suggested that the Board advance the
amount meantime, Agreed.

Michel—The Sub-Executive in September agreed to purchase a house
from the W.M.S. for $3,000 and grant $1,500 with which to repair
it, on the understanding that the congregation pay $500 towards
‘alterations, They now wish this condition withdrawn, and will
pay the $500 when they are in a position to do so, making only
necessary repairs meantime, Agreed.

PRrRINCE RUPBRT— . .
Bella Bella Hospital—3$1,000 was asked for plastering and repairs.
Referred to Sub-Executive for correspondence.

Bella Bella—8$5,000 was asked for a Doctor’s Residence. No action’
Port Essington—The Executive of the Conference Committee recom-
mended a grant of -$70 for repairs to Mission House. Agreed.
“Thos. Crogby”-—Superintendent reported accounts for repairs to boat

amounting to $184.87.  Allowed.

VANCOUVER—

“Sky Pilot"—Superintendent submitted accounts totalling $555.84 for
repairs to this boat. Allowed.

Scandinavian Building—An account of $425 was presented for
architect’s plans for the new building, which are now abandoned.
Agreed to vote $300 as an honorarium, on condition he accepts it
as settlement of claim, and that this sum be taken from un-
expended balance of the $10,000 grant.

Scandinavian New Building—Conference H.M. Committee now re-
commend that the new building be erected on the present site on
Cordova St., and that the new lot on Hastings St. be sold and
proceeds applied to new building, and also the balance of the
$10,000 grant. Agreed that matter be referred back to the H.M.
Committee of Conference and Vancouver Presbytery for further
consideration and report to the Board.

First Church—Conference H.M. Committee reported a request for a
grant of $441.75 for repairs. No action.

Oriental Hospital, Vancouver—A grant of $80 was requested to

. repair the wall of this building. Allowed.



- 46 \
VICTORIA-—

‘Bamfield- asked a loan of $100 to provide furnace for the manse. No
action.

The “Melvin Swartout”—An additional grant was asked to complete
furnishings and equipment for this boat. Agreed to pay accounts
up to $300.

‘WESTMINSTER—

Hope asked grant of $500 for new church. Referred to Board.

Langley Prairie asked a loan of $500 and a grant of $300 for a
church. Agreed to a grant of $300 and a loan of $300.

Hatzic asked a loan of $1,600 for a manse. No action\.

Chinese Mission, New Westminster—The Board in March voted grant
of 32,500 towards a new building, and gave permission to sell the
present Japanese Mission at Sapperton, the proceeds to be used
for this -new building, Permission was asked to mortgage new
building -as ‘the Japanese Mission cannot be sold at present. Re-
ferred to Sub-Executive.

MAINTENANCE CLAIMS

In the consideration of special claims, it was resolved that, owing to
the difficult financial situation, no action could be taken in regard to self-
supporting charges, excepting cases where there is unusual emergency
due to calamitous causes,

BuriN—
Burin asked special of $400 because of heavy loss due to the tidal -
wave. $300 allowed.
8T, JoHN'S—
Hamilton Inlet asked $46 for seal nets and to make necessary repairs
~ to boat. "Allowed.
ANNAPOLIS—

Waterville asked to be made an aid-receiving charge with grant at
rate of $400 from July 1st. No action,

CUMBERLAND— .
Amherst, Immanuel, asked grant at rate of $700 from July 1st.
Allowed. . '
FREDBERICTON—

Keswick Redge asked grant at rate of $600 from July 1st.
Upper Keswick asked grant at rate of $615 from July 1st.
It was agreed to pay at the rate of $500. to each of these charges
after July 1st and to notify the Presbytery that not more than
$500 would be granted for the whole area after June 30th, 1931.
HALIFAX-—

Elderbank asked to be made an aid-receiving charge with grant at
rate of $300 from January lst. No action.



47 . ’

INVERNESS-GUYSBORO—

Mabou, Margaree and Strathlorne—Presbytery asked that grants
recommended in Spring be restored. No action.

Mulgrave—Reconsideration was asked of the Board’s action re grant
to this field. No action. .

Orangedale asked to be made an aid-receiving charge with grant at
rate of $350 from July Ist. No action.

Whitehead asked continuation of grant at rate of $650 after June
80th. Agreed.

LUNENBURG AND QUEBEN’S——

Brooklyn renewed request for grant at rate of $500 rather than $450
No action,

Caledonia, Mill Village, Petite Riviere and Port Mouton—It was
agreed to continue for the full year, grants to these fields at the
rates votefl by the Board until June 30th.

MONCTON— .

Buctouche and Shediac—On account of special arrangements, it was
agreed that the grant from July 1st to Buctouche should be at
rate of $350, and to Shediac, at rate of $725.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND—
Bideford asked continuation of grant at rate of $300. $200 allowed.

SYDNEY—

Cape North and Ing\onish——PreSbytery asked grant at rate of $700
plus $200 for travelling expenses, rather than $650 and $50 for
student {No student was secured.) No action.

Leltches Creek asked restoration of grant at rate of $300 rather than
$200. No action.
TRURO—

Belmont and Onslow asked grant at rate of $200 for minister and
student, Agreed, student to submit financial statement.

Economy and Five Islands asked grant at rate of $400 from July 1st
rather than $200, for a married minister. Rate of $300 allowed.
WINDSOR— §

St. Croix (a self-supporting charge) asks temporazy grant 'at rate of
$500 from July 1st.. No action.

.Walton asked grant at rate of $500 from July lst Rate of $300
allowed.
WO00ODSTOCK— . .
Grand Falls renewed request for grant at rate of $400 rather than
$350. No action,
Y ARMOUTH— ) D
Barrington asked grant at rate of $685 rather than $650. No action. .

Jordans asked grant of $18.50 per week from July 1st, rather than
the rate of $300 which was estimated in Spring. Referred to Sub-
Executive,



48

GLENGARRY;—

Apple Hill-—Minister requested grant at rate of $300 to ’make $1,500
salary. No action.

MONTREAL~

Lacroix asked $102.49 to cover coal bill for 1929-30, also $18.80 for
water aceounts. No action re coal bills, but $18.80 allowed for
water rates.

Secretarial Assistance for Convener and Secretary of Home Mission
Committee—It was agreed to take no action re the request for
grant of $15 per month. N

St. Columba House—(a) No action was taken re application for
increase to $100 per month for Miss Laughton as no other Head
Worker gets more than $90 where living- quarters are provided.

(b} Re request for $15 per month for part time worker, and
salary at rate of $1,600 for Rev. H. R. Ross as Superintendent,
it was agreed to allow these for the balance of 1330 but without

- assuming any obligation for 1931.

Terminal Park—1It was agreed to adJust the grant to the rate of $240
for the full year.

Tetreaultville—Presbytery asked continuation of grant to the widow
of Rev. E. 8. Logie to the end of the Conference Year. Agreed to
pay grant to end of calandar year.

Victoria Church asked $228.87 to cover accounts for coal, water and
repairs to roof, which had accumulated since 1928. Allowed.

OTTAWA—

Bristol-—Re the application for a special of $200 which the Sub-
Executive referred to the FExecutive, it was decided to take no
action.

St. 'Marks—No action was taken re request for additional $200 grant,
which was referred to the Executive by the Sub-Executive.

Cumberland renewed request for grant at rate of $200 for the year
rather than only to June 30th. No action.

Chelsea—$68.41 was asked to cover balance of unpaid taxes for three
years, to prevent the church at Eastview appointment being sold
for taxes. Agreed subject to approval of Presbytery.

Fitzroy Harbour, which became self-supporting in 1929, asked grant
of 3200 for furniture. No action.

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE—

Dolbeau asked grant at rate of $900 rather than $700 for September
1st, to provide for a married minister. Allowed.

East Bolton asked $75 for furniture, the congregation having
. expended a similar amount. Referred to Board.

Mansonville asked grant at rate of $800 from July Ist. Allowed.

Lake Megantic asked $50 towards moving expenses of $100, the con-
gregation to be asked to raise the balance. $25 allowed.

'



49

BeLLEVILLE— X

Bancroft asked a special grant of $100. No action. ~

Bridgewater—(a) A request of the congregation for $325 grant to
June 30th, although the minister was attending College, was for-
warded simpliciter to the Executive. No action was taken.

(b) Grant at rate of $700 was asked from July 1st. Allowed.
PETERBORO— .

Chemong—1In view of speclal circumstances, a grant of $65 was asked
for moving expenses of Mr. A. D, Irwin to this Indian Mission.
$35 allowed.

RENFREW— |

. Chalk River asked grant at rate of $600 from July 1st. $475 allowed.

Franktown asked grant at rate of $300 from July 1st. No action.

Lanark Rural asked grant at rate of $125 from July 1st. No action.

Montague asked continuation of grant at rate of $400 from July 1st.
3300 allowed. '

ALGOMA—

All People’s Mission and Sault Suburban—In order to care for the
work more edequately since the removal of the Assistant at All
People’s, it was decided to transfer Maxwell United to -the
Sault Suburban charge, and the Board was asked to transfer $200
for the Sault Suburban grant to the All People’s Mission. Agreed.

A.C.R.—It was reported that this field could raise $50 more than
expected, and the Board was asked to add the grant thus saved to
the Sault Suburban grant. No action. ’

COCHRANE— -

Connaught . asked $24.52 for moving expenses of Mr. Jackson.
Allowed.

Matheson asked $175 for the September quarter, including the
regular grant. No action.

South Porcupine—Presbytery asked that this self-supporting charge
be given a grant of $200 or a loan of $400. Grant of $100 allowed.

GREY— '

Woodford asked to be placed on the aid-receiving list with grant at

rate of $300 from July 1st. No action.
MUSKOKA—

Bala asked that grant be increased from $285 to $435 to provide

salary of a married minister. $425 allowed from September 1st.
SivcoE— .,

Penetang (self-supporting charge) asked special of $250 pending re-
arrangements. No action. )

- Singhampton—Transfer of Kimberley grant at rate of $410, from
July 1st, was asked to provide for a married minister instead of
a layman—Ximberley now having a layman instead of & minister.

Agreed.
Wyevale (self-supporting charge) asked specml of $25O for six
N months, July to December, No action.

Christian Island (Indian) asked $37.50 to cover moving expenses of
Mr. F. J. Joblin. Allowed.



‘ ' 50

TEMISKAMING—

Elk Lake—Presbytery asked $150 towards moving expenses of Rev.
W. Cannon, including ‘the $116.90 authorized by the Sub-Execu-
tive. Agreed.

Swastika asked increase in grant from $750 to $875 from July 1st,
for married minister. Allowed from October 1st.

TORONTO CENTRE—

Georgina Island (Indian) asked a grant not to exceed $300 for
repairs (new roof). Grant not.to exceed $200 allowed from Pro-
perty Fund. .

© TORONTO EAST— °

Birch Cliff First asked that full regular grant be paid durmg the two
months that the charge was vacant. No action.

Brown’s Corners and Boxgrove—Presbytery asked that:this be made
an aid-receiving charge with grant at rate of $425 from July 1st.
$200 rate al.lowed.

BRANTFORD—

*  New Durham—Presbytery asked a special grant of $100 for painting

and papering the house rented for minister’s use. $50 allowed.

Grand River and Six Natlons (Indlan) asked $50 for repairs. No

‘ action.

BRUCE-—

Allenford asked grant at rate of $2‘75 but Conference Committee,did
not approve. No action.

Colpoy’s Bay asked $100 for travelling expenses. Rate of $50
allowed from July 1st.

Salem asked grant at rate of $275 rather than $200 but Conference

t

Committee did not approve. No action. ’
Tobermory asked restoration of grant at rate of $1,325 for the year.
Allowed.
GUE!LPH——

" Kitchener, Deaconess—Re Presbytery’s urgent request for continu.
ance of Miss Sleeth, and for the co-operation of the W.M.S. in her
support, the W.M.S. reported that a grant ecould not be considered
by them until 1932 estimates were being prepared, and the Con-
ference Committee recommended that the Home Mission Com-
mittee of Presbytery seek support from Trinity Church, Kitchener,
in order to retain Miss Sleeth’s services. It was agreed to continue
the grant until the meeting of the Board in April.

KENT— B

Chalmers—The request of this self-supporting congregation for a
special grant of $75 was referred to the Sub- Executlve, Mr. Hicks -
to report.

.+« Oneida (Indian) asked $15O for repalrs and furnishings. $25 allowed.
BIRTLE—
Shellmouth asked $40 to cover deficit in salary of minister who died

June 30th. AIlowed also grant for six months to be paid to the
widow.



51
CARMAN-— ’

Ninette—Minister requested an advance of $250, to be repaid from-
grant due for four months, February to May, 1931. Agreed to
make advance, retammg the grants from December to March

Swan Lake (Indian) asked $28.75 in addition to the $15 granted by
the Board, for painting stable. $15.75 allowed.

DAUPHIN—
Makaroff asked $22.71 for express on books, etc., in addition to trans-
portation of minister already paid. No action.
Minitonas asked $80 on account of moving expenses. $50 allowed.

HupsoN Bay——,
Sherridon asked spemal of $67 to cover deficit. Allowed.

Cross Lake asked (a) $71 for moving expenses from Norway House.
Allowed. (b) $30.40 for brlckmg up the chimney. Allowed from
Property Fund.

Norway House—$52.50 was asked for purchase of furniture left by
‘Mr. Gaudin. $48 allowed for bookcase and blinds.

Norway House School—Reconsideration was asked of the Board’s
action re furlough allowance for Mr. Blackford. Referred to
Board.

PorTAGE LA PRAIRIE— .

Sidney asked $80 towards moving expenses which totalled $163.85

exclusive of railway fares. $50 allowed.

RAINY RIVER— ' .
Emo—Presbytery asked $75 on account of travelling expenses which
amounted to $225. Allowed.
Stratton and Sleemans asked $100 per year for travel on extensive
field. No action.

WINNIPEG— :

Whitemouth asked $94.96 balance due student for period from Octo-
ber, 1929, to April, 1930. Allowed.

Hungarian—Rev. E. Csendes requested a three months’ vacation be-
ginning January 1st, 1931, with full grant, to enable him to visit
his mother after an absence of seven years, also a loan of $300 to
be repaid after his return. No action.

ABERNETHY— .

Earl Grey asked grant at rate of $150 from July 1st. Rate of $100

allowed. .
ArcoLa—

Creelman asked to be made an aid-receiving charge with grant at
rate of $200. Referred to Board.

Forget—Preshytery asked $500 to meet deficit in salary of Rev. E.
Beeching, and Conference Committee recommended $300. $250
allowed.

¥

Lampman asked (a) $50 for moving expenses of Rev. R. Thorne.
$25 allowed. (b) That grant at rate of $400 voted for an ordained
man be made available for salary of lay supply. Agreed.

] A i



“

_ASSINIBOTA~— .
" Constance asked emergency grant of $50 per month from July 1st.
$25 per month allowed.
Hazenmore asked emergency grant of $50 a month from October 1st
torgive Mr. Rondeau a salary of $100 per month. Allowed.
Kincaid—An emergency grant of $50 per month was recommended
from September 1st. Allowed.
,Glentworth asked $40 for moving expenses and some articles of fur-
niture. $15 zallowed. )
Mazenod asked emergency grant of $40 per month from July 1st. $2b
per month allowed from September 1st.
Readlyn asked that grant for the last quarter, $100, be paid towards
« deficit for the first nine months. Allowed. )
Wood Mountain—The Board was asked to pay a bill of $50 for the
board of the student who served in the summer of 1928. Agreed
thiat the office should adjust the clalm
McCord—3$145 was asked to cover deficit elaimed by student who
served this field for 1928-29. Referred to Sub-Executive,

BATTLEFORD—
Maidstone (self-supporting charge) asked special of $150. No action.
’ Meadow Lake—It was recommended that a special grant be voted to
build salary of Rev. H. A. Macmanus up to $1,950 to the end of
June, 1931, the field then to be placed on regular basis. Referred
to Board.
ES:I'EVAN-« .
Arthur—Request was renewed for grant at rate of $500 rather than
$400.+* Allowed from July 1st. ’
KAMSACK—

Canora asked grant at rate of "15400 rather than $300 from July 1st
as minister is no longer supplying Buchanan field. No action.

MoOOSE Jaw— .

Belle Plain—An emergency grant was requested on account of arrears
which amounted to 8400 at June 30th. $150 granted.

Parkbeg—Request was made for special grant on account of arrears
amounting to $320. Referred to Sub-Executive.

Shamrock—(a) Assistance was asked on account of deficit of $230
in Mr. Treffry’s salary at June 30th.” $100 allowed. (b) The
grant at rate of $400 voted for married minister was asked for
Iay supply. Allowed.

PRINCE ALBERT—

Arhorﬁeld——Presbytery asked special of $50 towards hospital and
doctor’s bills for Mr. J. A, Burden, student missionary. Referred
to Sub-Executive.

. Paddockwood—It was reported that a beard bill of $21.40 for the
student who served in 1929 was still outstanding. Referred to
Sub-Executive, awaiting report of Convener.



53
!
REGINA— .
Balgonie asked $125 for moving expenses from Luseland. $75
allowed.

Bethune asked emergency grant of $400 for the year. $300 allowed.
SHAUNAVON—

Climax asked grant at rate of $775 from July 1st rather than $575.
$725 allowed.

Ponteix asked emergency grant at rate of $800 from July 1ist for
single ordained man. Allowed.

Wallard—Presbytery asked grant at rate of $600 from July 1st, but
sinece the méeting, the missionary, Mr. W. Staffin, resigned and
reported a deficit of $122 for September quarter. On account of
the special need of this district, it was decided to pay the deficit
and guarantee Mr. Staffin at least $75 a month if he would return.

Swirr CURRENT—

‘Hatton and Leader (German)—(a) $140 was asked for moving ex-
penses, and $15 a month house rent at Maple Creek. Both allowed.
(b) The adjustment of the salary grant was discussed and it was
agreed to refer this to the Sub-Executive, Mr. Dorey to report.

Herbert—Presbytery reported that it would cost $850 additional to
keep Mr. Guergis on the field; that his arrears at June 30th
amounted to $1]13, and asked consideration of the whole matter.
Agreed to pay $100 a month for October and November, report to
be made to the Sub-Executive.

Neville asked emergency grant of $385 re bank debt. $300 allowed.
WILKIE— " N ’

Marsden asked grant at rate of $225 for married minister. Re-
ferred to Sub-Executive awaiting report of Superintendent re
appointment.

YORKTON—

Insinger—(a) On recommendation of Presbytery it was agreed to
pay Mr. Berezynski the regular minimum of $1,800 although for
this year his family remain in Winnipeg. (b) $10.42 was asked
for moving expenses. Allowed. (¢) $11.60 was asked for repairs
to house. Allowed. (d) $50 was asked for cost of small platform,
chairs and windows. Allowed out of Property Fund (from rent}.

Otthon asked (a) grant at rate of $870 from July 1st, on student
basis. Allowed. (b) An allowance of $200 for expenses, to enable
Mr, Balla to visit other Hungarian settlements. No action. ’

CAMROSB— ’

Cadogan—A special grant was asked as the field could raise only
$700 rather than $1,100. 3125 allowed.

Czar and Hughenden asked (a)} $125 per year for extra travelling
expenses. $50 allowed. (b) $25 on account of moving expenses.
Allowed.

Lougheed asked $20 for supply during vacancy. Allowed.



54

N EDMONTON—

All People’s Mission—(a) $12 per month was asked for rent of house
and garage for Mr. Ponich. Referred to Sub-Executive to adjust.
(b) Conference Committee asked that financial help be given
Mr. Mayne for the three months ending October. $215.62 allowed.

Evansburg asked $50 for moving expenses. $25 allowed.

Sangudo asked special of $400 re arrears of salary. Referred to
Board. :

GRANDE PRAIRIE—

Beaverlodge—(a) ‘It was agreed to allow $100 to Rev. A, V. Bentum
towards his moving East, on account of illness. {(b) $100 was
asked on account of moving expenses of Rev. S. R. Hunt. $50
allowed.

Clairmont asked $100 for moving expenses of Rev. J. E. McNeil. $50
allowed.

HANNA— ,
* Bethel-Neuburg—Dr. Tigges asked the usual rent allowance of $25 a
month from September 1st. No action.

Delia asked to be made an aid-receiving charge with grant of $400
for 1930, No action,

‘Spring Valley—Special consideration was asked re case of R. J.
Marles, student missionary who was seriougly injured while
carrying on his work, necessitating operations and sixteen weeks
in hospital. Agreed to pay balance of bill after correspondence
with friends in Montreal.

LAC(;MBE—
. Hobbema asked $75 for interpreter, from July 1st. No action.

LETHBRIDGE— ' .

Blairmore, Hillerest and Bellvue—Presbytery asked that $400 of the
$725 grant to Bellvue be made available for Blairmore, Hillerest
having been transferred from the Blairmore charge to Bellevue.
Agreed.

MepicINE HAT—

Medicine Hat {(German) asked $100 for travel on field from July 1st,
and $150 towards moving expenses. $50 allowed for travel and
$75 for moving expenses.

Redcliffe asked $125, half of Mr. Pow’s moving expenses. $50 allowed.

Retlaw asked $75 for travel on field. No action.

St. PAUL—
Ashmont asked $50 for moving expenses of single minister. No
action.
Goodfish Lake (Indian) asked $35 for purchase of storm windows.
Allowed.

Smoky Lake (Ukrainian) asked at rate of $200 for increased travel
due to taking over work at Bellis. Rate of $75 allowed.



o 55

THREE HILLg— v
Bashaw asked (a) grant at rate of $600 rather than $475 from July
1st. Allowed. (b) $75 towards moving expenses of Mr. Sieber.
$25 allowed.
Acme-Swalwell agked grant of $200 but Conference Comm:ttee did
not support claim. No action.

Irricana—Dr. Powell reported that the advances made at the rate of

- $400 for nine months would be sufficient and no grant would be .

needed for the fourth quarter.
VERMILION-—— .

Andrew asked (a) $50 towards moviné: expenses of Rev. W. J. Lobb.
$25 allowed. (b) $15 towards moving expenses of Rev. R. T.
Harden and arrears in his salary, $50.06. No action.

Dewberry-Marwayne asked $100 for extra travel on enlarged field.
Rate of $50 allowed.

Vegreville (Ukrainian) asked $100 for extra travel. No action.

CARIBOO— 0
Burns Lake asked (a) $276.20 for moving expenses from Dawson.

$200 allowed. (b) $100 additional for salary for the last six
months of 1930, as the new minister is married. Increase at rate
of $100 allowed.

Vanderhoof asked (a) $65.93 for moving expenses in addition to the
875 already paid for transportation. No action. (b) Increase in
salary grant of $100 from July 1st, for married minister. Rate
of $100 allowed.

KAMLOOPS-OKANAGAN— .

Chase asked $40 for moving expenses. No action,

Malakwa asked {a) $64.14 for moving expenses. No action. (b) $192
for house rent for six months and $25 additional salary grant
Conference Committee voted-these items out of Emergency Fund.
No action necessary.

KQOTENAY— N
Proctor—The Board was requested to pay accounts for maintenance

of “Broadcaster” as submitted until the end of the year when it
may be possible to prepare a proper estimate. Agreed.

PrRINCE RUPERT— ‘

Dawson asked grant at rate of $1,200 rather than $1,000 for married
minister, from October 1st. Allowed.

Stewart asked $35.35 for moving expenses in addition to $68 already
paid for tickets. No action.

Bella Coola~(a) A grant of $200 was recommended for education of
16 year old son of Rev. Peter Kelley. No action. (b) The matter
of a grant for furnishings was referred to the Board.

Kitamaat—Request was made for $129 to cover freight bill, and
hospital and other expenses in connection with illness and death
of Mr. Rendle. 3$100 allowed.

Port Simpson asked $51.50 for moving expenses of Mr. Sansum.
Allowed.

Skidegate asked $28, movmg expenses of Mr. Burnett. Allowed.

s
.



56 o

VANCOUVER— '

Capilano asked $41 for supply in May and June as it was not possible

‘to effect rearrangement as soon as expected. Allowed.

Squamish asked $52.15 for moving expenses if congregation is unable

to pay account. No action. '

Oriental Hospital—$80 was asked for repairs to wall. Allowed from

Property Fund.

VICTORIA— ,
Bareclay Sound asked $64.65 for moving expenses. Allowed.

James Bay asked grant at rate of $1,000 from July 1st rathér than
rate of $700 which was asked and voted by Sub-Executive in June.

No action.

Union Bay asked $269.25 for moving expenses. $175 allowed.

‘WESTMINISTER—

Central Church asked $5 per Sunday for supply during period of re-

adjustment, Allowed.

Poplar . asked $10 per Sunday during period of readjustment. $b

allowed. . ,
North Bend asked $100 for extra travel on field- No action.

.

Expense Accounts of Students on Summer Fields

Accounts for expense of travel on summer fields amounting to $100
or more, were presented as follows, and all were approved, except in the

- case of Gordon Lake, which was referred to the Sub-Executive. .

Fred M. Young, Scott’s Bay, Windsor Pres. ......... $135.00 for 18
Fred M. Meek, Gordon Lake, Algoma Pres. ............ 105.00 for 21
George R, Service, Berriedale, North Bay Pres. ... 136.00 for 22
G. F. Dyker, East Dryden, Superior-Pres. ...cvveree. 189.00 for 21
R. W. Braine, New Wood Mountain, Assiniboia

Pres. et seeses s ira s ean 136.46 for 19
Geo. A. Norman, Outram, Estevan Pres. ... 100.00 for 23

James Connolly, Pollockville, Hanna Pres. ... for 22

Grants for Winter Supply by Students

weeks.
weeks.
weeks.
weeks.

weeks.
weeks.
weeks.

~Dr. Cochrane reported that the Presbyteries proposed to have
students supply a number of fields during the winter, for which grants
had been voted only for the summer months. The estimates of amounts
needed for these fields were presented. After discussion, it was decided
that, in view of the fact that so many ordained ministers in the dried-out
.area would be several hundreds of dollars short in their salaries this
yvear, and the Board of Home Missions would be unable to vote more
than small amounts to help them carry on, the students serving for
week-ends this winter should be asked to accept something less than the
usual $10 per Sunday. The following granis were then voted, it being
understood that thése are maximum amounts and that the Superinten-
dents would arrange for corresponding reductions where grants were

voted by the Board for the full year:



57

CuMmBERLAND—Thomson, $4 per week. .

St. STEPHEN—Grand Manan, $4 per week till Christmas.

MoNTREAL—New Glasgow, $6.50 per fortnight; Mascouche, $6 per fort-
night; Delson, $3 per week; Vietoria, $2.50 per week.

Orrawa—Cantley, $7 per week; Thurso, $4 per week.

QUEBEC-SHERBROOKE—Portneuf, an amount less than $50 for season;
Thedford Mines, $3 per week; .

KINGsTON-—Morton, $4 per week if supplied.

Linpsay—Highland Grove and Tory Hill: Hope to supply without cost.
Referred to Sub-Executive if necessary. North Verulam, $7 per
week.

PETERBORO—Cordova Mines, $3 per week, to be adjusted if necessary.

RENFREW—Clyde Forks, $6 per fortnight; Horton, no grant.

Superior-—Nipigon, $10 per week, for full time supply. .

WINNIPRG—Ashern, $7 per month; Kenora North, $6 per week; Sprague,
$2 per week; Whitemouth no grant; Morse Place, $6 per week;
Stafford St., $4 per week. .

SASKATOON—Second Avenue, $5 per week (instead of $7 voted by Board).

PriNCcE ALBERT—Choiceland, $15 per week for full time supply.

EpMoNTON—Ardrossan, $3 per week; Goshen, $4 per week; Jarvie, no
grant; Rainier, $15 per week.

Peace RiveR—Grimshaw, $15 per week for full time supply.

WAINWRIGHT—R ibstone, Closed for winter.

Vicroria—Cumberland (Japanese), $154 if needed for supply once a
month.

The meeting adjourned at 1.00 p.m. on Friday, October 24th, the
Benediction being pronounced by the Chairman.

W. H. SEDGEWICK, R. Hicks,
Chairman. Minute Secretary.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SUB-EXECUTIVE OF THE
BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS, DECEMBER 19th, 1930.
¥
The Sub-Executive of the Board of Home Missions convened in Room
514, Wesley Buildings, Toronto, at 2.00 p.m., on Friday, December 19th,
with Rev. Dr. Sedgewick in the Chair.

The meeting was constituted with prayer by Rev, Dr. Watts.

Those present—Rev. R. B. Cochrane, D.D., Rev. C. G. Young, D.D.,
Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, D.D.,, Rev. K. J. Beaton, Rev. J. R. Watts, D.D,,
Rev. T. P. Perry, Rev. Robelt Hicks, Mr. Fred Mann, Rev A. L. Smlth,
D.D., Rev. J. J. Coulter,

There were also present Rev. Arthur Barner, Rev. ¥, L. Brown, D.D.,
and Rev. 8. A. Martin of Churchill, who were accorded the privileges
of corresponding members.



58

Correspondence
The Secretary read the following communications:

" From Rev. J. L. Alexander and Mr. J: F. Mame, regretting inability
to be present.

From Mr. J. M. West and his daughter, expressing appreciation of the
resolution-passed by the Executlve Committee in reference to the late
Mrs. West. ~

From Rev. D. K. Burns, of Flin Flon, announcing the decision of the
Board of Managers that, beginning January 1st, 1931, Northminster
United Church would endeavour to be self-supporting, requesting no fur-
ther grant towards the pastor’s salary.

It was requested that a letter be sent.to the Board of Managers of
Northminster Church, expressing the appreciation of the members of the
Sub-Executive.

Statement From the Treasurer

The Secretary presented a statement from the Treasurer, showing .
that the Board of Home Missions had spent in the first eleven months
of 1930 $20,427.60 less than its appropriation from the M. and M. Fund.
In ‘the same period all departments of the Church had spent a total of
$25,000 less than the revised appropriations for 1930. On motion report
was received.

Conditions in Western Canada
Re Southern Saskatchewan—

Dr. Cochrane presented a statement from the Superintendent of Mis-
sions, showing that in Southern Saskatchewan, since July 1st, 1928, 15
student fields had been closed; 52 preaching points had been dropped;
29 manses or parsonages were vacant; and there were 19 fewer churches
open.

Estimate of Extra Amounts needed in 1930 and 1931—

_Figures, as compiled by the Western Superintendents, were presented
by the Secretary, showing $29,200 as approximately the extra amount
needed for the current year to give every minister in Western Canada on
aid-receiving charges and supposedly self-supporting fields full salary
and to re-open work closed on account of unusual conditions; $51,500 as
the approximate extra-amount needed for the same purposes in 1931—a
total of $80,700.

It was agreed that statements as submltted be recelved

Emergent Needs in Western Canada— .

On motion, it was agreed that $2,500.00 should be placed at the dis-
posal of the Secretaries, in consultation with the Superintendents con-
cerned, to assist in meeting emergent needs in Western Canada between
now and the next meeting of the Sub-Executive.

Requirements From M. and M. Fund for 1931

Estimates were submitted, setting probable requirements from the
-M. and M. Fund for 1931 at $1,220,700. Statement received.



59

Re Loans to Self-Supporting Charges

The question of making loans out of ordinary Maintenance Fund to
Self-supporting Charges was considered. It was agreed that there
should be no change in our policy of not making loans to self-supporting
fields out of the Maintenance funds.

Retrenchment in 1931

The Secretaries submitted a statement, prepared at the direction of
the Executive, showing how, in their opinion, a reduction of $141,825
might, if absolutely necessary, be made in the expenditure for 1931.

Re Hospital Work—

The Secretaries recommended that a temporary Hospital Committee_
be appointed to consult with the various Hospital Boards in regard to
expenditures for 1931, with a view to reporting to the Board in April
what reductions, if any, can be made in the grants to hospitals.

It was decided that the above suggestions should be submitted to the
Superintendents—report to be made to the Sub-Executive.
t i)
Re Summer Supply by Students

The Secretaries were requested to notify the Colleges that in all pro-
bability the Board would not be able to send out as many 'students for
Summer Supply as were appointed last year, and that senior students
would be given the preference.

Statement to the Church re Financial Situation

After discussion, it was decided that the issuing of a statement to the
Church in regard to the present financial situation should be deferred,

Kilcup Guaranteed Annuity Deonation

A request was received from the widow of the late Mr. N. B. Kileup
of Hantsport, N.S,, that the interest of 7% on a donation of $2,000 made
to the United Church by her late husband, should be paid,to her in whole
or in part. It was decided to leave the matter with the Treasurer and
the Secretary. ’

Estat‘es
Margaret Ann Farley Estate—

A specific legacy of $1,500.00, together with the residue of her estate,
was devised to the United Church by the late Mrs. Farley. It was re-
ported to the Treasurer that she made a death-bed request that a portion
of her estate should be used for the endowment of a room in the Belle-
ville General Hospital, which was not a beneficiary under her will. It was
suggested that each of the beneficiaries should allow a portion of his
legacy to be used for this purpose. No action.

Estate of Dr. F. R. Eccleg

It was agreed to accede to the request of Mrs. Eccles that $1,000 be
set asid_e from the capital of the Estate, the income from .which would
be used for the permanent care of the monument and grave.

‘



\

60
It was also agreed to accede to Mrs. Eccles’ request that the income
from 20 shares fully paid stock of the Huron & Erie Mortgage Corpora-
tion, amounting to $40 quarterly, set aside by Dr. Eccles in his lifetime
for the use of a Mrs. Reynolds, who has recently died, should be paid to
her husband, who is over eighty years of age.

Leave of Absence for Rev. J. B. MacLeod

The Executive of Montreal Presbytery recommended that Mr.
MacLeod, who has been taken seriously ill and has had to undergo an
operation, should be given three months’ leave of absence on full salary
Agreed.

. Immigration

Future Policy—
= After presentation of a brief outline of the Immigration situation
created by the recent change in Government policy, the Secretaries were
asked to make a further study of conditions and report to the Board in
the Spring.

Montreal Chaplaincy—

The Executive of Montreal Presbytery recommended that the services
of Rev. D. L. Gordon be made available to carry on the work of City
Chaplain during the illness of Rev. J. B. MacLeod.

This was agreed to, in so far as it does not interfere with Mr. Gor-
don’s duties as Immigration Chaplain.

Winnipeg Chaplainey—
' The Winnipeg Presbytery approved Dr. Cormie’s recommendation that
Rev. G. F. McCullagh, Immigration Chaplain in Winnipeg, be placed in
charge of Stafford Avenue Mission from January 1st, 1931, or at any
rate not later than April 1st, Mr. McCﬁllagh to continue to serve and
be known as the Immigration Chaplain. Agreed, in so far as Mr, Mc-
Cullagh’s duties as Immigration Chaplain will permit.

Quebee-St. John Chaplaincy—

The Executive of the Home Mission Committee of the Maritime Con-
ference recommended that Rev. W. H. Stevens be placed “at the disposal
of the Saint John Presbytery for Hospltal Deputatlon, or any other work
that the Presbytery may determine.”

It was agreed that Rev. W. H. Stevens, in so far as his duties as
Immigration Chaplain will permit, be allowed to engage in deputation
work for the M. and M. Fund.

Hosp!tal ‘Work
Port Simpson Hospital—

The question of the future of Port Simpson Hospital and the appoint-
ment of a successor to Dr. R. Geddes Large, was referred to a Com-
mittee consisting of Dr. A. Lloyd Smith, Revs. J. J. Coulter and K. J.
Beaton, report to be made at the next meeting of the Sub-Executive,
Lamont Hospital—

A request was considered for authority to borrow an additional

. $10,000 from the Bank, making total line of credit $20,000. It was

agreed to increase the present line of credit by $2 500, makmg the total
borrowing power $12,500,



61

St. Columba House, Montreal ' .

It was reported that the staff of St. Columba House had resigned.

It was decided that if the resignations were not withdrawn, the same

should take effect at such time as would be mutually agreed upon, and

the Secretaries were given authority, in consultation with the Presghy-
tery of Montreal, to appoint their successors,

Re Winter Supply by Students
The Home Mission Committee of the Montreal Presbytery recom-
mended reconsideration of the action taken by the Executive in re-
ducing the grants to students for winter supply. No action.

Non-Anglo-Saxon Work
All People’s Mission, Welland—

At the request of Rev. H. G. Forster, Superintendent of All People’s
Mission, Welland, it was agreed to transfer Mr. A. Babiuk from Bran-
don, Man., to Welland as Ukrainian worker, the understanding being
that his salary would be taken care of without an additional grant, and
that no objection would be raised to a decrease in grant to All People’s
for 1981, to be shared pro rata with other like institutions, if found .
necessary.

It was also agreed to pay Mr. ?abiuk’s moving expenses,

Indian Work
Re Oka Indians— .
The Executive of the Montreal Presbytery forwarded to the Execu-
tive of the General Council a letter from Mr. W. D. Lighthall of Mont-
real, setting forth certain wrongs which the Indians at Oka allege they
-are suffering at the hands of the Seminary of St. Sulpice.
It was decided to request Rev. A. Barner aiid Dr. Leslie Pidgeon to
investigate this matter and report.

L - Oriental Work
Chinese Mission, Hamiltorn

It was agreed that the Chinese Mission in Hamilton should be closed
from December 31st, 1930.

Stationing of Chinese Missionarieg—

Montreal Presbytery recommended that Rev, C. C. Shiu, who had
been serving the Chinese Mission in Hamilton, should be stationed in
Montreal as from January 1st, and that Rev. K. Y. Tang should be re-
leased during the rest of the period of his residence in Canada for
service elsewhere. Referred to the Secretaries, in consultation with Dr.
Noyes.

PROPERTY CLAIMS
CARBONEAR~—
Old Perlican—Superintendent suggested that payment of interest and
principal be deferled for two years. Agreed to defer for one year.
COCHRANE—
Timmins—Grant of $2,000 was asked for non-Anglo-Saxon building
and referred to Sub-Executive. Agreed to vote this” grant.



' ¢ 62

SUDBURY-—
Massey congregation requested that Board cancel $191.43 of their
loan and they will send $200 by December 1st and pay balance in
1931. Agreed to cancel $91.43.
Webbwood—Application was made for cancellation of interest for
1981 if the whole of pmnelpal is paid. Agreed.

TorONTG EAST—"
Greenwood Ave. Church—A grant of $126.48 was asked for necessary
repairs to church. Agreed.

ToroNTO WEST—

QOakwood lots—The Presbyterian Church_has requested that these lots
be transferred to Oakwood Presbyterian Church in view of the
fact that the congregation voted out of Union. Agreed to transfer
property described as lot 36 on West side of Qakwood Ave. accord-
ing to Plan No. 1487 to Trustees of Oakwood Presbyterian congre-
gation, provided that John Wanless, the younger, releases The
United Church of Canada from the trusts therein imposed and that
the consent of the Oakwood congregation, including the Unionist
minority be obtained.

WINNIPEG—

Dominion City asked that interest for 1930 be cancelled. Agreed
subject to approval of Presbytely

> ASSINIBOIA——

Meyronne—Superintendent repor‘ced this field in. the dmed out area
and asked that payment of interest be deferred for one year,
Agreed.

Woodrow—=Superintendent asked that interest on the loan be deferred
for one year. Agreed.

McCord asked an additional loan of $3,500 on church. Action
deferved.

SASKATOON—

Viscount asked for an additional loan of $1,700 or at least $1,000. No

action.
YORKTON—
Calder asked that $90 be allowed from the money received from the
sale of the McNutt manse, to purchase lots for the church, Agreed
HicH River—
Black Diamond—Superintendent reported that Presbytery approved
, of selﬁng lot purchased for church, and of using money for a
church on another site more suitable. Agreed.
LACOMBE—

Breton—Information received that people cannot repay anything on
account of the frontier manse loan of $1,000 received in 1927, and
that a number had the impression that this was a glant Agreed
to take no action.

PEACE RIVER—

Judah—H. M. Convener asked a grant of $150 and a loan of $150 to

assist”in building a log church. Allowed.



., 63

ST, PAUL—
' Vilna asked a loan of $250 to assist in finishing the inside of the
church. Agreed. ~

St. Paul de Metis—There is a small account of $29.35 for legal fees
in connection with the manse title, which congregation have not
"paid. Agreed to ask the Treasurer to write off this amount from

i his books.
Kamroops—

Chase—Superintendent wrote that it was necessary to repair the
manse and asked grant of $50, as the people were unable to pay
for it. Agreed. . '

PRINCE RUPERT—

Bella Bella Hospital—A request which was before the Executive in
October for $1,000 for repairs and plastering was referred to the
Sub-Executive. The amount has been reduced to $500. Agreed to

- allow this grant.

MAINTENANCE CLAIMS

(1) Emergency Grants for the West

The following special grants were made for 1930 to help the ministers
to carry on in the areas that are suffering severely through drought
and general economic conditions:
ABERNETH Y-

Esterhazy $100, Fort Qu’Appelle $100, Markin¢h $200, Semans $200.
ARCOLA— ’

Viewfield $100, Stoughton $100.
ASSINIBOTA—

Coronach $100, McCord $250, Constance $50, Mossbank $100, Readlyn

and Verwood agreed to transfer $50 a month for November and

_ December from grant to Wallard. N
Moose Jaw—

Briercrest $100, Central Butte $200, Dummer $250, Eyebrow $%200,

Lawson $50, Parkbeg $100.

QU APPELLE— '

Fairlight $100, Windthorst $50.
RegiNna—

Avonhurst $150 Chamberlain $250.
SHAUNAVON—

Bracken $150, Climax $100.

Action was deferred on the requests made on behalf of the following
fields: .« ’
ARCOLA—

Creelman; Tyvan,.
ASSINIBOIA—

Meyronne, -
Moosg JAW-——

Grace and Hillerest; Mortlach.

N

i

v



64

QU’APPELLE—

" Kelso; Sintaluta.

REGIN A— ‘
Balgonie; Chalmers and North Regina,

(2) Ordinary Claims
ANNAPOLIS—
Digby Neck—-Presbyte?y recommended grant at rate of $400 per
annum for last quarter of 1930. Allowed.

’

St. JOHN-—— .

Apohoqui—Norton—Executi;le of Conference Committee recommended
an increase in grant from $400 to $600, commencing with Decem-
ber guarter. No action.

MONTREAL~—

Tetreaultville—A grant of $200 to reimburse Mrs. Logie for house .

. rent paid from January 1st to August 31st, 1930, was recommended
by Presbytery., No action.

BELLEVILLE—

St. Ola—Superintendent of Missions and Convener approved grant of
$47.00 on account of $95.55 spent by congregation for furniture,
subject to approval of Presbytery and Conference Committee.
Agreed.

LINDSAYw

Coboconk—Presbytery recommended a grant of $115 to pay in full
the moving expenses of Rev. J. M. Fraser to Coboconk from
Haley’s Station. Agreed to pay $65.00.

Tory Hill and Highland Grove—Superintendent of Missions suggested
a special grant of $35.00 for supply of these fields during Christ-
mas vacation season. Agreed.

PETERBORO—

Hiawatha Indian Mission—It was agreed to pay $40.00 to cover
moving expenses of Mr. P. J. Lake.

GREY—

Woodford—Agreed to grant at rate of $100 per annum for six
months, July to December.

ToroNTO EAST—
Lemonville—Presbytery asked a special grant of $90.00 to mest

moving expenses of Rev. T. W. Mills from South Porcupine to’

Lemonville. Agreed to grant $45.00.
MIDDLESEX—

Bryanston—An emergency grant of $625.00 for year commencing
July 1st, 1930, was recommended by Presbytery. No action.

Springfield—Presbytery recommended an emergency grant of $625.00
per annum for year July, 1930, to June, 1931. No action.



65

Hupsox Bay—

Island Lake Indian Mission-——

(a) It was agreed to approve payment of $256.80 to meet moving
expenses of Miss Patterson, teacher of day school.

(b) The adjustment of moving expenses of Mr. James Hart from
Norway House was left with the office. '

(¢) It was agreed to pay $50.00 to Miss Patterson to reimburse
her for necessary outlay prior to arrival of Mr. Hart.

(d) Agreed to pay Mr, Hart $100.00 for the two months he was
detained at Norway House owing to illness of his wife.

Norway House Residential School—
Agreed to pay $94.00 moving expenses of Rev. W. W. Shoup and
family from Selkirk to Norway House.

Norway House Indian Mission—

(a) Agreed to pay $234.00 covering moving expenses of Rev, R. T.
Chapin from Island Lake.

(b) It was aglleed to {:ransfer grant for Interpreter at rate of
8100.00 per annum from Cross Lake to Norway House.

{¢) Mr. Chapin reported $92.65 expended for necessary repairs
and furnishings. Agreed to make grant to cover this,

RoCK LAKE— . *
Medora—Congregation requested loan of $300.00 on Maintenance ac-
count, offering mortgage on manse as security, in order to carry

on through present economic depression. No action.

ARCOLA— : .
Lampman—A grant of $58.00 was requested to meet $33.33 addi-
tional required through arrival of Mr. Thorne in June instead of
July, and $25.00 for June, representing contributions from Morris-
view, which was served with Forget until July 1st.

ASSINIBOIA—
Glentworth—Agreed to pay full grant for year to Mr. Nicholson, who
was forced to leave on November 5th, as the field was unable to
pay him any longer.

Milly-McCord—Superintendent reported a deficit of $29.00 owing to
student who served this field from October 21st, 1928, to Septem-
ber 20th, 1929.- Agreed to grant this amount.

BATTLEFORD——
Maidstone—Presbytery recommended transfer of grant of $5.00 per
week from Paynton to Maidstone for Rev. 8. W. Crouch, who is
supplying Paynton from Maidstone. Agreed.

Paynton—A deficit of $150.00 was reported in salary of Mr. A. O.
Clements, who supplied this field to end of September, leaving
$250.00 still to come from the charge on a basis of $100.00 a
month., Agreed to grant $100.00.



66

KAMSACK—

Canora (English)—Agreed to grant at rate of $100.00 for last half of
1930, owing to inability of minister to supply Buchanan on account
of illness.

Canora (Ukrainian)—

(a) It was agreed to increase grant by $200.00 per annum, to give
Mr. Gregorash the minimum for a married ordained man from
the time o6f his arrival at Canora.

(b) It was decided that $150.00, or one-half of the compassionate
grant advanced when it was thought that no field could be
found for Mr. Gregorash, should be refunded at the rate of
$10 per month.

MOOSE JAW—

Chaplin—Agreed to pay $25:00 on account of the moving expenses of

Rev. James Laing, amounting to $55.00.

PRINCE ALBERT—

Arborfield—Student’s final report called for salary for two weeks
that he was in hospital, and in addition Presbytery asked $50
towards his hospital bill. Agreed to pay $30 for the two weeks’
salary and $25 on account of hospital expenses.

Paddockwood—Agreed to grant $21.40, to cover unpaid board bill of
student who served here during summer of 1929, as the field was
unable to raise the amount.

:

REGINA—

Disley—Mr. Dorey reported a deficit in the salary of the Lay Supply
on this field. It was agreed to grant $100.00 out of the $200.00
rate allowed from July 1lst for a married ordained man.

Findlater—A statement was presented showing a deficit of $101.45
for period July 1lst, 1929, to Aprll 6th, 1930, and Superintendent

. again recommended payment. No action. .

SWIFT CURRENT—
Hatton-Leader—Agreed to grant at rate of $900 00 from time of Mr.

Reutermann’s appointment.
Herbert—It was agreed to pay $100.00 for December.

PEACE RIVER—
Berwyn—
(a) An extra $50.00 was requested by Presbytery for manse fur-
niture. No action.
(b) Presbytery recommended a special grant of $65.00 to meet
deficit in salary of Rev. O. Whitford. No action.

ST. PAUL—
St. Paul-Vilna—Agreed to pay $25.00 on account of Mr. Mayne’s
moving expenses from Edmonton.

CARIBOO— :
Burns Lake—As Presbytery felt that Mr. Fleming was entitled to
grant for July, although he did not arrive on this field until

August 1st, this was paid and action of Secretaries was confirmed..



-
r

67"

KooTENAY—
Michel—It was agreed to grant at rate of $125.00 toward lzunning
expenses. ) ) ’
PRINCE RUPERT— .
AnyoX—The request for payment of moving expenses of Mr. Bush-
field from Vancouver was referred by the Executive to the Sub-,
. Executive—vouchers to be submitted. A statement was presented
showing railway fares costing $112.00, and freight charges paid
$17.30, totalling $129.30. The tickets were provided, and it was
agreed to pay $10.00 on account of freight.
VICTORIA— '
Allowance to Rev, Thos. Keyworth—As there was a portion of grant
due to Mr, Edward Nicholas at the time of his death, it was de-
cided to pay this amount to the Rev. Thos. Keyworth in recogni-
tion of his care of Mr. Nicholas during his last illness,
* The Committee adjourned at 5.50 p.m., the benediction being pro-
nounced by Rev. Dr. Sedgewick.

W. H. SEDGEWICK, R. Hicks,
Chairman. Minute Secretary.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SUB-EXECUTIVE OF THE
BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS, FEBRUARY 12th, 1931.

The Sub-Executive Committee of the Board of Home Missions met in '

the Committee Room of the Home Mission Offices at 2.00 p.m., on Thurs-

day, February 12th, 1931, Rev. Dr. Sedgewick presiding. The meeting
was constituted with prayer by Rev. T. P. Perry.

Those present—Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, D.D., Rev., R. B. Cochrane;
D.D.,, Rev. Colin Young, D.D,, Rev. T. P. Perry, Rev. R. Hicks, Mr. Fred.
Mann, Mr. W. G. Watson, Mr. J.'F. Maine, Rev. A. L. Smith, D.D., Rev.
J. J. Coulter. Rev. F. L. Brown, D.D., was also present.

Letters of regret were received from Rev. J. R. Watts, D.D., and Rev.
J. L. Alexander.

Expenditure for 1930

The Secretary reported that, according to a preliminary statement
received from the Treasurer, the expenditure of the Home Mission Board
for 1930 was $1,302,663.44 as against $1,448,978.20 in 1929, a decrease
of $146,314.76. Reteipts from other sources for 1930, including Govern-
ment grants, interest, ete., were estimated at $180,000, leaving an amount
of $1,122,663.44 required from the M. and M. Fund—or $17,336.56 less
than our revised appropriation, On motion statement was received.

Situation in Western Canada

The Secretary reported attendance at a Conference in Regina the
first week of January, to gather facts about the situation on our fields
in the Prairie Provinces. Deficits in salaries of ministers in the three
Prairie Conferences in 1930 were estimated at $52,000, and the additional
amount required for 1931, if work is to be undertaken on the same

basis as in the past, was set at approximately $41,000. On motion report.
was received.



68

Statement re Special Grants

SpeclaL grants to meet emergent needs in the West were reported as

totalling $7,084.50:

By Executive ..

.............................................................. $2,384.50

By Sub-Executive . ..., 3,000.00
Out of the $2,500 voted at last meeting of Sub-
EXECULIVE .iiiciiiiiiiirecciriccee ettt 1,200.00
In Edmonton Presbytery, through Dr. M. H.
WIHLSON (it e e 500.00
$7,084.50

Gifts for Fields in Southern Saskatchewan

The Secretary reported that extra gifts by individuals and congre-
gations for special fields in Southern Saskatchewan totalled $7,050. -

Request for Extra

Amou.nt in M. and M. Appropriations for 1931

The following resolution was adopted: “That, in view of the situation
in Western Canada, especially in the dried-out areas of Southern Saskat-
chewan, and the large amounts contributed by congregations and in-

dividuals in the East

at the end of the year to keep open our Churches

there, the  Sub-Executive request that after the regular appropriations
for 1931 are finally fixed, the Finance Committee of the Executive of the

General Council be a

sked to set aside, an extra $60,000 to enable the

Board of Home Missions to meet deficits in salaries in the West for

1930 and the special emergency grants required for the first six months’

of 1931.”

_Appointment of Students

It was agreed to appoint not more than 250 students in the regular
way, but to approve of the appointment of twenty-five additional, pro-
vided that funds for their support weré made available through special
gifts given for this purpose. .

The ap\pointment of the students was left with the Secretaries.

Statement re Property Fund

The Secretary reported a balance of $142,571.38 in Property Fund as

at February 9th, 1931.

Receipts on account of principal and interest on

loans amounted in 1930 to $67,383.64—about $17,000 less than in 1929.
The following. resolution was adopted: “That, in view of the large
number of congregations who have asked for the cancellation or de-
ferring of payments on interest and principal during 1930, we express
the opinion that no loans and grants should be made out of the Property
Fund in 1931, except in cases of extreme urgency, and direct the Secre-

‘tary to send a copy of

Meetings of H.

this resolution to all our Superintendents.”

M. Committees of Five Central Conferences

The question of calling the Home Mission Committees of the five
Central Conferences to meet in Toronto at the same time in March was
considered. It was recommended that, instead of holding a central meet-

ing, the Secretaries
Mission Committees.

should arrange to visit these Conference Home



69

) Estates -
Christena Duncanson Estate—

It was agreed to approve the appointment of Mr. Fr‘ank Fingland as
administrator of this Estate, the Executor having died.
J. H. Benn Estate and John Drummond Will—

It was agreed that we should pay our share of the following accounts:
Rowell} Reid & Co., $815.95; Marquis, Pepler & Co., $958.45.

It was also agreed to authorize the employment of Mr. Rowell to act
for us in the appeal.

Annie Campbell Estate—

The Pine Hill Divinity Hall, administrators of this Estate, being
prepared to pay over to the United Church the residue, which was be-
queathed to the Home and Foreign Mission schemes of the Presbyterian
Church in Canada, in equal shares, requested a guarantee that it will
not be held liable should any party or parties subsequently claim that it
should not have been paid to the United Church, Our solicitor advised
that the United Church should give a Bond of Indemnity to Pine Hill
Divinity Hall and that a similar bond should be secured from the
Trustees for the non-Concurring Presbyterian Church, to protect the
Treasurer as touching their share, before such share is passed over to
them., Agreed.

Literature
Re Az Otthon—

It was reported that the appropriation of $1,700 for publication ex-
penses of this paper in 1930 had been overpaid by $28, and that there
were outstanding bills of $450.79, payment of which was requested by
Dr. Nicol—the amount to be regarded as an advance on the grant for
1931. The bill for Jahuary was $117.69.

It was agreed to pay the January bill ‘amounting to $117.69 and also
$250 on the bills outstanding, and to notify Dr. Nicol to have publication
of the paper suspended unti]l the meeting of the Board. /

Resignation of Miss Lydia Gruchy

On receiving report of the resignation of Miss Lydia Gruchy, worker
at Wakaw, Sask.,, which is now a self-supporting field, it was resolved
that the Committee express its regret to Miss Gruchy and assure her
that the Board of Home Missions would do its utmost to secure another
appointment for her at the expiration of her leave of absence.

Visit to Canada of Rev. T. Hunter Boyd

A request was received from Rev. T. Hunter Boyd, Immigration
Chaplain at Glasgow, that he be allowed to visit Canada this year. The
Secretary was requested to write Mr. Boyd, explaining why a visit to
Canada was not practicable this year.

Illness of Mrs. R. H. Goodriage

A communication was received from Dr. H. C. Wrinch regarding the
serious iliness of Mrs. R. H. Goodridge, wife of our missionary at Kitze-
gucla, B.C. It was left with the Secretaries to do what they considered
best in the way of making it possible for Mrs. Goodridge to secure hos-
pital treatment.

~



70

-Appointment of Interim Commissions and Committees -
The following appointments were made to the various Committees
and Commissions, pending the meeting of the Board:

>

(a) Non-Anglo-Sazon Commission— -

. Rev. R. J. McDonald, Rev. C. G. Young, D.D., Rev. R. B. Cochrane,
D.D., Rev, J. A. Cormie, D.D., Rev. J. U. Tanner, D.D., Rev. J. C. Coch-
rane, Rev. Russell McGillivray, Rev. Thos. Powell, D.D., Rev. S. 8. Oster-
hout, D.D., Rev. F. L. Brown, D.D., Mrs. J. Erle Jones, Mrs. Anson
Spotton, Rev. M. H. Wilson, D.D., Rev. George Dorey, Rev. John Nicol,
Ph.D.,, Rev. K. J. Beaton, Rev. J. I. MacKay (Associate), Rev. J. D.
Byrnes, D.D. (Associate), Dr. A. E. Archer (Correspondmg)

(b) Commission on Rural Work—

Rev. J. R. Watts, D.D. (Chairman}), Rev. J. A. Cormie, D.D. (Secre-
tary), Rev. G. A. Dorey, Rev. Robt. Hicks, Mr. H. C. Martin, Mr. Fred.
Mann, Rev, J. U. Tanner, D.D., Rev. J. W. McConnell, D.D., Rev. 8.
Gourley Brown, Rev. R. B. Cochrane, D.D., Rev. K, J. Beaton, Rev. J. D.
Byrnes, D.D. (Associate), Rev. D. M. Solandt D.D. (Assoclate) Dr.
C. G. Young. .

{c) Committee on City Mission Work—

Rev. J. G. Miller, D.D. (Chairman), Rev. J. 1. Alexander, Rev. J. A.
Cormie, D.D., Rev. J. U. Tanner, D.D.,, Mr. T. A. Wilson, Rev. W. H.
‘Sedgewick, D.D., Rev. R. B. Cochrane, D.D., Rev. Colin Young, D.D.,,
Rev. K. J. Beaton, Rev. T. W. Neal, D.D. (Associate), Rev. J.’A. Miller
(Associate).

i

{(d) Hospital Committee—

Rev. C. G. Young, D.D., Rev. R. B. Cochrane, D.D., Rev, J. A. Cormie,
D.D., Rev. M. H. Wilson, D.D,, Rev. K. J. Beaton, Rev. G. A. Wilson,
D.D., Rev. Arthur Barner, Rev. John Nicol, Ph.D., Mr. W. G. Watson, .
Mr. F. S. Harstone, Dr. A. E. Archer (Corresponding).

Re Port Simpson Hospital

Dr. A. L. Smith presented the Report of the Committee appointed by
the Sub-Executive to consider future policy re Port Simpson Hospxtal
and the appomtment of a successor to Dr. R. G. Large:

Having carefully considered the statement presented by Dr. R. G.
Large and the financial reports of the Port Simpson Hospital over a
period of years, we recommend: .

{a) That we accept the offer of the Board of Management of the
Port Simpson Hospital to turn over the Hospital and Doctor’s Resi-
dence to the Board of Home Missions of the United Church of Canada
as a going concern, entirely free from all encumbrance. -

(b) That the Doctor who is appointed as successor to Dr. R. G.
Large be appointed under the same terms as the Hospital has always
been carried on, namely, that he be responsible—

(1) For the care and upkeep of the plant;

(2) For the payment of all current running expenses, and

(3) For the purchase of the practice and the boat necessary to

carry on the same.



’ 71 \
i
+ (¢} That at the ensuing séssion of the Board of Home Missions

Dr. A. E. Perry be appointed our Doctor at Port Simpson, and that

we give him a Letter of Credit at the Bank at Prince Rupert, suffi-

cient to enable him to make arrangements with Dr. Large for the
taking over of the practice and the boat. )

(d) That the Home Mission Committee of the British Columbia
Conference, through its Conference, at the next session, appoint a
Board of Management to manage the Port Simpson Hospital in the
name of the Board of Home Missions.

It was agreed that the words “and that the appointment of the Board
be confirmed by the Home Mission Board” should be added at the end of
section (d). .

The Report as amended was adopted.

. PROPERTY CLAIMS
S1.' JOEN—
Newtown—Waterford Presbytery recommended a grant of $800 and
a loan of $1,000 to assist in purchasing a manse. Congregation
have decided that they will try to get along with a grant of

$500. Agreed to vote a grant of $250 and a loan of $250.

MONTREAL~——

Lilly Memorial-—Presbytery made request for a moratorium as to
principal and interest for two years (1927 and 1928} and this was
granted. The congregation really intended to ask for cancellation
of interest for these two years. Presbytery asked reconsideration
and the request as originally intended granted. Agreed to cancel
interest for the year 1927.

LINDSAY—

Allsaw—Some time ago this church was purchased by Mr. Fox in
order to ensure the continuation of services. The Home Mission
« Board was requested to repurchase it. Agreed to refer the matter
to the Secretary and Dr. F. L. Brown.
NORTH Bay— ’

Nobel—Presbytery recommended that money held in trust from the
sale of property at Carling be made available for the erection of
a manse at Nobel. Agreed to vote $1,085, being the sum for-
warded some years ago. ’

ToRONTO WEST-—

Silverthorne—A special grant of $50 was asked to apply on mortgage,

Agreed. ,
BRANT——

Paris—The former Congregational Church has been scold for $3,000 -
as recommended by Presbytery and the Sub-Executive was asked
to give approval. Agreed.

EsspxX——

Trinity, E;Lst Windsor—A grant of $839.84 was requested to cover
indebtedness on church. Referred to Board.

'



72 . '

BRANDON—

Brandon—Presbytery has recommended the sale of the former Con-
gregational manse for $1,500. The Superintendent has written
that he has had an offer of $2,500 since Presbytery met. Agreed
to sell the manse, the Secretaries to negotiate the terms.

HupsoN Bay—

God’s Lake—An addltlonal grant of $44.26 was asked to pay accounts

in connection with the new church. Agreed.
ASSINIBOIA—

Crane Valley—Superintendent intimated that Presbytery recom-
mended that payments on loan be deferred for another year.
Agreed. -

Constance—Presbytery recommended that payments on loan be de-
ferred for a year, Agreed.

Sunnyview requested that interest for the current year be remitted.
Agreed to defer payment.

PRINCE ALBERT—

Wakaw—The Title to this manse is in the name of the Church and
Manse Board, as the Church at large gave most of the money
towards the cost of it, but the congregation would like to have
transfer made to local trustees. Agreed to transfer Title.

VERMILION—

Andrew—The minister asked permission to take wood free of charge
for the use of the church and manse at Andrew, from the land
belonging to The United Church of Canada at Pakan nearby. Re-
commended by the H.M. Convener on the understanding that per-
mission must be renewed another winter. Agreed.

VANCOUVER— '

“William Oliver”—{a) Accounts totalling .$85.55 have been received

' for repairs to this boat on account of an accident. Agreed to pay
$85.55." (b) New equipment, cost of which amounted to $142.50,
was paid out of maihtenance account. Agreed to transfer this to
Property account.

Transfer of Oriental properties to the Oriental Missions Society. In
this connection statement of legal fees amounting to $76.65 has
been received, of which $30 has been paid. Agreed to pay $46.65
from the surplus of maintenance grant to Oriental Missions for
1930,

MAINTENANCE CLAIMS

(a) Emergency Grants for the West

The following expenditures totaling $1,200, as reported by the Secre-
tary out of the $2,500 voted at the last meeting of the Sub-Executive,
were approved:

ARCOLA—
Creelman $100; Griffin $100; Tyvan $100.

BATTLEFORD——
Maidstone $50.



73 ,

KINDERSLEY—— ) E

Netherhill $100:
Moose Jaw—

Mortlach $100; Riverhurst $100.
REGINA—

Richardson $100. !
SASKATOON—

Hanley $100; Watson $100.
SHAUNAVON—

Eastend $100.
EpMoONTON—

Sangudo $50.

THREE HILLS—

Carbon $100.

It was agreed to approve of the following expenditures by Dr. M. H.
Wilson, receipts for the various amounts having'been forwarded to the
office:

EpMONTON—
Barrhead $50; Bon Accord $200; Fort Saskatchewan -Rural $100;
Sangudo $100; Stony Plain $50. Total, $500.

It was also agreed to pay the following grants for the month of
January at the rates stated, and to authorize the Secretaries to make
advances for February and March on the 5ame basis:

ASSINIBOIA—
Constance $600; Coronach $500; Hazenmore $600; Kincaid $600
Mazenod $600; Meyronne $720; Mossbank $600; Readlyn $600;
Woodrow $720.

. (b) Ordinary Claims
MoNTREAL—

St. Therese and St. Eustache—Preshytery renewed request for grant
at rate of $300 for all year, instead of as granted, $300 to June,
then $200. No action.

LinosaYe—

Coboconk and Victoria Road—It was agreed that grants should be at
rate of $300 for each of these fields, instead of as voted, viz., $350
for Coboconk and $250 for Victoria Road.

WINNIPEG—

Winnipeg (Ukramlan)——Presbytely recommended payment of $50.55
to Mr. Berezynski, to meet balance of his expensés in connection
with tours into Saskatchewan and Alberta. No action.

CARIBOO— -

McBride—A spccml grant of $50 was recommended on dccount of
deficit of $80 in salary of Rev. N. J. Crees for the first half of
1930. No action.

KOOTENAY—

Proctor—The B. C. Marine Committee recommended payment of
$10.40 to cover repairs to outboard motor used prior to transfer
of “Broadcaster” to the Kootenay Lake.. No action.



74

PRINCE RUPERT— :

Dawson—An additional $16.67 was voted to meet increase in grant
from $1,000 to $1,200 to date from September 1st instead of from
QOctober 1st.

‘The Committee adjourned at 4.35 p.m., the benediction being pro-
nounced by Dr! Sedgewick.

W. H. SEDGEWICK, ~ R. Hicks,

! Chairman. Minute Secretary.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF HOME
MISSIONS, TORONTO, APRIL 15-18, 1931

The Board of Home Missions convened in the Board Room of Wesley
Buildings, Toronto, on Wednesday, April 15th, at 10.00 a.m., Rev, W. H,
Sedgewick, D.D., presiding.

Devotional exercises were conducted by the Chairman. The Modera-
tor, Rev. E. H. Oliver, M.A,, Ph.D., was introduced and addressed the
Board. ’

s

D.D., Rev. C. G. Young, D.D.,, Rev. K. J. Beaton, Rev. R. J. McDonald,
D.D., Rev. T. P. Perry, Rev. J. J. Coulter, Mr. George Peters, Rev. W,
MceN. Matthews, Mr. Thos. Moyse, Rev. 8. G. Brown, Mr. T. P. Maxwell,
Rev. J. R. Watts, D.D., Rev. W. D. Harrison, Mr. H. C. Martin, Mr. C. A.
Byam, Rev. J. L. Alexander, Rev. Robt. Hicks, Mr. F. S. Harstone, Rév.
J. Geo. Miller, D.D., Rev. J. H. Toole, Mr. T. A. Wilson, Mr. George E.
Mack, Rev. E. D. Braden, Mrs. Anson Spotton, Mrs. J. Erle Jones, Rev.
Mark Fenwick, D.D.,, Rev. J. W. McConnell, D.D., Rev. J. U. Tanner,
D.D., Rev. F. L. Brown,-D.D., Rev. J."C. Cochrane, Rev. J. A. Cormie,
D.D.,, Rev. Geo. Dorey, Rev. J. L. Nicol, Ph.D., Rev. Thos. Powell, D.D.,
Rev. M. H: Wilson, D.D.,, Rev. G. A. Wilson, D.D,, Rev. 8. S. Osterhout,
Ph.D., Rev. Arthur Barner, Rev. W. D. Noyes, D.D.

Rev. Robert Hicks, B.D., was elected Minute Secretary.

Communications

It was reported that communications, expressing regret at their in-
ability to be present, were received from Hen. J. A. Murray, Mr. G. F.
Gibson, Mr. Wm. Heaman, and Rev. G. B. Pickering.

The Secretary also reported receipt of the following communications:

From the Secretary of St. Paul Presbytery, recordin‘g appreciation of
thc; services of Dr. Anderson and his staff in the George McDougall
Hospital. Y

From the Secretary of the Temiskaming Presbytery, expressing '

hearty appreciation of the work of Rev. J. C. Cochrane.

From the Secretary of the Cochrane Presbytery, also expressing ap-
preciation of Rev. J. C. Cochrane and their confidence in all the leading
officials of the Church.

From Miss H. Shipley, Superintendent of Bonnyvifle Hospital, and

Miss Emily L. Latimer, expressing appreciation of the services of Dr,
Dueclos.

.

Those present—Rev. W, H. Sedgewick, D.D., Rev. R. B. Cochrane,



75

The Secretary read a letter from the Moderator, intimating his will- ~
ingness to visit Home Mission fields and asking that an itinerary be
mapped out for him. The Secretaries were requested to arrange an
itinerary for the Moderator. )

A petition was received from the people of Canora Ukrainian Mission,
asking for the return of their former pastor, Rev. J. Roberts. It was
agreed that the petition should be filed and an explanation sent to the
peti’tioners.

Notice was received from the Secretary of the Toronto Conference
that Rey. Hiram Hull had been nominated Chairman of the Home
Mission Committee of the Conference to succeed Dr. A. Lloyd Smith;
also from the Secretary of the Alberta Conference that Rev. G. D. Arm- .
strong, D.D., had been nominated Chairman of the.Home Mission Com-
mittee of that Conference to succeed Rev. R. McGillivray. It was agreed
that Mr. Hull and Dr. Armstrong should be invited to sit as corre-
sponding members.

The Sécretary reported receipt of a letter from Rev. Harold: H.
Gilbart, asking whether his services could be' made use of as a travelling
Evangelist on weak circuits or in new districts. Referred to the Sub-
Executive, .
: Confirmation of Minutes »

The minutes of meetings of the Executive and Sub-Executive, held,
since the previous meeting of the Board, were confirmed. ;

Expenses of Members

Scale of expenses for members was adopted as follows: Cost of ticket
to Toronto and return, sleeper both ways, meals en route, at maximum
of $4.00 per day; hotel expenses in Toronto at maximum of $4.50 per
day; and, where necessary, $25.00 per Sunday for pulpit supply.

Treasurer’s Statement

The Treasurer reported that for the year ended December 31st, 1930
the Board of Heme Missions had expended on the maintenance of its
work $1,303,163.44, being $145,814,76 less than in the previous year.
This amount was met by an appropriation of $1,112,846.61 from the
Missionary and Maintenance Fund, by a grant from the Woman’s Mis-
sionary Society of $7,208.33, by Dominion Government grants for Indian
Work of $148,376.38, and by interest on Reserve and Trust Funds and
other miscellaneous receipts of $34,732.12. The amount required from
the M. and M. Fund was less by $27,153.39 than the amount allocated
by the Finance Committee to this Board.

Contributions to the Missionary and Maintenance Fund for 1930, in-
«cluding the Self-Denial Offering, were $2,721,269.87, or 3$24,559 more
than in 1929. Special gifts for the reduction of the accumulated deficit
totalled $24,626.65.

The Home Mission Reserve, consisting of bequests and other amounts
donated for the purposes of the Board, showed a credit balance as at
December 31st, 1930, of $120,811.40. During the year $15,556.41 was
received from bequests. ,

The Home Mission Annuity and Trust Fund had at December 31st,
1930, a credit balance of $845,836.33. This Fund consists partly of be-

\



76

quests on which life annuities are payable and partly of trusts which
are at the disposal of the Board as to interest only. Legacies received
in 1980 amounted to $441,956.21.

During the year 1980, loans totalling $35,980 and grants amounting
to $84,118, were given' from Property Fund. This assistance enabled
the communities concerned to build 23 churches, 24 manses, a hospital,
and a new boat for our Marine Mission.

Transfer From Reserve Fund

On motion the following resolution was adopted: That the Board of
Home Missions agree to transfer from the Reserve Fund to Maintenance
account the sum of $30,000 to help meet the deficit on the 1930 Budget,
this transfer to be made on two conditions, namely: (1) That this
amount be refunded to the Home Mission Reserve as soon as possible
out of the income from the Legacies of our Home Mission Annuity and
Trust Fund; and (2) that this proposed transfer be made only if the
Executive of the General Council adopt the recommendation of its
Finance Commitiee in regard to the matter.

Appropriation From M. and M. Fund For 1931
On motion it was agreed to accept the appropriation of 31,060,000
from the M. and M. Fund for 1931, plus a special amount of $40,000
for the dried-out areas.

Estimates For 1932
Estimates for 1932 were adopted as follows;—

Grants to COnferences ..o, P $1,250,000
Emergencies, Special Grants and Extension .......eininein 115,000
Travelling Expenses—Missionaries and Workers ......cccovvenene 25,000
Superintendents of Missions, including Salaries, House Allow-

* ance, Expenses, Office Rents .covvvicvvcivenccnnnnnns reesrenernrensones 60,000
Secretaries—Salaries and Expenses T 14,500
Office Staff, Expenses, Rent, efC. .umvimmriimmmmsiisnsin 22,000
Expenses of Board, Executive, Conference Committees .. 10,000
‘Presbytery Conveners’ EXDENSES ...oeiviececenmrinenimcrsenminnnses 2,500
therature——Reports, Leaflets, Forelgn Language Papers, ete. 20,000
TMMIZTALION v et s eeearsseinerreseedesessassecsaarneransans 12,000
Miscellaneous—Legal Fees, Insurance, Taxes, Pension Fund, :

Broadcasting ..ot s reanis -+ 15,000
Furnishing of Parsonages and Manses .......ceecorrenrerconneninnnns 10,000
Relief of Protestant Churches in Europe ............. 4,090
Grants to various Societies and Organizations 1,000 |
Government Grants for Indian WOrk ..o.ooee v eenricsivecenecnrennenns 160,000

= TTOLAL it e ae b nee e e bant s e reane $1,721,000
Less Government ETANES troierverrcrreinnrevisesreveeroninnensssranese $160,000
£ 4 Receipts from other SOUTCES ....ovvevcrsnniineessisens 50,000
210,000
Required from M. and M. Fund ... $1,511,000

For Property FUNd ..oocoecooomesiosccesnsonns eeeeeeeonen $100,000



77
Method of Item~izing Expenditures

The following questions were considered:

. (a) Should "the salary and expenses of Superintendents be included
in the total grants to the Conferences in which they serve, or should
the present method be continued? It was decided to make no change.

{(b) Should the travelling expenses of students and missionaries be
included in the, total for the Conferences where they serve? or should
they be entered separately as at' present? It was agreed that the travel-
ling expenses of students and missionaries should be charged as an item
of expenditure in connection with the fields served.

Bequests
Estate of Margaret Ann Farley— - R

The Executors requested the consent of the residuary legatee, The
United Church of Canada, to their handing over to Miss Martha Ham-
ilton, a friend of the late Mrs. Farley, a few small articles of a personal
nature and of comparatively little value. Agreed.

Date of Board Meeting
On motion it was agreed that the next meeting of the Board should
be held on April 6th, 1932.

Meeting of Executive in the Fall

The Manitoba Conference Home Mission Committee recommended
that, in view of the financial situation confronting the Church, the Ex-
ecutive of the Board of Home Missions should not meet this fall. Similar
resolutions were received from the Saskatchewan and Alberta Conference
Committees, with the additional recommendation that, should any matter
of great importance arise in regard to any of the conferences, the Super-
intendent of Missions, or such other persons as might be deemed ‘neces-
sary, should be called to attend the Sub-Executive in Toronto.

After full discussion, it was decided to hold a meeting of the Execu-

tive in the fall as usual, the Sub-Executive being given power to fix a
date in October.

_Appointment of Permanent Executive, Sub-Executive, and Other
Committees
The Nominating Committee appointed by the Chair submitted the
following recommendations, all of which were adopted:

Executive Committee—Rev. W. H, Sedgewick, D.D., Rev. R. B. Coch-
rane, D.D., Rev. C. Gr Young, D.DD,, Rev. Kenneth Beaton, Rev. J. R.
Watts, D.D.,, Rev. J. G. Miller, D.D., Mr. W. G. Watson, Rev. J. J.
Coulter, Mr. Morden Neilson, Mr. J. F. Maine, Rev. W. McN. Matthews,
Rev. S. G. Brown, Rev. W. D. Harrison, Mr. H. C. Martin, Rev. J. L.
Alexander, Mr. Fred. Mann, Rev. Robert Hicks, Rev. Hiram.Hull, Mrs.
J. Evrle Jones, Mrs. Anson Spotton.

Associate Members—Rev. Mark Fenwick, D.D., Rev. J. W. McConnell,.
D.D., Rev. J. U. Tanner, D.D., Rev. F. L. Brown, D.D., Rev. J. C. Coch-
rane, Rev. J. A. Cormie, D.D., Rev, Geo. Dorey, Rev. J. Nicol,, Ph.D., Rev.
‘Thos. Powell, D.D., Rev. M. H. Wilson, D.D., Rev. G. A. Wilson, D.D.,
Rev. 8. S. Osterhout, Ph.D., Rev, W. D. Noyes, Rev. Avthur Barner.



78

Sub-Executive Committee—Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, D.D., Rev. Robert
B. Cochrane, D.D., Rev. C. G. Young, D.D., Rev. Kenneth Beaton, Rev.
J. R. Watts, D.D., Rev. J. J. Coulter, Mr. W. G. Watson, Mr. Morden
Neilson, Rev. W. D Harrison, Rev. J. L. Alexander; Rev. Robert chks,
Mr. Fred Mann, Mr. J. F. Maine, Rev Hiram Hull.

Commission on Non-Anglo-Saxon Work—Rev. R. J. McDonald, D.D.,
Rev. C. G. Young, D.D.,, Rev. R. B. Cochrane, D.D., Rev. J. A. Cormie,
D.D., Rev. J. U. Tanner, D.D., Rev. J. C. Cochrane, Rev. G. D. Arm-
strong, D.D., Rev. Thos. Powell, D.D., Rev. S. S. Osterhout, D.D., Rev.
F. L. Brown, D.D., Mrs. J. Erle Jones, Mrs. Anson Spotton, Rev. M. H.
Wilson, D.D., Rev Geo. Dorey, Rev. John Nicol, Ph.D., Rev. Kenneth
Beaton, Rev. J W. McConnell, D.D.

Corresponding Members—Rev. J. 1. MacKay, Rev. J. D. Byrnes, D.D,,
Dr. A. R. Archer, Rev. W. E. Sieber, Rev. A. Roddan.

Commission on Rural Work—Rev. J. R. Watts, D.D., (Chairman),
Rev. J. A. Cormie, D.D., Rev. G. Dorey, Rev. Robt. Hicks, Mr. H. C.
Martin, Mr. Fred Mann, Rev. J. U. Tanner, D.D., Rev. E. D. Braden,
Rev. J. W. McConnell, D.D., Rev. 8. Gorley Brown, Rev. R. B. Cochrane,
D.D., Rev. K. J. Beaton, Rev. C..G. Young, D.D., Mr. Geo. Mack, Mr. T.
P. Maxwell, Hon. J. A. Murray.

. Corresponding Members—Mr.: Frank Speakman, Hon. D. G. Me-
Kenzie, Rev. J. D. Byrnes, D.D., Rev. D. M. Solandt, D.D.

Committee on City Mission Work—Rev. J. G. Miller, D.D., Rev. J. L.
Alexander, Rev. J. A. Cormie, D.D., Rev. J. U. Tanner, D.D., Mr. T. A.
Wilson, Rev. W. MceN. Matthews, Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, D.D., Rev. R.
B. Cochrane, D.D., Rev. C. G Young, D.D., Rev. Kenneth Beaton

Corresponding Membea‘s—Rev T. W. Neal, D.D., Rev. A. C. Farrell,
Rev. D. C: McGregor, D.D., Rev. J. A. Miller, Rev. J. R. Mutchmor.

Hospital Committee—Rev. C. C. Young, D.D,, Rev. R. B. Cochrane,
D.D., Rev. J. A. Cormie, D.D., Rev. M. H, Wilson, D.D., Rev. Kénneth
Beaton, Rev. G. D. Armstrong, D.D., Rev. G. A. Wilson, D.D., Rev.
Arthur Barner, Rev. J. Nicol, Ph.D., Mr. W. G. Watson, Mr. F. S.
Harstone. .

Corresponding Members—Dr. A. E. Archer, Mr. W. G. Hunt.

It was agreed that the suggestion be placed on record that the repre-
sentative on the Executive Committee from the Western Conferences
should alternate every two years with a member- from another Western
Conference.

[
‘

. Statement Re Missionary and Maintenance Fund

Rev. Peter Bryce, D.D., Secretary of the Missionary and Maintenance
Fund, in a short address, gave valuable information regarding the con-
dition of that Fund,

¢

Home Missions Council
Request for. Grant— ' \
i
It was agreed to make a grant of $200.00 for 1931.



. 79

Meeting of Council in 1932— ¢
It was agreed that the Sub-Executive should be responsible for

making arrangements for the meeting of the Council in Toronto in Janu-
ary, 1932.

Co-Operative Plan For Sunday School Exter;sion

The Secretary reported that a plan was being worked out whereby
the Board of Home Missions and the Board of Religious Education
might co-operate in a plan for extension of Sunday School work by
helping to organize new Sunday Schools, promoting Home Department
of Sunday School, utilizing surplus Sunday School supplies, etc. Re- '
ported for information.

1

Radio Broadcasting in Western Canada

It was a}greed to approve expenditure up to $500.00 for broadcasting
in the Western Provinces during the season 1931-32, .

On the recommendation of Calgary Presbytery, it was agreed that
$200.00 of this amount should be allowed for broadeasting in Calgary.

Appointment of Students ' >

Report of Committee on Appointment of Students—

The Secretary presented the Report of this Committee, which on
motion was adopted :—

1.

2.

387 men applied for fields for the summer, but only 249 were ap-
pointed, as that was the total number of fields available.

‘Following the direction of the Sub-Executive, the Committee ad-

hered to the rule that appointments should be made in order of
academic seniority. This means that a number of second year
Arts men did not receive appointments and that with three excep-
tions, no men with first year or matriculation standing were given
fields.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Home Missions
inform the Executive of the General Council that because of pre-
vailing economic conditions.and consequently lessened revenue, the
Board has not been able to find appointments for over one hun-
dred of the students in our Colleges who applied this year, and
also that a considerable proportion of the men graduating from
our Theological Colleges are not able to find fields or charges,
either Bast or West. .

The Committee suggests that the Board urge the Executive of
the General Council to canvass this situation carefully and take
any steps that are possible to retain £6r the work of the Church
in the future these undergraduates and graduates who are in per-
plexity now because of the situation in which they find themselves.

Appointments for Non-Anglo-Saxon Students—

The matter of finding appointments for non-Anglo-Saxon students
who are preparing for the ministry of the United Church of Canada
was left to a committee, consisting of the Secretaries and the Western
Superintendents.



80

Report of the Commission on Rural Werk

The Repoi't of the Commission on Rural Work was presented by the
Chairman, Rev. J. R. Watts, D.D. It contained the following recommend-
ations which were considered seriatim and adopted:—

1. That the Commission be continued to complete the work commltted
to it

2. That the Board confirm the action of its Executive in authorizing
the survey of another type of community in Ontarioc when it con-
‘siders it necessary.

3. That the Board confirm the action of its Executive in approving
in principle of the experiment of a Community Rural Church
equipped and manned by the Board.

4. That one or two of the Robertson Memorial Essays of this yeaf
on the subject of the Rural Church be published, and that the
Executive of the Commission be instructed to make the selection.

5. That one thousand copies of Dr. Cormie’s articles originally pub-
lished in “Social Welfare,” and now out of print, be republished
as soon as possible.

6. That the Executive of the Commission arrange a series of articles
‘ in “The New Outlook,” to be written by Rural Ministers on ex-
_periences in rural charges.

7. That the Board approve of a “Rural Life Sunday”, and that the
Executive be instructed to confer with the “Board of Religious
Education regarding a date for such Sunday to be set by the
Executwe of the General Council, and make any neeessary ar-
rangements for its observance.

8. That, if {oznd feasible after consultation with Dr. Solandt, a few
libraries of approved books on the rural question be provided, for
circulation in selected rural Presbyteries.

9. That, whereas proper reading habits in the home are of the
greatest importance; and whereas under modern conditions it is
.becoming increasingly difficult to develop such habits; and whereas
an adequate supply of suitable books is very frequently not avail-
able, and this is especially true in rural homes; therefore be it
resolved :~—That each Presbytery be asked to promote arrange-
ments whereby adequate book sérvice may be made available to
all, these arrangements being such as: the introduction of a
county or regional library system, whereby from one central
library fresh books may be sent out at regular intervals to suitable
distributing points, such as schools, shops, municipal offices, ete.,
or by distributing books directly from book wagons, or any other
plan that may be found suitable.

On rpotion thg Report as a whole was adopted.

l Rey. George Dorey gave a brief report of a rural survey which was
being undertaken in Saskatchewan.

It was apreed that the Rural Commission should be authorized to pre-
pare a pamphlet to aid such Presbyteries as might desire to make a rural
survey.



81 ;

Report of the Non-Anglo-Saxen Commission

The Report of the Commission on Non-Anglo-Saxon Work was pre- ]
sented by Rev. George Dorey, and, after amendment, the following re-
commendations were adopted :(—

Literature——

1. That the Home Mission Board should in the meantime issue some
kind of literature regularly in Ukrainian, Finnish, Hungarian and
French,

2. That, as in the opinion of the Commission the publications for
Non-Anglo-Saxon people have not adequately met the need, and
the whole policy should be reconsidered, the Commission be con-
tinued, and be instructed to canvass the whole situation and report
to the Sub-Executive at the earliest possible date, with a view to
having a more satisfactory policy put in operatlon by the begin-
ning of 1932. . *

3. That a Committee be appointed by the Board to carry out the fore-
going resolution, and that it be composed of the following mem-
bers:—Eastern Section: The Secretaries, Rev. J. I. MacKay, Dr.
J. U. Tanner and Rev. J. C. Cochrane, Western Section: Dr. J. A.
Cormie, Dr. J. L. Nicol, Rev, Geo. Dorey, Dr. M. H. Wilson, Rev.
J. M. Shaver and Rev. J. R. Mutchmor.

4, (a) “Canadian-Ranok”.—That a grant of $6,500.00 be made for a
bi-monthly paper.

(b) “Az Otthon”.—That a grant of $1 000 be made—this amount
to include $350.00 now owing to publishers.

(¢) “The Herald”-—Hungarian newspaper—That a sum of
$200.00 be voted to Mr. Feher, in consideration of his having
published the “Reformed Herald” in 1930, it being distinctly
understood that it is without admitting any liability or any
future responsibilty.

(d) “L’Aurore”—That we make a grant of $1,000.00.

{e) Finnish Literature~—That $200.00 be set aside for this
purpose. .

Holidays for Workers—
That all Non-Anglo-Saxon Workers should have an annual ho]lday

'

Aim of our Work—

The aim of the United Church is to create a distinctively Christian
community. While there are various ways in which Christian character
and citizenship may be devcloped, experience shows that the most fruit-
ful means is the public services of worship provided by the Church. The
people, therefore, should be.encouraged to cultivate the habit of worship
and to make profession of faith in Christ by becoming members of His
Church.

On motion the Report as a whole was adopted.



82

Literature

Secretaries’ Recommendations re Promotion Literature—

The following recommendations were adopted :—

1.

That the Report as now tabled, after editing, be published in the
Year Book as the Annual Report of the Board of Home Missions
for 1930,

That, inasmuch as 1931 marks the Fiftieth Anniversary of the
beginning of Dr. James Robertson’s Superintendency in Western
Canada, and the Forty-fourth Anniversary of that of Rev. James
Woodsworth, an illustrated booklet of, say, 64 pages, under the
caption of “Half a Century” be published, dealing in a racy and
informative way with the historial development and present pro-
spects and problems of Home Missions.

That the number of Pamphlets to be published in 1981 be re-
tricted to four, the suggestion being that they deal with the fol-
lowing topies -

(a}) A revised edition of the material included in the one of a year
ago “A New Church at the Old Task.”

(b) “The Non-Anglo-Saxon.”‘
{¢) “The Student Missionary.” -
(d) “The Rural Problem.” ’

That the course followed last year be adopted, namely, the sending
out of samples to the ministers, and the providing only of those
that are asked for.

Literature Jor Orientals—
- It was agreed to make a grant of $100,00.

Literature for Non-Anglo-Saxons—

) (See Report of Non-Anglo-Saxon Commission.)

Report of the Committee on City Mission Work

’

This Committee reported through its Chairman, Rev. J. Geo. Miller,

D.D.
1.

The items were considered seriatim and adopted as follows:—

That the Board once again records its judgment that among the
frontiers which face us to-day, none is greater than the large
centres of population East and West, and would suggest that the
Secretaries should continue to focus the attention of the Church
upon the many moral, social and religious problems which face us
in the midst of our great cities.

That, in the deteriorating areas in the larger c1t1es, the Board of
Home Missions may assist self-sustaining charges by contributing
a worker, where, in the judgment of Presbytery, such assistance
should be ‘given. ,

That the Board approve the constitution, now submitted, for the
formation «of City Mission Boards, and that it be referred to the

Sub-Executive for any further revision which they may consider
advisable.

On meotion the. Report as a whole was adopted.



83
Question of Including Our Iustitutional Work in the Federated Charities’
Budget of the Various Cities

A communigcation from Dr. G. A. Wilson reported that a spec1a1 com-
mittee appointed in Vancouver to consider this matter recommended that
application be made to have part of our institutional and marine work
included in the Community Chest of that city, as similar work carried on
by other churches was included in that fund.

The Manitoba Conference Home Mission Committee recommended
that all our work in city institutions should remain under the direct con-
trol of the Board.

The following resolution was adopted:—That the Board is of the
opinion that as a general policy the Social Service Departments of the
City Institutions under the direction of the Board of Home Missions
should continue to be financed -entirely by the Church.

*

Formation of Goodwill Industries in Canada ,

A suggestion was received -from Rev. J. R. Craig that the establish-
ment of stores for the sale of reconditioned clothing, furniture, etc., be-
come part of the downtown programme of. the United Church in connec-
tion with our City Mission Work. Referred to the Committee on City
Mission Work.

Holidays For Heme Mission Workers

The recommendations of the Secretaries were received, and after
amendment adopted as follows:— - -

1. That every worker connected with the institutions under the Board
of Home Missions should have an annual holiday after one year
of service. Agreed, with the addition of the -following clause:—
And that such holiday shall be not less than two weeks and not
‘more than one month.

2, That each Superintendent be instructed to so arrange the work
of the institution as to make this holiday possible. Agreed.
That the Official Board of charges receiving aid from the Board of
: Home Missions be urged to make.provision for an adequate holiday

each year for their minister. Agreed. ' )

4, That in accord with the views expressed by the Moderator, we
approve the principle of a six months’ furlough for Home Mission-
aries engaged in special work, or on isolated or arduous fields,
after seven years of contindous service. Agreed.

5. That, inasmuch as it is impossible to begin such a movement with-
out further detailed study of all that is involved, the questzon be
referred to a Committee to report at the next meetmg of the
Board. Agreed.

il

Re Uniform Salary Scale For Workers in Institutions and
Qualifications Required
The recommendatwns of the Secretaries were conmdered and, after
amendment, were adopted as follows:—
1. That the qualifications of Supelmtendents should be:
{a) Ordained man, graduate in Arts and Theology;
1

’



~ 84 -

(b) Some experience in pastoral work;

(c) Special training in the application of the principles of Chris-
tianity to social and moral problems;

' (d) Evangelistic fervour;
(e) Qualities of leadership.

2. That the qualifications of Boys’ Workers should be:
- (a) Ordained man, recent graduate in Arts and Theology;
(b) Knowledge of boys and success in handling them;
(c) Looking forward to institutional work as life work.
3. That the qualifications of Head Women Workers should be:
(a) Preferably University graduate;
(b) Specialized training in Social Service and English Bible;
(¢) Experience in administration;
(d) Qualities of leadership;
(e) Some platform gifts.
4. That the qualifications of Women Assistants should be:
(a) Good preliminary education and training;
(b) Specially interested in girls and children’s work;
(c) Some musical ability;
(d) Adaptability and capacity for development.
5. That the salaries of Superintendents should be:
(a) Minimum—$2,000 and a house;
(b) Maximum—$2,500 and a house, except under very exceptional
circumstances. ,
6. That the salaries of Boys’ Workers should be:
(a) Minimum—$1,600; - -
(b) Maximum—$2,000 and a house.
7. That the salaries of Head Women Workers should be:
(a) Minimum—$1,200 and a room;
(b) Maximum, $1,500 and a room.
8. That the salaries of Women Assistants should be:
(a) Minimum—$900 and a room;
(b) Maximum—$1,100 and a room.

’,
.

9. Re Scholarships—That a maximum of $900.00 be provided an-
nually to assist experienced workers in taking post-graduate
studies; or to help graduates, who have chosen special Home Mis-
sion tasks as a life work, to get the necessary training.

10. That all APPLICATIONS for positions in our institutions be on file
in the Home Mission Office at Toronto, and that all APPOINTMENTS
"should be made by the Board or its Executive, after nomination by
“the local Board and Presbytery.

It was agreed.that Items 1 to 9 should become effective at the discre-
tion of the Board; Item 10 to become effective at once.

On motion the Report as amended was adopted.



86 o

Resolutions Referred to the Board by the General Council
Re M. and M. Allocation to Aid-receiving Fields—

The Board at its previous meeting remitted to the General Council a
recommendation that the Missionary and Maintenance Department should
avoid allocating to aid-receiving fields amounts that militate against the
sald fields reaching as large a measure of self-support as possible. (See
Digest, March 1930, Page 83.) The Council referred this resolution to
the Board of Home Missions for consultation with the Committee of
Direction of the M. and M. Fund.

The Chairman, Rev. J. J. Coulter, and the Secretaries were appointéd
a Committee to consult with the M. and M, Committee. -

Re Salaries of Ministers occupying Furwished Manses—

A resolution requesting reconsideration of the deduction of $75.00
from the grant to a minister reported as living in a furnished manse or
parsonage was remitted by the General Council to the Board of Home
Missions. (See Minutes Executive, October, 1930.)

-"On motion it was agreed that the difference in salary because of a

minister occupying a furnished manse or parsonage be only $50.00 instead
of $75.00 as heretofore.

Allowance to Widows of Missionaries

The Executive recommended that the regulation of. the Board re
allowance to widow of missionaries (See March, 1930, Digest, Page 73)
should be amended to read: That the widows of missionaries employed by
this Board at the time of death should receive an amount equal to the
grant for siX months from the date of the death of the husband. Agreed.

Insurance of Workers
Insurance of Students—

The Secretary reported that, at the divection of the Executive, he had
made enquiry of various Insurance Companies and found it was not
possible to insure our students against accident or sickness.

Insurance of Hospitals against Liability—

At the direetion of the Board, figures were secured by the office to
show approximate cost of insuring our doctors and hospitals against
actions for damages. On account of the high cost of such insurance it
was 'decided to take no action.

Report of Inter-Board Committee on Women Workers

A statement by Miss Thomas 1'eg;u'ding the work of this Committee
was received with interest, and the thanks of the Board were extended
to her, '

Resignation of Rev. Mark Fenwick, D.D.

The resignation of Rev. Mark Fenwick, D.D., Superintendent of Mis-
sions for Newfoundland, was received with sincere regret. A Committee
appointed by the Chair to consider the matter presented a resolution,
which was unanimously adopted, placing on record the Board’s high
appreciation of Dr. Fenwick’s services to the Church in general, and to
this Board in particular. l



’

' 86
' -~
It was agreed that Dr. Fenwick’s resignation should become effective
on October 830th, 1931, and that his salary should be contlnued to Decem-
ber 31st, 1931.

The Secretary was requested to consult with the Home Mission Com-
mittee of Newfoundland Conference re the matter of the vacancy to be
created by the remgnatlon of Dr. Fenwick and report to the Sub-
Executive. ’

Immigrations
Report of the Imvmnigration Committee—

, The Report of the Immigration Committee was presented by Mr. A,
Maclaren. In 1930, owing to the falling off in demand caused by the
financial depression, the Committee placed only 329 boys, 137 single men
and 5 families. Their programme for 1931-32 confined itself entirely to
the placement of boys, their quota having been set at 200, in con-
ference with the Department of Immigration. No single men or families
would be brought to Canada this year. Of the total number of 977 boys
placed since the inauguration of the scheme, 718 or 86.4% of the 831 still
in Canada were on farms.

On motion the Report was adopted, the thanks of the Board were
extended to the Immigration Committee, and growing appreciation of Mr.
Maclaren’s services was recorded.

Report of the Department of the Stranger—

The Report of the Department of the Stranger was presented by Rev.
K. J. Beaton. The total number of immigrants from the British Isles
welcomed by our Chaplains in 1930 was 11,908, and from other European
countries, 18,613,

On motion the Report was adopted.

T

Immigration Chaplaincies— )
The following recommendations were adopted:—

That Rev. T. Hunter Boyd, our Chaplain Overseas, go on half salary
as from July 1st.

That Rev. S. S. Thompson, Chaplain at Halifax, continue as at
present, giving half time to hospital visitation.

That Rev. W. H. Stevens, Chaplain at Saint John and Quebec, super-
annuate and continue as Chaplain.

That Rev. D. L. Gordon, Chaplain at Montreal, combine the duties of
Immigration Chaplain and Hospital Visitor for this year.

That Rev. G. F. McCullagh, Chaplain at Winnipeg, superannuate
and, continue as Immigration Chaplain, with the added responsibility of
supplying the Harrow United Church.

Heospital Visitor, Montreal -

The Executive of the Monreal Presbytery recommended that Rev.
J. C. MacLeod, then minister of Trinity Church, should be appointed City
Chaplain as successor to the late Rev. J. B. MacLeod, his term of office
to begin July 1st, 1981, .



87

On motion the following resolution was adopted:—

That we reply to the request of the Montreal Preshytery for the ap-
pointment of a successor to Rev. J. B. MacLeod as Hospital Chaplain
from July 1st, 1931, that we are unable for this year to comply with the
request for the following reasons:—

1. Our allocation from the Finance Committee of the General Council

makes drastic retrenchment in our expenditures imperative.

2. The whole policy of the Board of Home Missions in regard to pro-
viding Chaplains for hospitals and sanitaria has been committed
to a special committee for investigation and report.

3. Immigl‘atibn is at a low ebb and we have an Immigration Chaplain
in Montreal who has been combining these duties with his own
during recent months,

And that, in view of these facts, we adopt the following resolution i
That for the Conference year beginning July 1st, 1981, Rev. D. L. Gordon
continue to act as Hospital Visitor and Immigration Chaplain in the City
of Montreal.

Recommendations From Conference Home Mission Committees

Re Relations of Board of Home Missions and Toronto
Church Eatension and Mission Union—

The H.M. Committee of Toronto Conference recommended “that the
relations of the Board of Home Missions and the Toronto Church Exten-
sion and Mission Union should be surveyed by the Executive of the Gen-
eral Council, with a view to delimiting the respective spheres of work;
and, further that the Executive of the General Council he requested to
consider the possibility of restoring to the Toronto Church Extension and
Mission Union the right of appeal to the Congregations in ’I‘monte for
the support of its work.” Adopted.

’

{Re Fqualizing of Reductions in Various Departments of Work-—

The H.M. Committee of Manitoba Conference passed a'resolution
urging the Board of Home Missions to see that the reductions, growing
out of adverse financial conditions, should “be made equitable over the
.different departments of Home Mission Work, viz., Domestic Missions,
New Canadian Work, Indian Missions, Work among the Orientals, and
Medical and Educational Work”. The Secretaries were instructed to
point out that the Board is trying to carry out thisg principle to the best
of its ability. .

Re¢ Equalization of Grants to the Various Boards of the Chuych—

The H.M. Committee of Manitoba Conference recommended that the
Board “approach the Executive of the General Council with a view to
arriving at a reduction in grants which will fall equally upon each and all
of the spending Boards of the Church”. No action.

Re Placing of Ordinands on Mission Fields in the West—

A resolution passed by the H.M. Committee of Alberta Confelence
called attention to the “steady drift towards irreligion manifest in the
rural areas of our Province,” and deprecated “the withdrawal of our
church work from many frontier appointments”. It was recommended



- ‘ 88

that a “more aggressive policy be adopted by the Home Mission Board,”
and that the Board communicate with the many young men being
ordained this year without prospective appointments, calling their atten-
tion to “the opportunity for real Christian service for a definite period
of from one to three years, and guaranteeing them $600.00 per year over
and above what they raise for salary on the field”. It was agreed that
this resolution should be forwarded to the Executive of the General
Council, with the request that they provide the money which will make it
possible to place ordlnands as suggested in this resolution.

Re Application of Special Fund *r'msed to meet:
Emergent Needs in-the West—

A resolution from the H.M. Committee of the Alberta Conference ex-
pressed “disappointment that the monies raised in support of the special
Fund of One Hundred Thousand Dollars, which was particularly specified
as being for the payment of deficits of salaries in the West, have not been
applied specifically to that object,” and it was suggested that “the
National Committee of the M. and M. be asked to make a clear and full
statement in regard to the payments made out of this Fund at the
earliest possible moment”.

It was decided that Dr. Powell should be added to the Committee
already appointed by the 1\;{ and M. Fund Committee, in order to assist in
preparing a reply to this resolution.

Re Problem of Providing for Surplus Men—

A resolution forwarded by the B.C. Conference Committee called at-
tention to the fact that the United Church is likely to have for a number
of years a surplus of men over charges, and that the burden of providing
for these men falls for the most part on the Home Mission Board,
whereas it should be a problem for the whole church. The Committee
recommended ‘““that all such cases should be reported to the Executive of
the General Couneil, and that this body should concern itself with the
better distribution of men so as to avoid undue congestion in any one
conference. Also that where money is required in the way of extra
grants to care for these men, the problem of securing such moneys should
be the problem of the Executive of the General Council, representing all
Departments of the Church”. It was also recommended that this resolu-
tion be forwarded by the Board to the Executive of General Councll
Recommendation adopted.

Resolutions From Preshyteries

Re Provision of Minimum Salary for Missionaries—
Resolution ,of Weyburn Presbytery rgquested “the Board of Home
Missions to, as speedily as conditions permit, bring into effect the policy

of The United Church to supply a furnished manse and a minimum salary
of $1,800.00 to all mission fields supplied by married ordained ministers’.

It was agreed that the Weyburn Presbytery should be informed that
this policy is being carried out as rapidly as possible.
Re Salary Status of Missionaries—

The Victoria Presbytery recommended “that the Home Mission Board
be’asked to review the salary status of our missionaries, with a view to a



89
more favourable ddjustment to those whose work demands the use of a
car”, Referred to Sub-Executive.

Re Monthly Payment of Grants—

Victoria Presbytery also requested that the Board pay monthly all
grants of $500.00 or more. No action,

Re Ineffective Ministers

A Special Committee appointed by the Saskatchewan Conference to
consider the problem of ineffective ministers requested ‘“the President as
a member of the Home Mission Board to explore with that Board the °
possibility of making some temporary financial provision for men whom
it is expedient not to appoint to a charge on the ground of ministerial
ineffeciency”.

It was agreed that this is the responsibility of the whole Church, and
that the matter should be referred to the Executive of the General
Council, requesting that the possibility of such temporary financial pro-
vision for men deemed inefficient be explored.

Re Unemployment Situation

Rev. T. P, Perry introduced a resolution recording the Board’s deep
sense of the gravity of unemployment as it affects thousands of our
people and their pastors.

A Committee appointed by the Chair to consider this resolution re-
commended that the Board express its thanks to Mr., Perry for bringing
this matter to its attention, and further recommended that the resolution
be forwarded to the Executive of the General Council, with the request
that they frame a suitable resolution on the subject if they consider the
time opportune. Report of Committee adopted.

Approval of Appointment of W.M.S. Workers

Approval was given to the appointment of the following workers
under the Board of the Woman’s Missionary Society:—

Miss Elsie Perry, R.N., who ‘has been accepted as a candidate for
medical work in Canada.

Miss Hannah Nicholson, appointed to St. Luke’s-Harwood Mission,
Toronto. ) . .

Miss Mae Forrest, who will be appointed to Home Mission work.

Re Parsonage For Nanalmo Suburban Charge

The Victoria Presbytery recommended that the minister of the newly
amalgamated charge to be known as Nanaimo Suburban be allowed the
use of the former Indian Mission Parsonage at Nanaimo. Agreed.

Supplies For Vacant Fields in Newfoundland

The Home Mission Committee of Newfoundland Conference requested
instruction as to securing the required number of supplies for vacancies,
estimated at twenty-two, for which only four local candidate were recom~
mended. It was agreed to leave this matter with Dr. Cochrane, Dr.
Fenwick, and the representatives of Newfoundland Conference on the
Board.



) 90

Hospital Work

Resolution of H.M. Committee of Saskatchewan Conference—

This Committee recommended that the Hospital Work of the Church
be brought in line with all other missionary work by having grants passed
by the Presbyteries in the regular way. Agreed.

.

Lamont Hospital—

The Conference Hospital Board recommended that authority be given
 for an extended line of credit with the Bank up to $20,000.00. No action.

Bonnyville and Cold Lake Hospitals—

The W.M.S. requested that we pay half the travelling -expenses of Dr.
Arkinstall, who is under appointment to serve these hospitals, and for
one-half of whose salary the Board is responsible, also that we give a
grant of $100.00 toward equipment for the doctor.

The Board approved the appointment of Dr. Arkinstall and agreed to
- make a grant of $100.00 for travelling expenses and $100.00 for
equipment. .

Port Stmpson Hospital—

The recoramendations of the Sub-Executive (see Minutes of Meeting,
February 12th, page 70) re the taking over of Port Simpson Hospital by
the Board, and the appointment of a new Doctor were adopted, with the
following amendments:—That in section (c¢) the words “of $2,500” be
substituted for the “sufficient”; and that to section (d) the following be
added:—“It is understood that this is without prejudice to any policy
decided upon by this Beard in the future.”

The B.C. Conference Committee recommended that the Conference
appoint a Board of Management to manage the Hospital in the name of
the Board, to consist of the following:—Mr. Boyd Young, Dr. W. T.
Kergin, Dr. R. G. Large, Dr. G. A. Wilson, United Church ministers at
Port Simpson and Prince Rupert, Indian Agent at-Port Simpson, Con-
ference Convener of Home Missions, Medical Superintendent of Hospital
Superintendent of Provincial Hospitals. Approved.

Plan for Centralizing ;Iu’z Purchasing of Hospital Supplies—

At the last meeting of the Board, Dr. Archer was asked to investigate
the possibilty of forming a plan for centralizing the purchasing of
hospital supplies. He reported that a saving could probably be effected
in the purchase of many standard articles, and suggested that Rev.
_C. W. W. Ross be asked to take a month or six weeks to make investiga-
tions, and that he be allowed something for travelling expenses. Re-
ferred to Sub-Executive.

Executive of the Hospital Committee—

It was agreed that the Executive of the Hospital Committee should
consist of Rev. J. J. Coulter, Rev, C., G. Young, DD, Rev. R. B. Cochrane,
D.D., Rev. Kenneth Beaton, Rev. Arthur Barner and Mr. W. G, Watson.

It was also agreed that Rev, J. J. Coulter should be Chairman of the
Hospital Committee.

’



91

Report Re Hospital and Sanitarium Visitation
The Secretary presented a Report showing cities in Canada where the
United Church has visitors for the Hospitals and Sanitaria, and the
amount expended; also what is being done by other organizations in this
connection. On motion the Report was adopted and the Hospital Commit-
tee was requested to go into the question fully, and report to the Board
or one of its Committees.

Summer Session in Theology
The Secretary, who had been directed by the Sub-Executive to gather
information regarding the advantage or otherwise of holding a Summer
Session in Theology in one of our Colléges, presented a summary of
réplies to a Questionnaire sent to the Superintendents.

This whole question, together with the matter of a.year’s probation
on a field, was referred to a Committee, consisting of the following who
were named by the Chair:—Dr. G. A. Wilson, ‘Dr. J. W. McConnell, Dr.
J. R. Watts, Rev. Hiram Hull, Dr. R. J. McDonald, Mr. T. P. Maxwell,
the Chairman and the Secretaries. R

Non-Anglo-Saxon Work
Montreal, Syrian Worker—

Montreal Presbytezy recommended the appeointment of Miss Julia
Saigh for one year to undertake work among the Syrians of Montreal,

on condition that half her salary be paid by the W.M.S. and the other -

half by the local Syrians interested.. Referred to Sub-Executive for con-
ference with the W.M.S.

Oshawa, All People’s Mission—

A recommendation was received from the Bay of Quinte Conference
Committee, endorsed by the Oshawa City Mission Board, that the Board
of Home Missions request the W.M.S. to give a grant equivalent to that
now given for a deaconees in the Ukrainian Mission, Oshawa, toward the
support of an ordained minister for an All People’s Mission in that c1ty
Referred to the Sub-Executive for conference with the W.M.S.

" Ukratnian Work, Sudbury district—

It was reported that Rev. J. F. A. Bewell had written regarding the
desire of the Ukrainians in the Sudbury*areé for the appointment of a
minister. He enquired whether it would be possible to appoint a student
for the summer. Referred to Sub-Executive.

Regina, Settlement House—

The Conference H.M. Committee endorsed the.recommendation of the
Presbytery that an ordained, married minister should be appointed to
Settlement House, and that a grant of $i,600.00 be made for salary. The
appointment of an ordained minister was agreed to, arrangements to be
worked out by the Sub-Executive in consultation with the W.M.S.

Vancowver, First Church, Girls’ Worker—
The Conference Committee recommended that the W.M.S. be asked to

make provision for a Girls’ Worker at First Church. Referred to Sub-
. Executive for consultation with the W.M.S.



o
[84

Scandinagvian Work in Canada— i

A Committee, appointed by the Norwegian Danish Conference in the
U.8. to consider the question of taking up missionary work among Scan-
dinavians in Canada, made the following recommendations:—(1) That
this Board be asked to extend its work among the Scandinavian people
in Canada as soon as its financial resources permit; and (2) that in case
this Board should mot be able to support a worker among the Scan-
dinavians this year, their Conference should try to raise the money nec-
‘essary to pay the salary of a worker for the summer months at least.
Rev. Gustav Kvisgaard offered-his services, and was recommended by his
Conference; the question of the locality to be served to be left with this
Board. It was agreed to accept this offer. -

Conference on Jewish Work ’

It was reported that a Conference on Jewish Work would be held in
Atlantic City on May 12th to 14th. Dr. Young was appointed the dele-
gate of the Board, it being understood that he would be responsible for
his own expenses.

. Indian Work
Establishment of a Day School on the Piapot Reserve—

The Saskatchewan Conference H.M. Committee recommended that the
Home Mission Board request the Department of Indian Affairs to esta-
blish a Day School on the Piapot Reserve, and that the W.M.S. be asked
to take over the work. No action.

New Church for Round Loke Indian Missiorn—

The Qu’Appelle Presbytery recommended 'that the Department of
Indian Affairs be requested for a grant of land near the School upon
which to build a new church, it being understood that the Indians are
willing to bear the cost of the building. Agreed. .

Plans for Conferences of Indian Leaders in Northern Mam'to‘ba,

- and Training School for New Missionaries—

Mr. Beaton outlined a plan to hold Conferences or Summer Schools of
three or four days’ duration at Norway House and Berens River this
summer, which would be attended by the leaders among our Indian
people, it being the intention that these would take the place of the
annual visit of the Superintendent of Indian Missions to the more isolated
fields, the cost to be defrayed out of the amount that would ordinarily be
expended by him in travelling expenses.

It was also suggested that the new missionaries to be stationed on
Indian Missions in the far North should remain at Norway House for
about three weeks’ instruction in the Cree Language, and for some in-
struction in First Aid and the use of simple,medicines by the local doctor.

Approval was given, the Sub-Executive to arrange the details.

Oriental Work
Visit of Dr. Noyes to Cuba—
The Board of National Missions of the Presbyterian Church in the
U.8.A. requested that Dr. Noyes might be loaned to them for six weeks in
order to make a survey of their Chinese Work in Havana, Cuba. Agreed.



® 93 .
Chinese Work in Newfoundland—

A communication from Rev. Chas. H. Johnson, of St. John's, suggested
that the time was ripe for the annual visit of a Chinese-speaking mis-
sionary to Newfoundland, who would organize the work already being
done amongst the Chinese by the Sunday Schools.

The matter was referred to Presbytery for its recommendation.

Participation of Oriental Missionaries in the Pension Fund—

It was agreed to refer this matter to the Sub-Executive for conference
with the Secretary of the Pension Fund. )

Furloughs for Oviental Missionaries—

The recommendation of the Oriental Committee of British COIUmbla
regarding this matter was considered at the previous meeting of the
Board, but was referred back to the Committee for report to the next
meeting of the Board. Referred to Executive.

Chinese Work in Hamilton—

It was resolved that the Board should express to the pastor and
officials of Wesley United Church, Hamilton, its sincere appreciation of
the generosity displayed by them in housing the work among Chinese in
that city.

Pension Fund Assessment For Dr, Paul Villard

It was reported that the Board of Home Missions last year paid $25.00
as its share of the Pension Fund assessment of Dr. Villard, who is em-
ployed for part-time work at the Pointe aux Trembles School, and it was
asked whether we would be responsible for a similar amount this year,
It was agreed to pay a similar amount this year.

Reception For Missionaries
A 1eceptmn was held for the introduction of new missionaries under
appointment by the Home Mission Board and the Board of the Woman’s
Missionary Society. Several W.M.S. Workers returning to their fields
after furlough were also introduced to the Board by Mrs. Rutherford,
President of the W.M.8,, and a cordial welcome was given to all these
missionaries,

Statement For the. Church

It was decided that a full and frank statement should be given to the
Church, explaining how the Board.planned to meet the perplexing and
. difficult financial situation with which it is faced at the present time, and
that a letter containing this information should be sent to all the mis-
sionaries, to Conference and Presbytery Conveners, to the Superinten-
dents of Missions, and t6 the members of the Board.

Resolutions of Sympathy
Re the late Rev. J. B. MacLeod—

A resolution was passed, expressing sincere regret at the loss suffered
by the Board in the death of Rev. J. B. MacLeod, former City Chaplain
in Montreal, and sympathy with Mrs. MacLeod and family in their
bereavement. '



- 94

Re the late Rev. J. C. Nethercott—

It was requested that a letter should be sent to Mrs. J. C. Nethercott,
of Bothwell, conveying the sympathy of the Board in the recent death of
her husband, Rev. J. C. Nethercott, who for many years was our mission-
ary on the Moraviantown Indian Mission, in the Kent Presbytery.

Thanks For Clothing Sent to Western Canada
It was resolved that hearty thanks should be expressed to the
Woman’s Missionary Society, Women’s Associations and Congregations
for the valuable assistance rendered in furnishing large quantities of
clothing, for needy families in the West."

. Unfinished Business and Correction of Minutes
It was agreed that any necessary corrections in the Minutes should be
left to the office and unfinished business referred to the Sub-Executive.

Re Loans to Self-Sustaining Fields
The following resolution which, at the direction of the Board was pre-
pared by the representatives of Saskatchewan Conference, was adopted
and ordered to be sent forward to the Executive of the General Council:—

“Whereas the Board of Home Missions has before it requests for
loans on property amounting to $10,884 from self-sustaining congre-
gations in the West—these loans being for the purpose of repaying
bank loans on building account and loans by private persons for
building purposes or for material supplied; -

“And Whereas these loans are requested to meet emergencies
arising from crop failures in the last two years or from the general
crisis; .

“And Whereas the Property Fund is depleted beyond the margin
of safety and far below the point where it is ‘advisable to make loans
to assist self-supporting congregations, seeing that the fund was
created to assist aid-receiving charges and missions;

“Be it Resolved that the Home Mission Board refer this to the Ex-
ecutive of the General Council with the request that they take such
steps as‘they deem wise to meet the present emergency.”

PROPERTY CLAIMS
BonavisTa—
Hodge’s Cove asked a grant of $400 for a new church. Allowed.
St. JOHN§—
Superintendent presented a reguest for an additional grant of $300
for the new boat being built. Referred to Sub-Executive.
HALIFAX— ’
Imperoyal—Presbytery approved of request that interest on the loan
be remitted for one year. Referred to Executive. .

MONCTON—
Hopewell Hall asked grant of $500 to assist in completing church.
No action. .
Picrou—

Lochaber asked grant of $500 to assist in building a church. Agreed
to vote a grant of $250 and a loan of $250.



95 '

SYDNEY— ! .
Wesley Hall, New Aberdeen—Presbytery recommended additional
grant of $500 to pay debts on capital account. Agreed to allow

© $290 to cover notes at the Bank.

The Methodist Church Extension and Parsonage Aid Fund for N. S.
asked for $500 payment on an old loan of $1,000 on this building
given vears ago. No action.

MONTREAL—

Lacroix asked $400 grant for property repairs. No action.

Montreal East—Superintendent presented request for cancellation of
interest on the loan for a year. Referred to Sub-Executive.

KINGSTON——
Stella asked that the balance of the loan on the manse be cancelled.
Agreed in view of no maintenance grant.

COCHRANE—

Kapuskasing asked remission of interest for five years from date of
loan, and that no principal payments be made until 1935, Agreed
to cancel interest to end of -1930 on condltlon congregation pays
$500 on principal during 1931.

Schumacher asked that interest for 1930 be.cancelled on the under-
standing that $400 be sent on principal. Agreed that 1930 in-
terest be cancelled if apprommately $500 be pald on principal
during 1931.

NorTH BAYy—

Parry Island asked last fall a grant of $500 and a loan of $500 if
requiréd. This was referred to the Board. The Board referred
this to the Sub-Executive. -

Nobel asked that some interest on the $1,095 sent to Toronto in 1913,
and recently allowed for a manse at Nobel, be granted. $300

" allowed.

5

SUDBURY~— )
Cartier asked that interest on the manse loan be cancelled' for one
year. Agreed.

TEMISKAMING—

Sutton Bay-——A loan of $400 was granted in 1927, of which only $200
was called for. Agreed this must be renewed in the regular way
if the balance is required. -

TORONTO EAST—

Dentonia Park asked that interest on the loan on the church be can-
celled to the end of 1981, and “that the cost of the site be given as a
grant. Agreed to give the site, })ut no interest was cancelled.

Toronto Church Extension Union asked the following amounts, which
were allowed: -

Don Mills Road, Interest ... $500.00
345 Jarvis Street, Interest ......vivmmrnviivcsns 390.00

St. Stephen’s Church, Interest ......cvireeeeeinnen 1,437.50

$2,327.50



96

TorONTO CENTRE—

Presbytery recommends that owing to the intention of Forest Hill
Village to straighten Bathurst Street north of Eglinton Ave,
and thus take a portion of our church site, corner of Bathurst and
Second Street, the Board be asked to accept land adjacent to the
remaining portion of our lot, leaving the same area. Agreed.

Toronto Church Extension Union asked the following amounts,
which were granted:
Armour Heights, principal and interest...... $1,431.40
Church of All Nations, principal and int... 2,413.75
Lansing, principal and interest ... 1,016.50
Queen Street Church, principal and interest 2,511.25
$7,372.90

A

TorRONTO WEST—
- Toronto Church Extension Union asked the following amounts, which
were granted: :
Kingsway Park—Principal and interest, $1,195.00.
Silverthorne—The H. M. Committee of Conference asked grant of
$630.00. Agreed.

Toronto Ghurch Extension Union asked also the following sundries,
which were allowed:

Suburban Taxes ... e $1,500.00
Social Service Houses .. 500.00
97-99 Homewood AvVe. .iriniinniiinecncnnennns 250.00

$2,250.00

HamivroN—

Fairfield congregation, Hamilton—Conference H. M. Committee
pa,ssed on a request for remission of interest for one year on the
loan on the church. No action.

Lot 93, Tuxedo Ave., Hamilton—Received an offer of $720 for this
lot, which was to be sold for berefit of the Presbyterian and
United Churches. Agreed to accept, subject to approval of the
Executive of the General Council.

NI1AGARA—

Thorold South—Request was made for a grant of $5,000 to provide a -
mission church for work amongst the Ukrainians.' Action de-
ferred. ’

EssEx—
Windsor, Trinity, asked a grant of $839.81 to cover indebtedness on
. the church. Referred to Sub-Executive. '
BIrRTLE—

Flphinstone-—Request was made for transfer to the original owner
of an acre of land near this town. This was the agreement when
the property was no longer required for church purposes. Agreed.



97

Hupson Bay— !
Sherridon asked a loan of $800 to meet debt on church, Agreed.
Nelson House—Preshytery approved of a grant of $563 to cover im-
provements made by Mr. Hutty while in charge. Agreed to give
$300 in settlement.
PORTAGE LA PRAIRIE—

Amaranth—Presbytery has recommended transfer of lots 40 and 41
to the original owner, who has been paying taxes; lots 1 to 5 still
held as security for the manse loan.

SUPERIOR——

Fort William, First Church, asked reduction of rate of interest from
- 6% to 5%. No action.

WINNIPEG— /
Kildonan West asked cancellation of interest for 1880. No action.

Atlantic Avenue asked cancellation of interest for 1930 ‘Agreed to
cancel $250 arrears previous to 1930.

Morse Place asked cancellation of interest for 1930. Agreed. ’
Sandy Lake—Final instalment for new church of $200 was asked.

Agreed.
Berens River asked $250 for excavating basement and installing fur-
nace in Mission House. Agreed.' ) t
ARCOLA—

Forget asked grant of $557 in settlement of manse debt. Agreed, the
Title to the Church to be transferred to'the United Church.

Viewfield asked extension of time for a year in regard to new terms
of repaying the loan on the manse. Agreed. .

Meyronne asked assistance in repaying debt on manse of $2,054.65
due the Bank. Referred to Sub- Executwe and Executive of the
General Council. .

ASSINIBOIA—

McCord asked an additional loan of $3,500 to complete payment on
the church., Referred to Sub-Executive and the Executive of the
General Council.

MooseE Jaw— s .

Briercrest asked loan of $2,000 to pay off indebtedness on manse.
Referred to Sub-Executive and Executive of General Council.

PRINCE ALBERT—

White Fox asked a grant of $350 and a loan of $350 to assist m
building a church. Agreed.

White Fox asked also a grant of $400 to buy lots for manse and ‘pay
cost of moving missionary’s house to new lot. Agreed to pay
$275, including $75 for lot and $200 to move house.

Choiceland—A grant of $30 was asked for student s};ack. Agreed.
Dorritt—A grant of $30 was asked for student shack. Agreed.

“



' 98
!
SHAUNAVON-—
Cadillac—Presbytery approved of a loan of $300 for renovating the
interior of .the church. Referred to Sub-Executive.
Aneroid asked loan of $1,000 to pay indebtedness to the Bank. Re-
ferred to Sub-Executive and the Executive of the General Council.

SASKATOON—

+ Mayfair asked cancellation of the loan of $1,500 on the church to
enable the congregation to proceed w1th a new building. No
action. .

CA.LGARY— .
Morley—-The Calgary- Power Co., have agreed to give $4,000 for 105
acres of land damaged by flooding, which belongs to the Church.
Agreed to accept, subject to approval of Executive of General
Council.

,
[=1

CAMROSE—
Strome asked a loan of $1,000 to complete payments on church. Re-
ferred to Sub-Executive and the Executive of the General Council:

' EDMONTON— . . .
Onoway asked loan of $150 and a grant of $150 to assist in erecting
a church. Agreed.
Hattonford asked a loan of $100 and a grant of $100 for a church.
Agreed.
All People’s Mission—Request for a new building was renewed. No

action.

GRANDE PRAIRIE—

Teepee Creek asked change in terms of repayment of loan, making
five annual instalments, the first on December 31, 1931. Agreed.

Hazelmore asked grant of $200 to asmst in erectmg a log church.
. Referred to Sub- Executive, :

Dawson Creek-——Request was made for a grant of $500 and a loan of
$1,000 to assist in building a church, the interest to begin Jan.
1, 1932. Agreed.

Hythe asked an additional loan of $1,500 to meet outstanding
accounts. Referred to the Sub-Executive and the Executive of
the General Council.

HANNA—
Cereal asked that a grant of $300 be given to assist in purchasing a
building to be remodelled for manse, rather than the loan of $800
and grant of $500 for new building. Agreed. .
Dorothy—Presbytery approved of request that the Board grant one
dollar for every two dollars the people raise up to $200, to assist
in securing a church.- Agreed.
LACOMBE—
Breton—Request made in October for grant of $300 for church was

referred to the Board. No action necessary as amount is not now
required. -



99

LETHBRIDGE—
Wolford—A loan of $100 and a grant ¢f $100 requested to apply on
church debt. Agreed.
First Chureh, Lethbridge—It was requested that the Board accept
$1,100 in {ull payment of the loan. Agreed to accept $1,152.50.

PpacE R1vER—
Deadwood asked loan of $150 and grant of $150 to assist in building
a log church. Allowed.
Golden Meadow—H. M. Committee of Conference recommended a
grant of $150 and a loan of $150 for a log church. No action.

St. PAUL—

Elk Point asked extension of time without interest until December,
1933, in regard to repayment of the manse loan, and the congre-
gation will try to pay $200 on principal by the end of 1932 and a
similar amount in 1933. Agreed. .

Cold Lake requested a grant of $2,000 for a manse. A loan of $500
allowed meantime for a small house, to be repaid at the rate of-
$25 per month.

Rat Lake asked grant of $300 and a loan of $300 to assist in erecting
a church. No action.

Goodfish Lake—The Mission House was burned and Presbytery re-
commended that this be rebuilt. Referred to Sub-Executive. A
grant of $25.40 was allowed hom maintenance for repairs to
temporary dwelling.

CaRIBOO—

Prince George—Presbytery recommended that interest be waived for
years 1931 to 1933 provided $500 on principal be paid in 1930,
$1,000 in 1931, and $1,000 in 1932, and that interest be paid on
all unpaid portions, Referred to Sub-Executive.

KooTaNAYy—
Michel—Presbytery asked that $500 of the grant of $1,500 allowed
for repairs to the manse at Natal be used for repairs to the
church at Michel. Agreed.

Fernie—H. M. Committee of Conference recommended a joint con-
ference of the H. M. Board and the W.M.S. to cofisider redeem-
ing the former Methodist Church property, which has been sold
for taxes, with a view to the opening of work there. Agreed.

~

Prince RUPERT—

“William Oliver”—The Sale of this boat for $1,000 was recom-
mended. Agreed.

Dawson asked a grant of $300 for repairs to the foundation of the
church. Agreed. -

Terrace—Presbytery approved of a grant of $500 and a loan of
$300, payable when $500 is raised locally. Referred to .Sub-
Executive.

Bella Coola—Presbytery approved of a grant of $160 for bathroom
equipment for Mission House. Agreed.



100

)
Bella Bella—Superintendent for India work presented a claim of
$500 repairs for the Hospital. Referred to Sub-Executive.

Anyox-—Superintendent presented a claim for assistance in meeting
indebtedness on the church. Referred to Sub-Executive.

VANCOUVER— .
Grantham’s Landing—Conference Committee recommended a grant
of $500 for a church hall. Agreed to vote a grant of $200 and a
loan of $300. :

Steveston—Permission was asked to sell the lot owned by the Church.
Agreed, subject to approval of the Executive of the General
Council,

Seandinavian Building, Vancouver—Application was made for per-
mission to build on the old site and to use the balance of the grant
given for the new lot bought some time ago towards the new
building, also an advance of $7,000 from sale of two properties
in Vancouver.

Agreed on the following conditions:—

1. That the building be of such a nature as to make possible its
sale for commerecial purposes.

- 2: That the $7,000 advanced is to be returned when required to
the Trust Fund from the sale of the lot adjacent to First
Church.

8. That all other monies necessary for the completion and fur-
nishing of the mission must be raised by the Scandinavian
congregation,

4. That if found desirable, this work may later be merged with
the Church of All Nations when such plai matures, and that
this permission is not to prejudice such action.

WESTMINSTER—

Hope asked in October a grant of $500 for a new church, if called
for. As no furth‘er report was received no action was taken.

White Roclk ' asked remission of interest for one year on the manse
loan. No action. '

Chinese- Mission, New Westminster—Permission was asked to mort-
. gage the néw Mission building for $1,500. Agreed subject to ap-
proval of the Executive of the General Council.

Re Renting of Church Properties

It was reported for information that Greenwood Avenue Church has
been rented at $70 per month; the house on Millwood Road, Toronto, at
- $55 per month; and land at Wildmere, Alta., for $22 per year, the
amount of wild land tax. : -



101

. MAINTENANCE CLAIMS
. (1) Emergency Grants for the West

The three Prairie Conferences presented lists of deficits in the 1930
salaries of ministers in their territory, on both aid-receiving and self-
supporting charges, with the request that the Board make such grants
as it could with the funds available to help out the situation. The,
deficits from Manitoba were reckoned on a salary basis of $1,600 or
less, while those from Saskatchewan and Alberta were based on the
minimum salary,

Acting on the decision reached in regard to special grants for the

past year, grants were voted as follows:
BIRTLE~

Clanwilliam $200.

BRANDON— ’

McAuley $300.

DAUPHIN—
Rowsman $175; Grandview $500; Roblin $400.
PORTAGE LA PRAIRIE—
Kelwood $100.
RAINY RIVER—
La Vallee $100. -
SUPERIOR—
Murillo $200.
ABERNETH Y-

Balcarres $200; Dubuc $100; Duval $50; Earl Grey $350; Lipton
$50; Markinch $250; Raymore $100; Semans $125; Tantallon
$200.

ARCOLA—
Creelman $300; Lampman $100; Tyvan $70.
A SSINIBOIA——

Coronach $85; Crane Valléy $100; Glentworth $50; Mazenod $200;

Meyronne $215; McCord $125; Mossbank $200; Hazenmore $67.60.
BATTLEFORD——
Glaslyn-Livelong $103; Maidstone $200; St. Walburg $61; Turtle-

14

ford $200. '
ELrosg—
Demaine $41; Eatonia $80; Wartime $200.
ESTEVAN— )
Arthur $275; Macoun $70.
KAMSACK—

Canora (Ukrainiar;) $109.75; Invermay $200; Preeceville $28;
Stenen $48; Quill Lake $40; Cote (Indian) $17; Togo $200.
KINDERSLEY—— '
Brock $125.
MooOSE JAW— .
Briercrest $300; Brownlee $250; Grace and Hillerest, Moose Jaw,
$275; Mortlach $300; Riverhurst $200; Tugaske $140; Baildon
$300. .



: 102
PRINCE ALBERT— i . *

Blaine Lake $346; Davis $150; Shellbrock $400; Pleasantdale $80;

Nipawin $250; Ridgedale $100.
QU’A?PELIE—-

Broadview $500; Fairlight $50; Flemmg $250; Kennedy $100; Kip-
ling $135; Sintaluta $125; Wawota $175; Whitewood $175 Wind-
thorst $200; Vandura $50; Maryfield $175.

REGINA—

Avonhurst $100; Balgonie $95; Brora $190; Chamberlain $190; Dis-
ley $125; Girvin $100; Keddleston $75; Chalmers and North Re-
gina $300; Richardson $140.

SASKATOON—
Naicam $21; Watson $300 Laura $200; Guernsey $300; Hanley
$200.

SHAUNAVON—

Cadillac $100; Climax $45; Eastend $250; Wallard $566.
Swirr CURRENT—

Morse $200; Waldeck $350; Piapot $200.
WBYBURN—

Radville $60; Tribune $125.
WILKIE—

Scott $129; Salvador $200; Senlac $325.
Y ORKTON—

Foam Lake $200; Spy Hill $250; Theodore $100.
CALGARY—

Cochrane $300; Carsland $75; Hussar $300; Ogden $50; Pine Creek

$100. '
CAMROSE~—
Bawlf $15; Cadogan $175; Hardisty $320; Killam $125; Strome $75.
EDMONTON—

Clyde $38; Edmonton, Rundle, $50; Fort Saskatchewan Rural $200;
Evanshurg $75; Mayerthorpe $25; Namao $75; Sangudo $210;
Westlock $100.

GRANDE PRAIRIE——
Hythe $12. !
HANNA—
Qraigmyle $400; Delia $350; Oyen $175; Sunnynook $50.
‘"Hice RiveR— . =
« Carmangay $125; Champion $100; Parkland $270.
LacomMBE—
Bentley $80; Blackfalds $230; Breton $35; Clive $240 Millet $140;
Mornmg‘sxde $50.
LETHBRIDGE—
Coaldale $25; Cardston $100.
PEACE R1vER—
Berwyn $100.
RED DEER—
Bowden $220; Red Deer East $135.



103

St1. PAUL—
Elk Point $150.
STETTLER—
Big Valley $25; Compeer $100; Donalda $65; Halkirk- Gadsby $325;
Naco $100; New Brigden $175; Veteran $185.
THRreEE HiLLs—
Acme $115; Bashaw $100; Carbon 3$260; Delbourne $190; Elnora
8265; Irricana $200; Trochu $225.
VERMILION——
Kitscoty $225.
‘W AINWRIGH T
Holden $165; Irma $25.

{2) Ordinary Claims

NEWFOUNDLAND CONFERENCE presented a list of the deficits in 1930
salaries reckoned on the minimum basis, and on account of these,
the following grants were voted:

BoNAvVISTA—
Elliston $50; Musgravetown $100.

BuriN— ' .
Epworth $45; Garnish $100; Petites and Grand Bruit $80.
GraND FaLLs—

Bonne Bay $35; Channel $100.
ST. JOHN’S—

Clarke’s Beach $50.
TWILLINGATE—

Horwood $40; King’s Pomt $55; Musgrave Harbour $18; Springdale
$100.

CUMBERLAND—

Amherst Immanuel asked $250 towards deficit in 1930 salary. $250

allowed,
HALIFAX—

Lower Muﬁquodobmt—Presbytery asked grant of $300 for 1930. $50
allowed.

Sambro—Superintendent requested special of $25 for student mis-
sionary, towards hospital expenses re injuries received in auto
accident. Allowed.

* MONTREAL—
St. Columba House—$200 was asked towards salary of Miss Wood,
who relieved during iliness of Miss Laughton, Allowed.

Arundel-It was reported that Mr. Hubley had been overpaid by $60
at Metis Beach in the latter half of 1930, but had left Arundel
with a considerable deficit at June 30th, 1930. It was agreed that
the $60 should be retained by him t;o apply on the deficit.

QUEBEC-SHERBROOK E—

Bolton East renewed request for grant of 375 for purchase of
furniture. No action.



104
COBOURG——, .

Stockdale—Presbytery asked $50 special on account of accumulated
deficit on this self-supporting charge. Conference K Committee
passed on simpliciter the request for deficit pertaining to 1930—
$232. No action.

:KINGSTON— ‘
Plevna-Denbigh asked special of $180 for last half of 1930. $145
allowed.

ALGOM A— .
MecLennan asked special of $150, 875 allowed on condition that there
is a change of pastorate.

GREY—
. Banks-Ravenna—Request was made for payment of $37.50, grant
for June quarter of 1930, which was not called for at the time.
Referred to Sub-Executive, Superintendent to report after in-
vestigation. .

NoRTH BAaYy—
Sturgeon Falls (hitherto self-supporting) asked special of $175 to
meet deficit in 1930 salary, and $50, balance of moving expenses.
$100 allowed on account of deficit.

~

SUDBURY——

Espanola asked that loan of $350 given a year ago on maintenénce
account be made a grant. Allowed.

Creighton Mine asked $46 to cover balance of moving expenses. No
action,

TORONTO EAST——

Don Mills Road asked that, after the congregation raised $1,100 to-
wards accumulated debts of $1,500, the Board give a grant of
$400—this request to take the place of the one dealt with by the
Sub-Executive, December 3rd, 1929. Referred to Sub-Executive
to deal with after the congregation has done its part.

ToroNTO WEST—w -
" St. Luke’s asked $238.72 to cover taxes on church property for 1931.
No action.
HALDIMAND-NORFOLK~— .
Vittoria and Walsh asked special of $75 on account of arrears of
salary at June 30th, 1930. Allowed.
HupsoN Bay-—— '

Sherridon—Request was made for an allowance for the student who
served during the winter on account of very heavy cost of living.
$100 allowed.

Norway House School——Revconsideration was asked of the claim of
Mr. J. T. Blackford for three months’ salary in lieu of vacation,

on account of which the Board in 1930 allowed one month’s salary.
No action.



105

A SSINIBOIA—

Viceroy—Mr. L. H. Coulter who served this field up to June 30th,
1928, claimed grant for June quarter, 1928, at rate of $200, which
had been given to March 81st. The grant was.not voted by the
Board after March as reports showed that Mr. Coulter had been
getting $1,500 salary. No action.

BATTLEFORD—— o
. Meadow- Lake asked special of $459 to cover deficit on basis of $1,950
salary from July, 1929, to December, 1930. $300 allowed.

KINDERSLEY— v
Netherhill—A deficit of $362 for latter half of 1930, in salary of
minister who was ill most of that time, was reported for con-
sideration; also, the Board was asked to pay moving expenses,
$108. Apgreed to pay moving expenses and allow $100 on account
of deficit. «

MOOSE JAW—
Chinese—A statement was submitted showing deficit of 3312 for
1930. Agreed to allow $100. ’

REGIN A~
Findlater asked $44 to cover moving expenses of Mr. Badger who was
moved to another field after two weeks, as conditions were found

to be such that he could not remain. $30 allowed.

SASKATOON
Second Avenue asked special of $52 for the winter for student. No
action.

SHAUNAVON—

Wallard-—A grant of $300 a year was asked for Mr. Chas. Fletcher
who has served as lay supply for many years, but is unable to
continue much longer—the grant to continue until he is eligible
for Old Age Pension. Referred to Board of Pensions Emergency
Fund.

EpmonToN—

Telfordville—Application was made for an advance to assist Mr.
Rice in buying a car. No action.

ST. PAUL—~— !

Bonnyville asked $17 for December as Mr. and Mrs. Fresque ceased
to board in the School Home. No action. )

.

'

CARIBOO— .
McBride—(a) Request was renewed for special grant of $50 on
account of a deficit of $80 in Mr. Crees’ salary, up to August
1930. No action. (b) A special grant of $79 was asked to cover
deficit in salary of lay missionary who is supplying in Mr. Crees’
absence taking Post Graduate work., Allowed.

Vanderhoof—(a) A special grant of $50 was asked to cover deficit in
salary of Mr. Donaldson for 1st six months of 1980. No action.
(b} A request from Convener re deficit in salary of Mr. Dunbar
for last six- months of 1930 was referred to the Sub-Executive
awaiti{xg recommendation of Presbytery.



'

A

106

Williams Lake—A message was received during the meeting re an
accident to new car purchased by Dr. MacKinnon, and financial
assistance was asked. Referred te Sub-Executive to consider
when recommendation is made by Presbytery accompanied by

, particulars,

Burns Lake—-(a) Request was made for “an allowance of $100 for
furniture for Mr. Ashford”. Referred to Office. (b) Re deficit
in salary of Rev. E. 8. Fleming for last six months of 1930. This
matter was referred to Presbytery to report to the Sub-Executive.

KAMLOOPS-OKANAGAN—

Asheroft asked 3100 to cover deficit in 1930 salary. No action.

Chase asked $75 to cover defieit in* 1930 salary. No action,

Peachland asked specialyof $100 on account of deficit of $152. $77
allowed, 1 . :

KOOTENAY—

Creston asked special of $35 to cover deficit in 1930 salary. No action.

Proctor asked special of $134 to cover deficit in 1930 salary. $59
allowed.

Slocan City asked $138 to cover deficit in 1930 salary. $63 allowed.

PrINCE RUPERT—

Stewart asked $71, arrears for last six months of 1930, No action.

Bella Coola—Reconsideration was asked of Rev. Peter Kelley's claim
for an educational grant for his son who was sixteen in April,
1930, and who is attending Columbian College. No action.

VANCOUVER—

Cape Mudge—An educational allowance of $125 was asked for the
child of Rev. Geo. Knox, covering payment for services of a

- teacher from October to February. Allowed.

Howe Sound asked special of $70 to cover deficit in 1930 salary. No
action.

WESTMINSTER——

Murrayville asked special of $200 for last six months of 1930. $100
allowed.

Report of the Appropriations Committee |

The Appropriations Commlttee reported through its Secretary Rev.
George Dorey, as follows:—

The total estimates for regular grants to Conferences for 1931, as
presented to the Committee, amounted to $904,348.56, and the requests for
special’grants on account of deficits in 1930 totalled $49,647. The total
estimated expenditure for 1931, exclusive of Government grants for
Indian Work, was $1,203,050.56. The amount available from the M. and _
M. Fund for 1931 is $1,060,000, together with a special appropriation of,
$40,000 to meet deficits in salaries and other emergencies in the dried-out
areas in the Prairie Conferences, and the estimated receipts from other
sources, exclusive of Government grants for Indian Work, are $50,000,
making’ a total of $1,150,000. This left a discrepancy between estimated
expenditure and estimated receipts of $53,050.56. In order to meet this,
your Committee came to the followmg declsmn —



107

{1) Re deficits in 19380 salaries:—It is recommended that salaries‘ be
" built up'to the following scale:—

Married ministers—unfurnished house ..o $1,700
Married ministers—furnished house .....c.cveenemniiien 1,650
Single ministers—without house ......couunnnn aerrevierireeneaens 1,500

Lay Supply, married

Lay Supply, single

(2) Re grants for 1931:—It is recommended that salaries be built up to
the following scale:—

Married ministers—unfurnished house .....ccceurvvemrveiinnne $1,750
Married ministers—furnished house .......ccrveerrvevricrenn. 1,700
Single ministers—without house ......cccceerenirveivesrenrenenn 1,500
, Lay Supply, married ... 1,200

Lay Supply, single .o, et b ebenaisane 1,100
And that all grants to other workers be reduced 3%.

It was the understanding that, if the field should increase sufficiently
the amount contributed, the minister would receive the full minimum
salary. The only exceptions made in both years were cases where the
Conference Home Mission Committees felt that the charge might reason-
ably be expected to raise a larger amount than they had previously’
given. <

It was reported that the Secretaries and office staff would aim at
making an extra contribution to the M. and M. Fund approximating 5
per cent. of their salaries, and that the Superintendents would also make
a similar super-gift.

After prolonged and careful revision, the amount needed was reduced
from $1,208,000 to $1,145,831.23, the grants asked for Conference being
reduced from $904,348.56 to $861,328.25, and the requests for Specials to
meet deficits for 1930, from $49,647.00 to $29,167.98.

The figures finally arrived at covering estimated expenditure for 1931
are as follows;—

GTANES £0 CONFETNICES w.ovvveeeeeeeresreersseeesroseeseneeesseressensreessersesseesens $861,328.25
Special grants towards 1930 deficits, ete. ... . 29,167.98
Amount required for ordinary extra grants ........ .. 100,000.00
Travelling expenses, missionaries and workers . 23,500.00
Secretaries: Salaries and eXpenses ... 14,500.00
Superintendents of Missions: Salaries, house allowance, ex-

penses and office Yents ...ccovvrrccnicerinieonmecnroe s © 56,000.00
Salaries of office staff, office expenses, rent, ete. ...cvovrrcninen 21,300.00
LAterature .ot e e et sves st e s nasasenn s 12,500:00
Relief of Protestant Churches in Europe ... . 1,500.00
Home Missions Council ..ooooiviiviinonmicniennnereeensnensen 200.00
BroadCasting .erecierveimrerieeeineeeriiintessesssstesnrtsesssssrsssrentessssansnins 500.00
Expenses of Board, Executive, Conference Committees ........ 7,500.00
Pension Fund ... 4,335.00
Retiring allowances . 1,250.00
IMmIgration ..o e nsa e e e enean 11,250.00
Miscellaneous: Insurance, legal fees, Summer Schools, etc. 1,000.00

$1,145,831.23



108

Government Grants for Indian Work .....ccoviveivieieesinvernnencineons 150,000.00
$1,295,831.23

Less receipts from various SOUTCES ... $50,000

Less Government Grants ... 150,000

200,000.00

. Total $1,095,831.23
Available from M. and M. Fund for regular work $1,060,000 '
Special appropriation for dried-out areas........ 40,000

$1,100,000
On motion the Report was adopted.

¥

ANNUAL GRANTS

The grants voted for the Calendar Year 1931 are listed below. The
amount set down represents a rate per year unless otherwise stated.

Bonavista Presbytery—
1. Britannia ...... coeeaneneeenireneesens $675.00
Catalina  .cocinvvecnnvinnerieesonne N eeeeenee Self-supporting.
2. Deer Island ... .
3., Elliston

4. Foster's Point ...ccvvinnvenennes 645.00
5. Greenspond ... .
6. HillVIEW vcvriecreeresnsrervrersaanens
7. Little Heart’s Ease ....... PO 800.00
8. Musgravetown ... oo 1,000.00
9. Newtown .....cvenvernncene .. 605.00
. 10. Port Blandford ........... . 730.00
11. Shoal Harbour .... e 700,00
12, Trinity wocvcercrnrrecrnsesconsnerseren 675.00
Burin Preshytery—
1. BUFZEO ciirveirrevireeenrsscvsacisssnnnens 630.00
2. Burin ... .« 300.00 New on list.
3. Epworth ... e 525.00
4. Flat Islands . e 600.00
5. Fortune ... v 325.00
6. Garnish ... reevenneen 1,000,00
- 7. Petites and Grand Bruit ... 630.00

Carbonear Presbytery— -

_1. Freshwater ......uccvvmin © 625.00
- 2..Green’s Harbour ..

/
8. Hant's Harbour ... 400.006 From July 1.

4. Harbour Grace ............. e 325,00

Lower Island Cove i voeeernne Self-supporting.
5. Old Perlican ....cccov. . 175,00

VICEOTIA  cecvvvvrreerrcrisinrcineens evvereeenee Self-supporting.

6. WesStern Bay .oooooomvororoe '200.00 .



109

Grand Falls Preshytery—

1. Bishop’s Falls .cocveinnnninene 550.00

2. Bonne Bay .evervreicennnennn 670.00

. 8. Buchan’s ....comevimnrennencrenines 800.00

4.- Channel ......ccneriineineonieone 625.00

5. Curling . 500.00

© 6. Deer Lake ..ccvvcevvcneniininnne 500.00

7. Glovertown .......c.eenveorenvonn. 725.00

8. Laurencetown ... 730.00

Millerton and Badger ...c...  ceveerenes

9. St. GeOrge’s ...ccvecviveeriveecnannns 775.00
St. John’s Presbytery—

Bay Bull’'s Arm
Bell Island ....cceeen
. Brigus and Cupid’s
. Clarke’s Beach
. Flower’s Cove
Hamilton Inlet

@ o R o o

Boat expenses
. Pouch Cove
. Red Bay ........
. Sound Island
. Topsail ...

H

L0 00 =1

s

Twillingate Presbytery—

1. Campbellton ..
. Carmanville .........
. Change Islands ...
Englee .enrnneennns
. Exploits ..
Fogo ..........
. Griquet ...
Hampden ...........
. Herring Neck ...

- Horwood ...... egr e asenie e
. King’s Point .l
. La Scie and Paquet ..
. Little Bay Island ......cccoecenen.
. Moreton’s Harbour .......cc..c....
. Musgrave Harbour ...
. New Bay .evvverevivnen,
. Nipper’s Harbour
. Pilley’s Island
. Springdale ........
. St. Anthony
. Summerford

Merged in Buchan’s and
Bishop's: Falls.

To June 30; then $1,400
for M.O.



110

Annapolis Presbytery—

1. Bear River ......oveoicinn 625:00
2. Digby Neck ......... 550.00
3. Granville Ferry ... v eereeseeane
4, Kingston .vvivnmiennniinnercnnens 350.00
. 5. Lawrencetown ... ' 500.00
6. Waterville 300.00
7. Weymouth 500.00
Bermuda Presby\tery-—- )
4. Central 'wveciirircinciciirennee 500.00
2. Ireland Island ... e 680,00
3. Port Roval ..ccoivevrecreinennennens 275.00
Cumberland Presbytery—
1. Advocate ....veieeinininns 575.00
2, Amherst ........ou. 700.00
8. Ambherst Head ... 525.00
4. Malagash ............ 290.00
5. Northport .......... e 250.00
© 6. Point de Bute ...cccorcercrnarnnn 300.00
7. Port Greville ....cvineivies eeveverenns
8. River Phillip 410.00
9, Southampton 225.00
10, Wallace ...evvevrcnneevinsiricenns 250.00
11, Wentworth ....coooovevooeoreerenennn. 625.00
Student Fields:
12, LelCester .icmnrenificeirens sevnesnnnes

+13. Thompson

Fredericton Presbytery-m.

1. Boiestown

2. Doaktown

3. Gagetown

4. Grand Lake ......vrvemrvcvennnn 500.00

5. Keswick Ridge 500.00

6. Keswick, Upper . e 475.00

LR 63 41 7¢OV 700.00

8. Napadogan ......cu.eeveieinn 450.00

9, Oromocto ........... 750.00
10. Prince William . e 425.00
11, Stanley .iveceinonnnnn. 475.00

Halifax Pfesbytery-— .

1. Bedford ...ccnvcrcnviiinenns, 450,00
2. Elmsdale ............. v 750.00
< 3. Glen Margaret .......cecveeeneenne 650.00

4. Halifax, Brunswick St. ........ 2,170.00

5. Lower Musquodoboit ......... 250.00

To June 30, then Sub-Ex. -
To June 80, then Sub-Ex.

New on list.

To end of May.

To June 30 only.
. To June 30, then $475.

From J uly 1.

To June 30, then Sub-Ex.

To June 30, then $250.
To June 30, then $250.

o

To June 30, then $500 for
student.

To June 30, then $200.
New on list.



111,
6. Musquodoboit Harbour ... 725.00
7. Sheet Harbour ...ccoceenvennne 700.00 Including $50 for travel,
8. Stairs Memorial v B50.00 To June 30, then $300.
-~ Woodlawn ... ettt aetessearn Self-supporting.
Student Fields:
8. Clam Harbour .....cccieee corverrene With Musquodoboit Har-
’ bour.

10. Harrington Harbour ............ .

Moose River Mines ..... Served from Musquodoboit.
11, Rockingham .....cncercicnans No grant.
12. Sambro ...
13, Waverley .ovovenivennnrinnsnens

Inverness-Guysboro Presbytery—

1. Boylston ....cmevrinienirevnenenns 600.00 From July 1 if needed.
2. GUYSBOTO .eovvevreirnrerreniereinens . B540.00
8. Mabol .veeceerncreveners b 800.00 To June 30, then $600.
4. Margaree 325.00
5, Mulgrave 540.00
6. Port Hastings ..o coecnieeies :
7. Port Hood
8. Strathlorne To June 30 only.
9. White head . .

Student Fields:
10. Malagawatch
11. Pleasant Bay

Lunenburg and Queen’s Presbytery—

1. Brooklyn ... 450.00
2. Caledonia ... 700.00
3. Mill, Village 500.00
4. Petite Riviere .....ocveevereverennns 300.00
5. Port Mouton ...vommngins 375.00
6. The Rocks wrecinvecsnncarnnninns 650.00 To June 30.
Student Field:
7. New Germany-Pinehurst ... ... ;
Miramichi Presbytery—
1. Cape Ozo ....... tesrreeeaarassansaanes 800.00
Dalhousie ..cvcrvreviicinieens seerinvenns Self-supporting.
2. ESCUMINAC vrerrveeeoreresnsonsrnnes 475.00 ©
3. New Bandon ... we 70000 To June 30, then $400.
4. New Carlisle ..oevivieveronns 250.00
Student Fields:
5., Matapedia ..ooveccevecvrrieeees v
6. Millbank ¢
To MISCOU wevvreicirecriereceneerreaeeccraes
Moncton Presbytery—— |
1. AIBErt v 800.00 To June 30, then $640.

Baie Verte-Port Elgin ........  +ceees Self-supporting.



. Bayfield
. Buctouche
. Dorchester
. Harcourt
. Little Shemogue
Shediac

....................................

=3 SOt Wi

~ e DHEAIAC i,

Student Fields:
8. Alma
9. Elgin ...
10. Hillsboro ...
11. Kouchibouguac
12. Tantramar

......

Pictou Presbytery—

Bridgeville and Sunnybrae...
. Glenelg and East River
Merigomish
. Saltsprings
. Sherbrooke .......ce...
. Stellarton Mission .......
. Union Cenfire and Lochaber..
Student Fields:
8. Cape George
9. Pictou Island

..........................

Prince Edward Island Presbytery—

. Belfast and Bell River ...
. Bideford ...ocoevcivcerirennrnenns
. Bradalbane
. Covehead
Dundas .........
. Georgetown ....
Hampton
Montrose ....cccieverreneienns
8. Richmond Bay East ...
9. Wellington
. West Cape
11. Winsloe

..............................

=0 UV OO

......

St. John Presbytery—

1. Apohaqui .,

2. East St. John ........

Hammond River ..
. Hampton
. Jerusalem ..
Long Reach ..
. Millstream
Newtown
. Silver Falls ...
. Springfield

.......................

..................

WS ;AW

150.00
575.00
500.00
600.00
650.00
725.00

760.00
650.00
600.00
400.00
550.00
400.00
475.00

540.00
300.00
250.00
650.00
600.00
375.00
375.00

...........

...........

540.00

...........

To June 30, then $500.
From July 1.

To June 30, then with
Buctouche.

Supply from Sackville.

Including $72 insurance.

\

To June 30, then $200.

Self-supporting.

No grant needed. -

 Including $100 rent.
Merged.

Including $50 for travel.



”

113

10. St. Martin’s ... ee  600.00

11
12
13

. Welsford ...
. Westfield “............ e 360.00
. Zion, St. John's icvveninnes e reecenaens

Student Fields:

14
15
16
17

. GOlden GrOVe ..evoovrcoveceirs eveever
. Grand Bay
. Lorneville ...

. 8alina e

St. Stephén Presbytery—

1
2
8

4, St. Andrew’s ...

5

. Lawrence ... e 450.00
. Oak Bay ... .. 65000
. Scotch Ridge .

. 8t. James ... ... 575.00

8. WawelZ .ovivivirecorescnnniennns 525.00
Student Fields:

7

. Grand Manan ... svevenneen
Moore’s Mills covvveccviiimniiiies rvecnnens

Sydney Presbytery—

o 0 B =

© 0 oo

. Boulardarie
. Cape North .........
. Leitches Creek ...
. Marion Bridge ...

Port Morien .......
. Reserve Mines ...

New Aberdeen

. Sydney, United Mission and
Community House ............ 4,725.00

Insurance ..., 182.00

Student Fields:

10. Broughton and Birch Grove..
11. Fourchu .ocvviireieecencevennen
12, Ingonish ...
13. Loch Lomond ..oicvrevrvecnrcenns
Truro Presbytery—
1. Coldstream ....cveecevverveceenns 400.00
2. Economy and Five Islands... 300.00
3. Great Village ....coocvevvrmiiniecns 150.00
4. Kennetcook e 720.00
5. Maitland ....ccovevnviinciirencronnns 100.00
6. Noel .. 100.00
7. Onslow-Belmont ..cccovnrvccnnics 175.00
8. ‘Truro, Brunswick St. . e 57500
9. Upper Stewiacke ..ccooocrveene. ... 250.00

+

New in July.
No grant.

Served from St. Stephen. '

Self-supporting.

To June 30, then Sub-Ex.



114

Student Fields:
10. Acadia
"11. Belmont-North River ...
12. North Salem ...cccviiiivennnencns

...........

...........

Windsor Preshytery—

1. Avondale 400.00

..................................

500.00
3560.00

2. Burlington
3. Hortonr
4. Newport ...
5. Walton .ot v
Student Fields:
6. Mount Uniacke
7. Rawdon ..cvveeveennens
8. Scott’s Bay .
9. Waterville

...............................

Woodstock Presbytery—
. Canterbury ..ccccccvncncninnn.
Centreville ...
. Glassville .oveveervenrrnrenrenernen
. Grand Falls ...
Hartland ....ioveeeiecieninens
5. Jacksonville and Lindsay..... 270.00
6. Kincardine ......ccccvvveveermrennnns
7. Plaster Rock .ocovvevvnreivinvnnen
Student Fields:
8. Argyle
9. Cabano
10. Kirkland
11. Riley Brook ...
12. St. Francis ...
Three Brooks

O S

Yarmouth Presbytery—
Arcadia and Chebogue
Barrington ..o
. Clyde River ..

Hebron ...

Jordans ....c.ccoveercvnennn.
5, North East Harbour .............
6. Port La Tour ...,

o

Dundas‘i}renville Presbytery—
1. Bishop’s Mills-.ccovviiinirerirnns
2. Oxford Mills

Glengarry Presbytery—
~1. Apple Hill ..o
Glen Sandfield

Under Onslow.

From July 1, $28 for:
January.

To June 30.

To June 30, then Exec.
From July 1, if needed.

Self-supporting.

From July 1. New on list.

%

With Plaster Rock.

Closed.



2.

Moose Creek
Newington
Summerstown

............................

....................................

Indian:

3

Cornwall Island ...veeveinicnrianne
Insurance on Church

Montreal Presbytery—

ST R DN

. Abbotsford
. Ahuntzic & Montreal North
. Amherst Park
. Arundel
. Avoca and Harrington
. Bethanie, Lachine

Insurance on Church ... 221.00
7. City Missionary ..o 2,700.00
8. Cote des Neiges .ccvvvvrrnenns 450,00
9. Crystal Springs ...cccveveennen 350.00
10. Drummondville .
11, Dundee and Laguerre ............ 300.00
12. Eglise du Sauveur ....cocveneene 1,025.00
Insurance on Church ... 125.00
18. Greenfield Park .....ocoocovivenen 650.00
14. Hampstead .....lvemeoinn 240.00
15. Italian, Montreal .......ccoeervnnee 1,700.00
Insurance on Mission ........... 37.00
LacroiX oo cssrneenns
16. Longueuil ....occveeeveerervieverenns 600.00
17. McMasterville ..coocvverivrvcrnnnne 350.00
18. Missionary at large ... 600.00
19. Montreal East .....ccoevvvvvveennenn 450.00

20.

21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
217.
28,
29.
30.
31.

32,

Mount Royal Town ......ccveee.
Pointe Claire & Beaurepaire
Mont Laurier (Rapide de
I'Orignal) ivoeeeienns
{nsurance on Church
Rawdon
Rockfield
Russeltown
Shawbridge
Summerlea
St. Anne de Bellevue
St. Therese .c..ovennenn
Syrian Mission ..
Tetreaultville ...
Terminal Park ...
Union, Montreal ........ccceeeeen
Insurance on Church
Valois

240.00

23.00
600.00
450.00

No grant.
No grant.

To July 1, then Sub-Ex.

To Jur;e 30, then discon-
tinued.

To March 31.

To Sept. 30 for rent, then
' Sub-Executive.

Otherwise cared for.
To May 1, then $300.
To June 30.

Self-supporting.
Self-supporting.

Including $100 expenses.

No grant.

" To June 30.
To June 30, then $300.

No grant,
No grant.



33. Victoria
34. Valleyfield, French

Student Fields:

300.00

....................................

35. Delson and Laprairie ........

36. Grand Mere ...ovvvimnveen

37. Mascouche ...........

38. Montreal South ...

39. New Glasgow .......

40. Roxham ......eevecmmnnnriircvncns arvcsssvres

Institutions:

41. Church of All Nations .......... 7,090.00
Insurance ....ococreerencon. 414.00

42. Pointe-Aux-Trembles French

Institute
Insurance ......ciiicnn

43, St. Columba House

Insurance ...
Indian:

44. Oke and Caughnawaga ........ 1,445.00
Expenses ... evesesneessenenes 150.00
Rent ..o, 240.00
Insurance on Church ............. 119.00

Oriental:

45. Chinese, Montreal .......ccoevuen. 1,400.00
Insurance ... 39.00
Maintenance ........cou.. 400.00
Travelling Expenses ............. 100.00

Ottawa Presbytery—
LoAYIWIN e e 300.00
DI 23 g 137) SO 150.00
3. Campbell’s Bay .ocoeecrmvneees 800.00
4. ChelSea .revvconmmenemecns 600.00
5. Clarendon ..cvenniines sresenenes
6. Cumberland ... 150.00
7. Eardley .vvecmmimenmmnnie aoneee eees
8. East Templeton ....c.cocmmerennens 300.00
9.'Gloucester ................................ 400.00

10. Hawkesbury ....ovvceivennnennen. 200.00

11. Maniwaki 775.00

12, Namur .ccvnvvcvineeeieeeensiones 750.00

18. Ottawa, All People’s .............. 550.00
Insurance ..o, 13.00

14. Ottawa, St. Mark’s ..ol 1,100.00

15. “ Wesley ... 500.00
Pendleton ....ccoviiiiinininaniees

16, QUYON ocovrvecs i crenreene s 400.00

No grant.
Superintendent to report.

No grant.

No ,grant.

Deficit $347 referred to
Sub-Ex. Including Hun-
garian work.

No grant.
No grant.

To June 30.

To June 30, then Sub-Ex.
Self-supporting.



17. Riceville
18. Starks
19, Valencay
Student Fields:
20. Cantley and Poltimore
21. Ottawa West
22. Thurso

................ greereeesesesenunes

Quebec-Sherbrooke Presbytery—

1, Arvida i ccreear
2, Asbestos ...
3. Ayer’s Cliff
4, Bolton
5. Dolbeau
Farnham ...
6. Fitch Bay ..
7. Heathton

8. Kenogami .....comcmommmimnns

Lake Magantic ...
9. Leeds
10. Lingwick

...........

11, Mansonville
12. Metis Beach
13, Minton .oooveevesnieienveninnenien
14. Phillipsburg :
15. Scofstown ...
.16. South Stukely
17. 8t. John’s Hall

Maintenance
18, St. Damase
19. Travelling Missionary
20. Valeartier
21. Waterville ...cccocennnnin.

West Shefford

Student Fields:

22. Brigham ..cocoviinvnnreenenens
23. Dequen Nord ...
24. Marbleton ........
25. North Ham ...
26. Parent ...
27. Portneuf, ........ reeer
28. Thetford Mines

Belleville Presbytery—

1. Bancroft ..ccvvvicniiinririnen, 375.00
2. Belleville, Dundas St. ............ 175.00
3. Bridgewater ... 650.00
4. Coe Hill vrivvmninnnncsirevecsnennens 600.00

To June 30, then Sub-Ex.

New.

Referred to Sub-Ex.

OfF list.

$6 per Sunday when
supplied.

Referred to Sub-Ex.

Off list.

For M.O. only, to make
$1,500.

To June 30, then Sub-Ex.

To make 81,500 salary.

Al

For L.S. from appointment.

And expenses.

Off list.®

Under Trav. Missionary.

Under Trav. Missionary.
Under Trav, Missionary.

Worked with Marbleton
"meantime.



5.
6.

7.
8.

CIe8SY  .evvvrreciveerreenivnnaiimrenerenrans sesovensens
Flinton and Cloyne ..
Monteagle
‘Point Anne ..
Roblin ..........
Bt. Ola vt rcvivrrecirrenns

Stndent Fields:

9.
10.
11.

Carlow .cvervrveeviciverirrnnvesneanens
Egan Creek ..
Maynooth .o

Cobourg Presbytery—

1. Alderville, Indian Mission.... 350.00

" Kingston Presbytery—
1, Arden .. 525.00
' Escott ... e v
2. Frankville .iiccivicninnenan 140.00
Kingston, Calvary and Zlon ...........

3. Parham ..ccccomecnnncivnnnnns 550.00

4. Plevna and Denblgh . 1,200.00

5. Sharbot Lake ............... v 65000
6. Stella ... e 200,00
7. Verona .o v 525,00
8. Wolfe Island .occeenireeinennns 425.00

Student Fields:

9. Blginburg .ocvvvciecrrienicimnnns recinarnn
10. Lavant ..c.elieeeennen .
11. Inverary

- 12. Morton v

18. Mountain GIove ..ccweee covecenne
14. Perth Road ..ovecrncercenccsannns
15. Portsmouth ..ccccvcvirnsnnse mvvecrores

Lindsay Presbytery—
1. Bury's Green ...oemccnieon 240.00
Brechin sy s

2. Coboconk and Victoria Road, 550.00
3. Haliburton .....cccecovvevvevnrinenns 625.00

4. Kinmount, Highland Grove

and Tory Hill ... - 1,200.00

5. Minden-Carnarvon ... 1,085.00

Insurance on Allsaw Church 16.00

6. Sebright ....oeiieeiiininienonns 100.00
Oshawa Presbytery—

1. Cedardale ..oovevveveiecrrcnieenreenne. 1,150.00

GreenWood v evenenanes

2. Oshawa, Albert St. .. 800.00

3. Oshawa, Ukrainian 520.00
Insurance and taxes .. . 42.00
4. Scugog Island ... 425.00
Insurance on Church .......... 19.00

Off list.

Off list.

Supplied from Roseneath.

Self-supporting.

+

Self-supporting.
To June 30 only.

No grant.

No grant.

No grant.

Off list.

To June 30, then $720.
Self-supporting. ’



Peterborough Presbytery——
1. Apsley
Cordova Mines ...

2. Hall’s Bridge

3. Pontypool
Westwood

Indian:

. Chemong
4. Hiawatha

Insurance on Parsonage ...

Renfrew Presbytery—

Admaston
. Bathurst ..
. Blakeney
. Calabogie
. Chalk River ...

Denbigh

W D BO e

5. Eganville
6. Franktown

....................................

119

7. Lanark, Rural ... 225.00
MAberley v erseresnens
8. Montague ...erioininen e 500.00

Student Fields:

oo, Clyde Forks ..l e
10, HOTtON vvcveneriiciinricnmeeeeiciies seescvorene
11, Matawatchan ..o oo

Algoma Presbytery—

1. Echo Bay ..cocievrnvmscicnecnens 200.00
2. Gordon Lake ....commimrenrcnnas 275.00
3. Hilton Beach ....cccvnrriccnnannn 650.00
4, Iron Bridge 550.00
5. Lumber Camps .cvciormenin cnvonene
6. Maclennan ..o 600.00
7. Richard’s Landing ... 550.00
8. Rydal Bank ... 575.00
9. Sault Suburban ... .. 800.00
10. Searchmont and A.C.R. ....... 1,300.00
11, Sowerby .ovcorcrrcnrierameiivoinn 750.00
12. Wharncliffe 600.00
13. White River 700.00
. Student Fields:

14. Cockburn Island ... JTOR U
15. All People’s Mission ...ooie.. 5,570.00

“ “ Insurance ........ 213.75

B

[

" Self-supporting.
No grant.

To June 30, for S.0.
With Plevna, Kingston
Presbytery.

To June 30th, after visita-
tion.

To June 30 only.

With Bathurst.

To June 30, then Sub-Ex.

Part of Haley’s,

To .June 30, then $%00 for
student, .

Including $100 expenses.



Cochrane Preshytery—

. Hunta
. Island Falls
. Matheson

. Nakina
> Ryland
. Timmins, New Canadian

Connaught
Hearst

Monteith

.....

Expenses, up to 140.00

- Muskoka Presbytery—

1.
. Bala
. Baysville ..
. Hillside
. MacTier
. Muskoka Falls

>R N VL I WV

11.
' 12,

. Muskoka Sanitarium

. Rossean
9.
10.

Aspdin

..........................................

Port Carling

Severn
Uffington

..................................

Utterson. .........
Windermere

Student Fields:

13.

Torrance
Walker's Point

Indian Mission:

14.

Gibson, Missionary-Teacher. 600.00

North Bay Presbhytery—

1. Brent i enreeeoens
2. Byng Inlet
3. Callendar
4. Carmichaels X
5. Depot Harbour ... 1,200.00
6. Dunchurch ..covevvveeriicnrinnnns 800.00
7. Emsdale-Kearney .......ooeeeenn 575.00
Student Assistant ... 290.00
8. Loring ..occvrevreirecvvn e 825,00
‘ 9. McKellar ..occoniiinmincciginnn 825.00
10. Madawaska ... 900.00
11. Magnetewan ... 500.00
12, Mattawa ..ccremmninineenen 600.00
13. Nipissing .ccwceviecivmnnnrinrenanns 675.00
14, Nobel ovrcieecieccnreveirnns eevneenne

Including $50 expenses.

For 8.0.

Including .$480 rent.

To June 30, then Sub-Ex.
Including $50 expenses.

To May 1, then $600 for
student.

Self-supporting.

To May 1, then $300 for
stpdent.

Otherwise cared for.

Not supplied.
To June 30, then Sub-Ex,

To June 30, then Sub-Ex.

i

”

To June 30, then $400.
Including $100 expenses.
Sub-Executive after June.



. 121

15. North Bay Suburban ...  .oenne
16. Orrville e

17. Rutherglen
18. South River ...
19. Sprucedale
20. Sturgeon Falls ... 100.00
21. Sundridge
22, Temiskaming ... 500.00
28, Trout Creek ....coivvvvcrenrinniannns 675.00
24, Warren ..o 780.00

Student Field:
25, Berriedale ...cuciinsiinne siieessens .
Indian Mission: .
Parry Island .o e
26. Shawanaga .....eeeimeneonnns . 260.00

Simco Presbytery— .

GULhTIE e
. Nottawa ..vceveeecericecrorennns
. Penetang ..o
. Singhampton ..
. Uhthoff  ..oveeveenvevcnrennnrsionns

A o

Indian Missions:
6. Christian Island: Missionary-
Teacher ..o 500.00
To RAMA ccvrvccrrmnconnnrcnessissernsrecenes 1,250.00

Sudbury Presbytery-—

1. Barrie Isiand ....coviiiiinnnn
2. Creighton Mine ....ccoooveveenee
B FOIYel oo ccineeeininniees
Gogama and Milnet
4. Hornepayne ...
8. Kagawong ..o
6. Larchwood and Cartier ...... 700.00°
7. Manitowaning .......cecoeene 675.00
8. Massey ..veivvmreonnr 850.00
9. Providence Bay . 550.00
10. Sheguindah ......... v 450.00
11. Silver Water .......cerneccrnens 775.00
12. Sudbury, All People’s Mission 3,647.00
Expenses, up 10 ceemrinrenrinns 100.00
13. Webbwood 850.00

14. Worthington and Espanola.. 685.00

Temiskaming Presbytery—
1. Charlton
2. Elk Lake
3. Englehart

1,025.00
425.00
700.00

New on list.

Under .Sturgeon Falls
meantime.

With Depot Harbour.

Self-supporting.

New on list.

Including $100 expenses.
Otherwise cared for.

Including $100 expenses.
Including $23 insurance.
For Finnish Minister.

To June 30, then $850.



4

Grey Preshytery—

...............................

4. Gowganda
5. Hanbury
6. Kirkland Lake, Finnish
Expenses, up to ...
Insurance on Manse ..ot
7. Noranda
8. North Cobalt
" 9. Swastika
10. Thornloe
11. Uno Park
Student Fields:
12. Malartic
13. Sharp Township .
14. Temagami

...................................

................................

Dufferin and Peel Presbytery—
1. Caledon
Horning’s Mills ...

2. Maples and Glencross .

3. Palgrave

1. Banks and Ravenna

Holland Centre
2. Hopeville and Proton ...
3. Kimberley
4
5

. Oxenden
. Temple Hill coveevvcinnnen

..............

Toronto Centre Presbytery—
1. Bethel

Tt Lansing oo
Richvale ...ceimemrecricceecineenne
2. Toronto, ChurchofAllNatlons 7,315.00
3. ¢ Dutch Work ......... 750.00
4. o Finnish .oeevniveceennne 850.00
5. “ Hungarian ... 1,550.00
6. “ Leaside ...ccmiennaeans 50.00
7. w Swedish .ovvvrevecienen. 700.00
8. “  St.Christopher House10,000.00
Indian: ' -
9. Georgina Island ... 600.00
Oriental:
10, Torento, Chinese ..oeerveinernnns 1,5600.00
House rent 600.00
Rent of Hall .oeeeicnviiniencens 900.00
Travel, up t0 .vcnicoine 150.00
11. Missionary at large ... 650.00
Travel to China ..covneennnns 300.00
Travel while here "....ccoccveeenen. 75.00

With Elk Lake meantime.

Including house rent.

Sub-Ex. if necessary.

Self-supporting.

Sub-Ex. if necessary.

Self-supporting.

No grant.

Lay supply.,

To June 30, then Sub-Ex,

To June 30 only.
Off list.
Off list. ’

For 10 weeks only.

Provisionally. .

For 6 mos., including $50
board.



12. Japanese, Toronto
Taxes and Insurance,

127

Pacific Avenue . 158.00
Repairs ...cccoevviiiiiincieiiiinienns 75.00
Toronto East Presbytery—
1. Bethesda, Dawes Road and
Oriole ....cccccevereneen e, hvrereenene
2. Birch Cliff, First .....cccccovveenee. 700.00
“ “ Heights and Zion ..........
3. Brown’s Corners & Boxgrove 200.00
4, EPSOM coovoreivrrcencccrieereeerns vsererenes
. 5. Goodwood ... 125.00
6. Lemonville .................. 400.00
7. Toronto, Bulgarian ............... 1,500.00
8. “ St. Stei)hen's ....................
9. Missionary at large .............. 3,000.00
10. Toronto, Welsh 600.00
11. Wanstead ....ccoccceeenileneiicicinnes 700.00
TaXES .cceererreriericiriereresrereeeennns 117.00
12. Warden Park, Taxes ............. 37.00
13. Toronto Church Extension
and Mission Union ............... 38,900.56
Toronto West Presbytery—
1. Eastwood Park & Lakeview 720.00
Harwood icccievcenencinenenne.
Hillsdale

Kingsway Park

Long Branch ...
. North Runnymede ..................
. Tomlinson and Humbervale..
. St. Luke’s coccvveevinneecrinneennne
. Toronto, Ukrainian
6. Weston, Riverside

Student Fields:

T W N

7. Fisherville ....cccornrinivnninnn. 26.00

8. Weston, Elverston Park ...... 156.00

9. «“ Harding Avenue ... ...
Brantford Presbytery—

1. New Durham .. 350.00

TTOY rivvrieeiienisieicrieeeee e eriteeeeeis esverneaen

. . . ]
Indian Missions:

2. Grand River & Six Nations 1,600.00
3. New Credit 1,625.00

Referred to Sub-Executive.

No grant..

Self-supporting.

To June 30 only.
list.

No grant..

To June 30 only.

To June 30 only.

To April 30, then $900 for
S.0.

Under Missionary at large.

New on

From settlemént.

Rent included.

No grant needed.

Amalgamated with St.
Cuthbert’s. ,

Off list.

Self-supporting. ‘

. Rent included.

For March quarter only.

Sub-Ex., if necessary.

To June 30 only.
Off list.

To June 30, then with
Grand River.



\ 124
Bruce Presbytery—
1. Allenford ..o e
2. Colpoy’s Bay .vrcverennens 100.00
3. Glamis .o vevveeaen
4, Mildmay .o aeeennens
5. Salem ............. 175.00
6. Tobermory 1,100.00
Indian: A
7. Cape Croker .......coneeiveennen. 1,400.00
8. SAUZELN v erenaes 1,650.00
I
Guelph Presbytery—
1. Goldstone T everrenes
2. Kitchener, Deaconess .. 1 ,000.00
3. Wallace ..cocvvieeriveccccenrncerinns 175.00
‘ .
Haldimand-Norfolk Presbytery—
1. Courtland .....cccvvercnvnenisinnns 375.00
2. Kelvin and Bookton . coevvrennns
3. King Lake 650.00
4. South Cayuga ....cececornennnnn 475.00
5. Vittoria and ‘Walsh ...cccccveeee vvvrrvenne
6. YOrk .oocvceeeveeireeceeeneeseesiavennnns 200.00
Hamilton Presbytery—
1. Hamllton, Binkley-Trinity.... 575.00
2. . Grace, Deaconess ' 1,050.00
3 “ o Olivet ..coverveviarnens
4 “, Sanitarium ...
5. “ St. Paul's
6. All People’s Mission ...
'7. Fairfield ....cccvomnesennrmrenenne
8. Italian ..o e
9. St. Christopher’s
Hannon .occiciemiiene ceinvennens
10. Tapleytown ..cccevvvrirnrierenes 150.00
Oriental:
Hamilton, Chinese .....c.connurn 230.00
Niagara Presbytery—
1. All People’s Mission ...cceeee.en. 11,897.00
Elgin Presbytery-—
1. Malahide. .vorvivireeieccveneee 225.00
2, St. Andrew’s, St. Thomas...... .o
Essex Presbytery—
1. East Windsor, All People’s.... 1,450.00

2. ¢ “ Trinity & Tecumseh 1,950.00

To June 30.

To June 30, then §1,025.

And expenses, to April 30.

To June 30, then L.S.

o~
Rent $480 included.
Special request, referred to
Sub-Executive.

Including $10 water rates.
Including $42.67 taxes.

Self-supporting.

Final payment of rent.
Including $47 taxes.

To' June 30.
No grant.

Including $600 rent.



3. Pelee Island 900.00

4. Riverside ......... 2,070.00

5. Remington 1,400.00

Hent Presbytery—
GIenWOo0d ..oovcvorcireercnnieiiis rerserreres
RomNey .o, aesees
Indian:
1. Moraviantown .......ceemenn £00.00
Lambton Preshytery—
Ol CILY coeeiccrnecvenneriroriees sesvereanes
1. Ravenswood ... 450.00
2. Bombra ...oecciiiiniennn 400.00
Indian:

3. Bt. Clair ..vcevverrerrnireranisereeennns 1,650.00
Extra travel .....cccevevnveennne 150.00

4. Walpole Island ....ccvnrnvennnennn. 1,650.00
Insurance, Parsonage .and
+ Church ... eerrnresreenearone 75.00

Middlesex Presbytery—

1. London, Erskine ...cccocecrnennes 200.00

2. “ Grace 175.00

3. ¢ Friendship House.... 1,500.00

Maintenance ............ 445.00

Insurance 59.00

4. “ Pilgrim ... 480.00

5. Middlemiss ...ccccoevvevnrenrvennicnens 100.00
Indian:

6. Caradoc (Muncey & Oneida) 1,650.00
Lay ASSOCIALE .cvvrvmoversereens evveiennes
Insurance .......covnvnninninn 66.00

7. Mound Elgin Residential

School: Insurance ... 100.00
Perth Presbytery—
1. Stratford, Parkview .......... 1,130.00
Birtle Presbytery—

1. Angusville ..o, 50.00

Beulah ... serrerores

. 2. Clanwilliam ..o 200.00
Qakburn vcecseveiiinieieiiees vesirereens

3. Rossburn, Ukrainian . 1,450.00

R ReNt coorivricimnciireinvcsscseeencenees 120.00
4. Shellmouth ..o 230.00

Student Fields:
Dropmore ...,

5. Harrowby ...

6. Sandy Lake ...

7. Solsgirth .

Including $720 rent.

To June 30, then Sub-Ex.

Re-arranged.
Re-arranged.

Self-supporting.

To June 30, then Sub-Ex.
To June 30, then with St.

Clair.

To June 30.

To June 30.

For exp., when supplled

Including rent $420.

To June 30.
Amalgamated.

Amalganiated.

Otherwise cared for.



126
Brandon Presbytery— ’ .
1. Brandon, Ukrainian ........... 285.00 Jan. and Feb. only.
2. Bunclody ..orevirernenns ve weeerereens
3. McAulay ...

4. Regent ..ocovoivcecrcmmvecsimisannences svecssrense
5, Woodnorth .eeeciemrcnenciiennns 350.00

Student Fields: '

6. EDOT .oovvvevermecersenssesssessssrseressses ssnisesenes
7. Springvale

Indian:
8. Brandon Residential School.. ...

Carman Presbytery—

1. Ninette and Sanitarium ........ 700.00
Srling oo veicieionies vereane Otherwise supplied.

Indian:
-2, Swan Lake ....cinniicinnen 650.00

Dauphin Pfesbytery— ’

Benito .cvivcceninecnireenrecerennns 200.00

Birch River ..., 750.00 To Sept. 30.
Bowsman ..., 200.00 New on list.
. Ethelbert, Ukrainian . 1,5600.00

 Makaroff ... 400.00

. Minitonas ...covveevcciinnveinone

QOchre River ..

Pine River
8. Winnipegosis ...cccccovrmmmerrorenns 500.00

Student Fields:
Bield ..ot eevereeses Supplied from Roblin.

9. Dauphin Plains .....ciniennes
Grandview West ...oocvveirennns

10. Lonely Lake and Portia........
11, Magnet ..oocccvmennnnenncnnenienns
Renwer ..occvncermnsnersinnonns

12, Sifton .cveivievrneieneerincfonnes
13. South DaupHin ...
D14, Umatilla e

SRR SR

Under W.M.S.

Supplied from Grandview.

Dropped.

Hudson Bay Presbytery—

1. Churchill .....erivrenreneninnnae 1,500.00
FUN Flon covevvciniriiriinons cverevenes Self;supporting.
2. Sherridon (Cold Lake) ... 1,200.00 For S.0.

3. GIllam e areieiees

Island Falls v vvevvvrenns With Flin Flon.



»

127

Indian: ,
4. Cross Lake ..o 1,775.00
Freight ... " 28.00
5. God’s Lake <. 1,200.00
Freight .o 250.00
Insurance, Church & House.. 75.00
6. Island Lake ..ccocorcvrnvnivennnee 1,700.00
Interpreter ..o 100.00
Native Assistant ........ccovieee 300.00
Freight & Moving Expenses 600.00
7. Nelsonn House .....cocoemmnnienionns 200.00
Interpreter 100.00
Freight .orerenorneceees 200.00
Travel .o 125.00
Repairs and furniture ....... 125.00
8. Norway House ....coeeeuees ST 1,650.00
Interpreter ... 100.00
REPAITS wovrerrrrercrmnrenisenenssensens 200.00
Insurance on Church ... 62.00
9. Oxford House ...cocvorvvnvecinens 1,200.00
Interpreter ....coccevivvevvivnrncnnn 100.00
Repairs .iecineene 150.00
Moving EXpenses ... 350.00
Insurance, Church & House.. 120.00

10. Norway House Res. School.. 4,750.00

Portage La Prairie Presbytery—
1. Lavenham ...
2. McCreary ...
3. Mekiwin
4. Sidney i,

Student Fields:

5. AlONSA irrrrneeieraenr e
6, Edrans .evinnevinecnnnnenonnn,
7. Glenella ..rveiivennvcibreeces

Golden Stream .......ovvvveciean
8. Kerfoot ..ovvvvimmemrecmmmnvinsnienees
9. Ladysmith and Rae ......ccccoueee
10, Langruth ...

Salem .

Indian:

11. Long Plains ......ccvvvviiiniieennns 1,200.00

Rainy River Presbytery—
1. Atikokan ..cevevincniininnne
2. EMO  crieeerevacensnnsscnsnisneeres

3. La Vallee ..oocvicevvevieeccevnrerenns

4. Stratton ... ferreerreeerirtieareentas

‘From July 1.
From July 1.
From July 1.

No grant.

New on list.

No grant.

Off list.
No grant,
Vacant.

With Oakville.

Not supp.liyed.
To June 30, then with La

Vallee. -
To June 30, then self-
supporting.



128

Student Field:
5. Rainy Valley (Barwick) ...

............

Rock Lake Presbytery—

Holmfield

Student Fields:
1. Desford

2. Whitewater

Superior Presbytery-——
1. Missionary at Large ...
2. Murillo 475.00
3. Nipigon 520.00
4. Fort William, Wayside House 6,570.00
B Insurance and Taxes ......... 413.00
5. Port Arthur, Church of All
Nations

Insurance .....vvivcevinenvnnin

Student Fields: -
Current River
. East Dryden
. Hudson (Armstrong)
. Hymers
. Ignace
Red Lake

. 2,170.00

...........................

....................................

........................

...........

SCwwaos

...........

...........

Winnipeg Presbytery—

1. Clandeboye .cccoevmnnnn. 300.00
2. Eriksdale ...... 400.00
3. Hazelridge ........ 525.00
4. Little Britain ... 500.00
5. Pine Falls ......... 400.00
6. Springfield ....ccovveeemirneicenriienns 300.00
7. Winnipeg, Atlantic: Avenue.. 650.00
“ Fort Garry weom  aeeceens
8. o Martin Avenue... 500.00
9. ¢ St. Vital . 575.00
10, ¢ Sturgeon Creek... 600.00
Non Anglo-Saxon: .
11. Wmmpeg, Dutch Mission..... ..
12, French Misison...... 1,650.00
13. “ Finnigh Mission...... 2,030.00
Rent of Church...... 120.00
14. “ Hungarian Mission 1,200.00
15. ¥ Ukrainian Mission 1,500.00
Maintenance ........ 360.00
Taxes & Insurance 356.00
Institutions: '
16. Winnipeg All People’s
Mission ... 11,081.00

Taxes & Insurance 618.00

~

No grant needed.
No grant needed.

Rent included.
To March 31, then $300.

Paid from Toronto.

. Paid from Torontc;.j

Vacant.
No grant.
Vacant.

From July 1 for S.0.

Self-supporting.

Not supplied.
Tq June 30, then Sub-Ex.
Including $480 rent.

Paid from Toronto office.

Paid from Toronto office.



17. Winnipeg, Maclean Mission ... 3,838.00
18.
19.

20.

129

i

Taxes & Insurance 411.00

. Point Douglas ........ 2,670.00
Taxes, Maple St.. 53.00

“« Robertson House.... 9,175.00
Taxes & Insurance 343.00

Vita Social Centre ...ccccvvvveer avvvirnnen

Student Fields:

21.
22.
28.
24.
25.
26,
217,
28.
29.
30.
31.

44,

45.
486,

. Marquette .
. Mulvihill ......
. Narcisse ....
. Seamo ........
. Sprague ...
. Starbuck ...
. Steep Rock ...
. Union Point ...
. Whitemouth ....c.cococercrircinnnnne
. Winnipeg Beach ...
. Winnipeg, Epworth ............

Ashern ...
Beausejour ..o.o.ocoeeiiin
Broadvalley ...ccivvvicanincnn
Dominion City ......

East Braintree ...

Elma ...
Giroux ...eeeee
Great Falls ...
Gretna ..o,
Kenora North ...
Lorette ...............
Marchand ...

“ Harrow (Strafford
SE) v

“ Headingly (St.
Charles) ..........

Morse Place ..........

Swedish Mission....

Hospital:

41.

VI8 eiviimccminseisersscossenes

Indian:

48.

49.

Berens River ....ovvvvinnn,
Interpreter ..o
Travel to Deer Lake ...........
Insurance on Parsonage ...
Fisher River ...

Paid from Toronto office.

Paid from Toronto office.

Paid from Toronto office.

With Giroux.

65.00 For March quarter, then

...........

1,550.00
150.00
300.00

52.00

1,775.00

16.00

under
Chaplain.

Immigration



N .
130
50. Little Grand Rapids ..cccccceeee. 600.00
Native Assistant .....cccevveenn. 300.00
Freight . 200.00
Furniture ......., FTPTORORRION 165.00
51. Pekangecum, Missionary- .
Teacher .rcvvervenreniens , 600.00
S T Y O 200.00
‘62, Poplar River, Missionary-
Teacher ...
Educational
Interpreter
~ 53. Sandy Lake
Oriental : R
54. Winnipeg, Chinese .......c...... 1,300.00
Grant to Mission .....ccccveerene 300.00
Insurance on Hall .. 47.00
House Rent ....ocvciiicinccne :3‘60.00
Abernethy Presbytery—
L Dubue .cccnconnenereerinciersneeenne 300.00
2. Duval e 500.00
3. Barl Grey .cmimiirenvircsivnrrens 300.00
— 4, Esterhazy
5. Fort Qu'Appelle ..ccvvivmrivvnene 600.00
6. Kelliher ..ovrierveiiircirvniciriennn 300.00
7. Lipton
8. Markinch
9. Raymore ....cvvviiiviininecinneann 175.00
10. Tantallon s 350.00
Student Fields:
11. Clapton ..o
12. Hubbard ...
13. Round Plains ..vvviriireesceneen
Arcola Presbytery—
1. Creelman .vvvommenonnnnn 375.00
2, Heward and Stoughton ........ 375.00
3. Lampman
4. Tyvan ... ”
5. Viewfield .
Forget ..oovevrecnccmiincincinnninnnns
-Student Field:
6. COrNINE .o svessrenns
Assiniboia Presbytery—
1. Assiniboia e, 300.00
2. Constance .. 600.00
3. Coronach ... . 500.00
4. Crane Valley ... 600.00

Glentworth e e

New on list,

To June 30, then Sub-Ex-
ecutive. New on list.
New on 1ist.\

With Duval.

No grant.

New on list.
New on list.

New on list.

Merged.

Special, 1st six mons. New
on list. :
Replaced on list.

With McCord.



B, Hazenmore ..o 600.00
6 Kineaid .

7. Mazenod ..ccocmvniircniinennenn. 600.00
8. MceCord .ovvereneinriranneccnaens 600.00
9. Mossbank ... 600.00
10. Meyronne 720.00
11. Readlyn it iinens 600.00
12. Verwood and Viceroy . 600.00
13, Woodrow ....oocvvmnreisessanss e 720.00

Student Fields:

Ardill e creerecnn
14. Buffalo Gap ... 290.00
15. Fir Mountain ... evvnnnaens
16. GravelDOUrg ...caiomomein  soveinan
17. Mankota ......

Obthorpe ...

18. Rock Glen rcciinirrineiiinies vevevvenner

Verwood e seevneenns

Wood Mountain ......ccoccrivennns

Battleford Presbytery—

1.
2
3.
4
5.

6.
7.

. Glaslyn-Livelong

. Meota cuveeeenn.

Edam ..o eenne
- 600.00
e 1,150.00

350.00

...........

Meadow Lake

Paynton
Rabbit Lake ...
Richard
St. Walburg .......

..........

Student Fields:

8.
9.
10.
11,
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Beacon Hill
Belle Butte
Bright Sands
Cleeves
Devonia
Fort Pitt
Glenbogie
Glenbush ...
Makwa ...
Marshall ..
McLaren ...
Scandinavian
Spinney Hill
Tangleflags

............

......

.........................................

Hospital:

22.

Hafford
Insurance,
ronto

paid from To-

New on list.
New on list. .

New on list.

To June 30, then Sub-Ex.
New on list.

From July 1.

To June 30, then Sub-Ex.
New on list.

With Expanse.

Part of Glentworth field.

... With Meyronne.

With Viceroy.
With Rock Glen.

To June 30, then $950.

With Maidstone.

No appointment.

s\



132

Elrose Presbytery—

- 1. Demaing ..eccvvoeconoronivesine 450.00
2. Dunblane, Finnish ....cccoceene 1,050.00
3. Eatonia ...cccvcenimincn 275.00
4. GlAden .o seevecens
5. Lacadena .........

6

. Lucky Lake

7. Mantario
8. Tuberose ...
9. Wartime

Student Fields: -
10. Anerley
11. Buffalo Basin and Beechy ...

Kyle .
" Rankin
Sanctuary

....................................

.........................................

Estevan Presbytery—

1. Arthur
Bienfait
2. Glen Ewen
Halbrite
Macoun

Student Fields:

3. Boscurvis
4. Qutram

.....................................

....................................

...........

...........

............................................

.....................................

...........

Kamsack Presbytery—

1. Canora, English ..o
. Canora, Ukrainian
. Invermay
. Kelvington
. Preeceville
Quill Lake
. Stenen
Togo

500.00

0 =1 B Utk W N

..........................................

Student Fields:

9. Arran and Pelly
10.
11.
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

....................

Buchanan ..o oo
Hazel Dell and Lintlaw
High Tor
Margo
Norquay
Rose Valley
Serip avviieeenns
Usherville

.............

................................

To June 30, then self-sup-
porting.

Referred to Sub-Executive,
New on list.

maine,

With Tuberose.
With Eatonia.
With Tuberose. .

Served from Frobisher.

With Macoun.
Self-supporting,

New on list.



&

133

Indian:
IB. GOt .vimreivirvecenrrsrcincenesorsnvesnens 1,300.00
House Rent ... 240.00
Interpreter ... ..o 65.00

Kindersley Preshytery—

1.
~2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Brock
Coleville ..
Major
Netherhill
Smiley
Stranraer

Student Fields:

7.
8.

9.

Bickleigh
Broadacres ...
Fiske
Idaleen ...
Kingsland

.........................

...........

Moose Jaw Preshytery—

1.

2.

3. Central Butte

Briercrest
Brownlee

4, Chaplin
5. Dummer
6. EIbow i
7. Eyebrow ...
Hodgeville . e
8. Lawson ...cciiiieieimen 550.00
Marquis ..o, s
9. Moose Jaw, Grace&Hillerest 550.00
10, “ “ Tridity e 300.00
11. Mortlach 550.00
12. Parkbeg 250.00
13. Pasqua 550.00
14. Riverhurst ....cvoinnvonionnonnn 550.00
15. Shamrock ..ccviiniioicnnnineenns 400.00
16. Tugaske ..ooovvevevecrreviiersirecnnnnn 275.00
Student Fields:
17, Baildon .ecinvrcmnienren arenreenes
18. EXDANSE .covrvrmreererismsvinetfons vevreanares
19. Glenside .o crervennen
Grafton ..o avesreeen
20. Quincy (Bevitt) .ceviviiis e
21, Wynderest ..oveceniicviiennsnnnnnn s
Oriental:
22. Moose Jaw, Chinese .....0..... 1,000.00
Expenses of Mission ............ 420.00

New on list.

With Wartime.
With Kerrobert.

New on list.

To June 30, then Sub-Ex.
New on list.

No grant.

New on list.

Re-arranged.

New on list.

Re-arranged.

To June 30. New on list.

New <;;n list.
To June 30, then Sub-Ex.
New on list.

New on list.

New on list. -

Re-arranged.



¢ 134

¢ . N
Prince Albert Presbytery—
1. Beaverhouse

1S3 TR 260.00

2. Blaine Lake ....ccvccmirnciniiiones 475.00
Carleton Union ..cvceieices cecrvvonves
8. Davis .ciiciriieeeecnsinecrnansnerenares 550.00
4. Eldersley .o 600.00
5. Hudson Bay Junction ......... 1,850.00
Leask ...l Feternnerarenensasrinnenne  sereresiens
6. Pleasantdale ... 450.00
7. Shellbrook ... 200.00
8. White FoxX .vnvirmrmnisineeenas 1,150.00
9. Nisbet Memorial School ‘
Home .ovvevrrcvccemecieinnenonns 1,550.00
Maintenance ... 300.00
Taxes .o 300.00
Insurance ... 204.00

Student Fields:
10. Alingly and Paddockwood ...
11. Arborfield ...cvcmeeimrneniines
12. Aylsham (Moose Range) ...
13. Basin Lake
14. Big River
15. Bjorkdale
16. Brushwood
17. Canwood
18. Choiceland ...
19. Colleston ..ivcermcienercronnras
20. Dana, Ukrainian
21. Dorritt .cccvvncennn
22. Henriburg
23. Invergordon
24, Lightwoods
25. Shell Lake
26. Spirit Wood

Wild Rose

Indian:

27. Round Plain, Missionary
Teacher

................................

..............................

............................

................................

...............................
¢

Qu’Appelle Presbyte;y—-—

1, Broadview

...............................

. Fairlight

|3

..................................
’ A

Kelso ...
Sintaluta ...
Whitewood
. Windthorst

o o o

(West White

...........

...........

...........

With Blaine Lake.

Including $400 rent.
With Blaine Lake.

, To March 31, then $400.

If necessary.

No grant.

No grant needed.
Not supplied.
New.

~

Merged with Shellbrook.

To June 30, then with
‘Whitewood. New on list.

To June 30, then with
Maryfield.

Replaced on list.

New on list.

To June 30.



135

Student Fields: °

7. Langbank .oovcnniiinitinnn cvneeenens
8. Peebles ..o evrireennns
Red Jacket .oovovvciveccverceiies cveerinns
9. Vandura ... csseeeen
Wideawake .cooceriviiis orrees
Indian: N
10. Hurrican Hills, Missionary-
Teacher ..ovcoiiivcniirennnnan, 175.00
Expense of Supervision ........ 25,00
Regina Presbytery——
1. Avonhurst ..o 720.00
2. Balgonie ... e 300.00
3. Bethune .......... .. 1,200.00
4. Chamberlain ... 600.00
5. Disley .ovvveverennn 200.00
Findlater .o sonnneen
6. Keddleston ...covonvrcnrcnveniaene 550.00
7. LAberty ccrmemvonenniennieinnns 550.00
8. North Regina and Chalmers 450.00
Lay Assistant ..oeeceeneenee 208.00
Regina, Hungarian ... vevvevane,
9. Regina Settlement House ..... 1,426.00
10. Richardson ......vrvecccnineens 350.00
Student Fields: :
Hustlers .o eeveveennne
MeLean i svrennvens
Stalwart .o, oo
11, Trenton ..cvimevconnerrceis erevereeens
12. West SIMPSON .vervcrccviiniiienes corvrevnsns
Indian:
Avonhurst v 38.00

Saskatoon Presbytery—

Kl

o]

=R R I N N

1 Englefeld
. Guernsey

. Naicam
. Plunkett
. Rosthern
. Vanscoy
10.

Asquith

Harris

. Langham ..

Laura .......
Mayfair ...

Watson

....................................

Student Fields: .

11.

Arelee
Blucher

..................................................

...............................................

To March 31, then $550.
To June 30. )
To April 80. New on list.

With Bethune.

New on list. .

i
Otherwise cared for.
Otherwise cared for.
Otherwise cared for.

Insurance on Church,

With Kinley.
Including $200 rent.
New on list.

With Tessier.

To June 30 only.
New on list.

>

And expenses over $100.
To June 30, then $300.

* No grant.
With Bradwell.



: 136
12. Hungarian Student ...
13, Leroy .oocornccecnenn,
14. Lockwood ...ccovevvennn.
15. Saskatoon, Bethel ........c.c....

16. “ Second Avenue .. ...
17. Valley Centre v et -

Indian: ’ .

No grant.

No grant.

18. Moose Woods, Missionary-
Teacher. i, 100.00

Shaunavon Presbytery—

Admiral ., — With Cadillac.
"1. Bracken ...
2. Cadillac
3. Climax
4. Eastend
5. Ponteix
6, Vidora
7. Wallargi

Student Fields:

T EATIY v s teneeinene Dropped.
\8. Claydon (Frontier) .........
9. Govenlock
10. Hillandale
11, RAVEDSCTAL ovvvvvvrririeceareniiens serreveense

Swift Current North—

Braddock .ooivviiicciiriciiie seeeeieen With Herbert.
1. Herbert .cviiicenninenievenen, 1,200.00 _ To June 30, then $600 for
L.8.
Leader, German ....c.eecies uvens ... With Hatton.
. Morse 350.00 New on list.
. Neville 400.00
. Prelate and Leader 500.00
 SUCCESS wirerrireineririrenrene e 300.00 ) s
6. Waldeck’ 700.00

Student Fields:

7. Abbey ... eveeresissss s
8. Beverley ....
9. Burton ...ecemicnnong,
10. Castlecoombe ... ..l
11. Lancer and Portreeve ..........
12. Silver Craig .ovececeeccvevinnns

13. Stewart Valley ............ :

T W

Swift Current South—

Antelope s e With Webb meantime.
1. Hatton-Leader, German ...... 1,030.00 Including $180 house rent.
2. Piapot i o 425.00



v

137

Student Fields:

. Golden Prairie
. Hazlett
. Murraydale ......
. Smithfield
. Stone o
. Vincent Lake

.................

0o =3 o O i 00

Weyburn Presbytery—
1. Bengough
2. Ceylon
3. Pangman

Student Fields:
4. Abbot and Forward
5. Big Beaver

6. Gladmar
7. Horizon
. Ritchie oiiivececinn,
8. South Weyburn
Talmage
9. Tribune

575.00
600.00
575.00

....................................

Wilkie Presbytery—
1. Seott i e

Student Fields:
Allanbank
Cando e
. Carruthers ..
. Handel ...
. Marsden ...
. Monarch ..o
. Starview .o s
. Tramping Lake .
. Wilson Lake
. Winter

...........

ot

.....................................

Yorkton Presbytery—

1. Foam Lake ...cccccinmimvcnrecccnennns
. Otthon, Hungarian
. Springside
.-Spy Hill
. Theodore
. Wynyard .o
. Calder Social Centre

Insurance on Parsonage
8. Insinger Social Centre ..

Taxes and insurance ...
. Yorkton School Home ..

Rent

o B> R A I R v

. 1,060.00
960.00

No grant.
No grant.

Vacant.
No grant.

From July 1. New on list.

With Bengough.

With McTaggart.
No grant.

To June 30. New on list.
To June 30, then $1,250.

New on list.

If required.
To June 30, then Sub-Ex.
To June 30, then Sub-Ex.



‘

138
Student Fields:
10. Birmingham .vcvcvviccinere ovievenvns
11. Copeland ....... ebearserserrreriasrones
12. Leslie
13. Sheho
14, Waldron ......cccveomcrecniveerrnenns
Calgary Presbytery— ,
1, Banff cvciccrrneenee v 875.00
2. Calgary, Ebenezer 850.00
3. “ Ogden .cevvenvienees 600.00
4. #“ Parkdale and Zion 300.00
5. “ Pleasant Heights .. 350.00
6. “ Tuxedo Park ... 450.00
“ Ukrainian .cvcieee cevevvenns
7. Canmore ... . 550.00
8. Carsland ... .. 475.00
9. Cochrane .....oeeecivvcicriininen 950.00
10. Hussar ... 520.00
Irricana ..o e

11. Langdon ...
12. Pine Creek

Student Fields:

18, Dalroy i Zicieiriies eeearaees

14, Eagle . rersnseramenneaeve arverersans

15, Milo corcrrveerene el Cveveeeer  vervessrans

Indian:

16. Morley Indian Mission ......... 1,700.00
Interpreter ..o 150.00
Insurance, Church & House.. 225.00
Mrs. John McDougall ....oveenne 450.00

17. Morley Residential School .... 4,000.00

Oriental:
18. South Alberta Chinese ........ 1,110.00
Camrose Preshytery— ‘ .
1. Cadogan .l 650.00
2. Czar and Hughenden .......... 1,000.00
8. Forestburg ......ovnn. 475.00
4. Hardisty ....... 500.00
Hughenden .....ccovcvvviiiienns corvvecees
5. Killam ........... 300.00
6. Lakes End .. 800,00
Lougheed ...cocvcnciiireneieiiiies cvvenene
7. New Norway .. «  250.00
8. Strome ....coccvvervririericieneereneas 500.00
Student Fields: ‘
9. Treaty Hill ..ocevorieine e

Not supplied.

Including $200 rent.

Dropped.

Transferred to Three Hills
Presbytery.

Not supplied.‘

With Czar.
New on list.

With Sedgewick.



Edmenton Presbytery—

139

1. Ardrossan (Ministik) ........ 400.00
2. Athabasca 975.00
8. Barrhead ..o, 1,030.00
4. Bon Accord .o 275.00
5. Busby v 835.00
6. CIYAR orrreeereeeeereesecesererreenseoe 1,000.00
7. Edmonton, All People’s Mis-

sion 8,252.14
8. “ Calvin 200.00
9, “ Rundle 250.00

10. “ Westmount ......... 150.00

11, Edson .......... 200.00

12, Evansburg . 500.00

13. Jarvie ... 750.00

14, JASPer . 500.00

15. Mayerthorpe '.eeveecvennnevennn, 1,000.00

16. Missionary-at-large ... 2,050.00

17. Mountain Park ... 500.00

18. Sangudo .vvenecnenrennienieanns 1,050.00

19. Stony Plain .. 600.00

20. Telfordville 500.00

Student Fields:

21. Carrot Creek .vevecivcvcinne cvvvnenens

22, Fort MceMUurray .o seveeenes

23, Fort Smith . sorervsiens

24, GOoshen ..eoiveceovneeens

25. Klondyke City .vvvevecrvvneninns

26. Meadowview ...vvevirernnrens

27. New Sarepta .cocccvorveciennn

28. Onoway .....ee.

Rainier ..l v

29, Rochester ...,

80. Whitecourt .....cvmmmniiniins

Indian:

31. Duffield .o, 1,400.00
Interprater ... 40.00
Insurance on Church ... 53.00

32. Edmonton Regidential Schoal ...........

Oriental >

83. North Alberta Chinese ........ 1,300.00

Expenses of Mission .......... 300.00

Grande Prairie Presbytery—

1
2
3
4

. Beaver Lodge ...occcovevirecennns 1,150.00
» Clairmont ...veervvcnsroriornenn 1,050.00
. Hythe e 1,350.00
. Pouce Coupe ....eevervnennns e 1,000.00

To July 1, then with West-’
lock.

Including insurance.

*

Fro’m July 1. $90 for May
and June,

To June 30 only.
From July 1 for 8.0.

Not supplied.

Dropped.
Part of Clyde field.

For 1931 only.

From July 1, for 8.0.

.



140

B, Rolla oeievccivremrereerreennns 1,
6, Sexsmith ... .

7. Spirit River -
8. Wembley .covvicerceneerieivaiennn

Student Fields:

9. Blueberry Mountain ............
10. Dawson Creek ........oecvveneneen.
11, Debolt oiiinereirsecvrensremneiorenes
12. Fort St. John
13. Montenay River
14. River TOpP .cvvrcrrneceernes
15. Sunset Prairie ...
16. Wanham ....ccoovevieecreeenreennnne.

Hanna Presbhytery—

1. Bethel-Neuburg ....comvrerennnn. 1,
. Cereal-Chinook ..... .

6. Rosebud ...covvveveninrereceriennnes
7. Rosedale ...ooeiverens
8. Rumsey-Rowley ...

350.00
950.00
950.00

9. Sunnynook ......... v 1,050.00

10. Wayne ..........

800.00

11, Youngstown .....oecoeaevn: 375.00

Student Fields:

12, Acadia Valley ..o
13. Big Stone ...,
14. Endiang .......
15, Fairacres ...
16. Garden Plains ..ccvveciiveennn
17. Long Lake (Byemoor)

18. Pollockville ....cuovrcnrierennn.
19. Richdale ........
20. Spring Valley .....cvnnee averrraan

High River Preshytery—
1, Brant ... reeeseereeresirnrenne

2. Carmangay ..o
3. Parkland ...

4. Stavely e
5. Turner Valley
Student Fields:

6. Foothills ..ccovcercerrcnrrrnnvircennns
7. Meadow Bank ...
8. Tongue Creek ....ovomeenvernnns

675.00

Vacant.
\

Part of Wapiti.
Vacant,

Vaecant.

Including rent.

New on list.

Referred to Sub-Ex.
on list.

No grant.

For January.

Including $120 rent.

New

325.00 To June 30, then Sub-Ex.

New on list.



141

Lacom’be Presbytery—
. Bentley-Rimbey
. Blackfalds
. Clive
. Breton ..
. Millet
. Morningside
Rimbey
Wood River
Student Fields:

.....................................

G DD e

S W b

...........

Indian:

88.00

Lethbridge Presbytery—
. Barons-Nobleford
. Bellevue .oveevvevennnen.
. Blairmore ..

. Cardston
. Coaldale ......
. Coalhurst ..
. Coleman
. Foremost ...
Hillerest
9. Lethbridge, Hungarian
10. Magrath ..o
11. Milk River
12. New Dayton

Student Fields:
18, COWIEY v
14. Del Bonita ...
15. Fishburn ...........
Macleod West ..

16. Picture Butte ......
17. Purple Springs ........
18. Raymond, Japanese

..................

.. 500.00
1,000.00

...........

00 =3 O UL b L0 DD

..............................

Medicine Hat Presbytery—
1. Burdette and Bow Island ...
2, EmpPress .ocecnienieninnanieens
3. Medicine Hat, German
4. Redcliffe
5. Retlaw

Student Fields:
6. Buffalo
7. Jenner
8. Maleb
9. Orion

575.00
500.00

................................................

New on list.

With Bentley.
With Ponoka.

Supplied from Wetaskiwin.

And referred to Executive,
To June 30 only. .

With Bellevue.

With Cowley.



10. Rosemary
11. Walsh and Dunmore .
12. Winnifred

.....................

...............................

Peace River Presbhytery—
. Berwyn
. Fairview
. MclLennan .
. Notikewin
. Peace River ...
. Whitelaw
Student Fields:
7. High Prairie
8. Hines Creek ....
9. Kinuso
10. Stewart
Grimshaw ...
Travelling Missionaries

Red Deer Presbytery—
1. Bowden
Didsbury ..

2. Haynes

3. Nordegg

....................................

......

.......

ar B ML I I

.................................

..........................

.........

..........

........

....................................

4. Red Deer East .vvevveviivacernnnns -

Student Fields:
6. Cremona

......

7. Milner
8. Mound ...
9. Raven

St. Paul Presbytery—
1. Ashmont
Bellis

..................................

........................................

2. Bonnyville, French

Insurance
3. Cold Lake, Scandinavian ......

Edmonton, French
4. Elk Point
5. Radway ..vvvevccnvcenns

Insurance and Taxes
6. Smoky Lake, Ukrainian
T. VIINA  rriciiiinrsetaeninnennnns
8. Waskatenau

Student Fields:
9. Frog Lake
10. Lac La Biche ..cvverrrvireernnenene
11. La Corey (lLessard) ..
12. St. Paul
13. Therien

................................

............

...............................

...................................

1,200.00
. 1,000.00
e 900.00
... 1,600.00
.. 1,175.00

...........

...........

...........

1,650.00
1,390.00

975.00

...........

With Berwyn,
Discontinued.

Re-arranged.

Merged in Smoky Lake
and Vilna.

Dropped.

Including expenses.
Including $240 rent.



143

Indian: ‘ .
14. Good Fish Lake ......cocovernenene 1,650.00
Insurance, Church and
DATSONALE .ovvevreeereerereerennenns 69.00 '
15. Saddle Lake ....ccoccevceerivvnvernnnnn, 320.00 Sub-Ex. to reconsider.
Insurance on parsonage ...... 48.00 If necessary, after June.'
Hospitals:

16. Bonnyville and Cold Lake ... 600.00 -

17. George McDougall, Smoky
Lake .. i, 5,300.00 Including $300 insurance.
Stettler Presbytery— '
1. Big Valley .cvvvveecrccncvvereene 650.00
2. Compeer
3. Consort ...
4. Donalda ... Replaced on list.
5. Gadsby
Halkirk With Gadsby.
6. Naco -
7. New Brigden .....cccvevveveveennens 800.00 To June 30, then with
. Naco.
8. Veteran .....c.ccvecvevreccvereennnn. 675.00
Student Fields:
9. Botha ...ccocvverrviececrrceceeeiee e No grant.
°10. Erskine .... No grant.
Meeting Creek ......ccccerveeuenene Off list.
Three Hills Presbytery— .
1. ACME .ottt 300.00 To June 30, then $100 if
: needed. New on list.
2. Bashaw ... .. 600.00
3. Carbon ..... .. 500.00 New on list.
4. Delburne 800.00
5. EINOra .occeveeevieeeeeeeeecreee 750.00
6. Irricana .....covvvieeeicivenennnns 750.00 To :June 30, then with
. Acme,, .
7. Mirror-Alix 250.00 )
8. Trochu .. 300.00
9. Trochu, German 200.00
Student Fields:
10. Allingham (Torrington) ..... ... '
Perbeck ...ocvvvvverveiveniniiiiiee vveeseens Merged with Elnora.
Vermilion Presbytery—
1. Andrew ....ocovviieeeieveeeeeee 1,200.00 To June 30, then L.S.
2. Dewberry ....ccvvveiviveniennns 350.00 Including $50 expenses.
3. Kitscoty ..coovvervivniennn. .. 150.00 New on list.
4. Lamont, Ukrainian ... .. 1,050.00
5. Lavoy .eeeeiiiiceieeins . 450.00
6

. Mannville ...

.. 575.00
Marwayne ......ccvovviiieeecnee e With Dewberry.




.
Y

7. Oxville .oovvieieieercreccrireee 600.00
8. Vegreville, Ukrainian ........ 1,600.00
Taxes on Manse .......... 91.00

9. Warwick-Mundare ................ 800.00
Student Fields:

10. Auburndale ...c.cccceeviiveereennenne

11. Islay .covveerevereennnnee
' 12. North Vermilion

13. Rodino ...cccecveeveevrerveerernsreennens
Hospital:

14, Lamont ...cceevveeveevvvveceensenennenns 3,712.25

Wainwright Presb);tery—
1. Edgerton
2. Holden ......cccovevecerevcenrenrieeeninns

*3. Irma e

4. Jarrow-Kinsella .

5. Ryley .vervvecrenncnee
Student Fields:

6. Ribstone - ...ccccvvieveevinreenreecnens

7. Round Hill

Cariboo Presbytery—

Kamloops-Okanagan Presbytery—
1. Arrowhead-Malakwa ............ 1,760.00

2. Ashcroft ..

3. Chase ..........
4. Coalmont
5. Enderby
6
7
8

. Falkland 1,000.00
. Field-Golden ......cccoeervevrveennnn 600.00
. Keremeos .......cccecevveeeiinniineenn 950.00
9. Lumby ........ ... 700.00
10. Mount Olie .... . 1,400.00
11. Naramata ............ ... 400.00
12. North Kamloops ................. 1,760.00
13. Oliver .....cvveviivcciviieeeee, 900.00
14. Oyama .eeeeceeeeeceeeeee 850.00

1. Burns Lake ....cocccevevrercrinnnnn. 1,200.00
2. Fort Fraser ......ueernenen. 1,350.00
3. Giscome : 1,000.00
4. McBride ... . 1,050.00
5. Quesnel 950.00
6. Smithers .....cevcevvnvrvcnennennns 825.00
7. Vanderhoof ...... ... 900.00
8. Williams Lake ......c.cccceneneenee. 1,050.00

No grant.
No grant.

Including taxes and
insurance.

To June 30, then Sub-Ex.
To June 30, then with
Ryley. '

~

To June 30, then $450.

Replaced on list.

Including $200 expenses.
Including $50 expenses.

|

Including expenses.

Including $100 expenses.
Including $200 expenses.

Including $360 rent and
$150 expenses.

Including $360 Trent and
$150 expenses.



15. Peachland .......cccceevrevirnrinnnnnn.
16. Princeton ......ccvvveviicivcennns 200.00
Oriental Missions:
17. Interior Chinese: ................... 975.00
-Taxes and Insurance . . 74.00
18. Interior Japanese ....... ... 1,250.00
Taxes and Insurance ............ . 154.00
Kootenay Presbytery—
1. Creston ...cveveeeeiccieneinnnencncenes 250.00
2. Greenwood and Midway ...... 1,200.00
3. Michel-Natal ....ccccocveervrrnninnces 790.00
Gymnasium ..... 250.00
Insurance, 2 buildings .. 109.00
4. Moyie 900.00
5. Nakusp 800.00
6. New Denver and Sandon ...... 975.00
7. Proctor ..vveeevriiiveeicrcccvnnenne 900.00
Expenses of Boat .................. 400.00
Insurance on Boat .. ... 140.00
8. Slocan City ...ccccveeeene. .... 1,100.00
Wardner ..coovvcoeivenninieiees cevvescnne
9. Windermere Valley ............. 1,000.00
10. Ymir, Salmo, East Trail ...... 1,000.00
Prince Rupert Presbytery—
1. ANYOX coivieivieeeienreeccceeennnnrennnens 600.00
2. Dawson .. ... 1,100.00
3. Hazelton .....cccevecvcvineeicninnns 1,225.00
4. Keno Hill .oiiiviniiciiiiiiiiiiies s
5. Marine—Central Mainland.. 1,450.00
House Rent ......ccocvviniinenninneen. 252.00
Assistant ..., 1,200.00
Maintenance .......cceveveenrenenne 900.00
Insurance on Boat ... 634.00
6. Prince Rupert East .... 700.00
_ Prince Rupert, First ........... ...
7. Queen Charlotte .................. 1,350.00
Captain Oliver 600.00
Travel to Skidegate .............. 250.00
8. Stewart ....ccovvceeiinirineeniiiennnns 1,550.00
9. TEerrace .....ccvvrverenrroerieensennes 990.00
10. Whitehorse ...ccoeecriiiiinies cevvervnens
Indian Missions:
11. Bella Bella ...cccccecereveeereeecnnennes 1,625.00
12. Bella Coola .. ... 1,5675.00
Repairs ......... .. 100.00

Including $25 for repairs.

Including $200 expenses.

For S.0—$1,100 for M.O.

To June 30, then $500.

To June 30, then $475
(with New Denver).
With Moyie.

$50 more if required.
And $68 for travel
Kispiox.

to

\ '

And $38.33 W.C.B.. insur-
ance.
$200 additional if required.

If required, to June 30.
Self-supporting.

Including $300 for
Kitselas.
Vacant.



146

13. Hartley Bay—Missionary-
teacher ... 300.00
14. Kispiox—Nurse-deaconess ... 320.00
15. Kitamaat ....c.covmmeersiiersionns 1,650.00
KitSElas eoeeeveeeeeereeeeriseemeeees aeveerennes
16. Kitzegucla—Missionary-
teacher ......cccovviieeenle. . 450.00
Insurance on Church ........... 28.00
17. Klemtu :
18. Port Essington ... 1,625.00
19. Port Simpson .......cceeevevcnene 1,550.00
Mrs. Dudoward, allowance .. 200.00
Insurance on Church ............ 125.00
20. Skidegate ........cccvivveveinirinnnenn 1,400.00
4
21. Smith’s Inlet—Missionary-
teacher .......ccccccveiiriiirinnnn. 400.00
22. Work among Canneries ........ 200.00
Oriental Missions:
23. Ocean Falls, Japanese .......... 1,150.00
Insurance 27.00
24. River’s Inlet, etc. ...coceeeriien. 100.00
Hospitals:
25. Bella Bella
26. Bella Coola ...
27. Hazelton ...........
28. Port SImMpSon .....cc.cecveecens cveverenees
29. Port Essington ... cvvvennens
30. River’s Inlet ....ccccceevirveeccrennen. Ve
Vancouver Presbytery—
1. Beaconsfield
2. Cranberry ...
3. Dollarton ...... (
4. Howe Sound K
* 5. Marine—Alert Bay 1,050.00
Engineer ...t 1,200.00
Boat Expenses .....cccccceviveennnn. 900.00
Insurance on Boat v 270.00
6. Marine—Cape Mudge .......... 1,350.00
Engineer .......covvvveeveieeviennnnn, 1,200.00
Boat Expenses ....c.ccccvrreriunnnee
Insurance on Boat
7. North Vancouver, Capilano..
Lynn Valley ........
8. North Lonsdale 750.00
9. Squamish and Bridge River 1,875.00

Served from Terrace.

Also $42 for new water
tank.

\
To June 30, then. with
Queen Charlotte.

For Insurance.
No grant.

And $38.33 W.C.B. insur-

ance. '

From July 1, and $19.17
W.C.B. insurance.
To June 30, then $800.

No grant.
Self-supporting.

Including $200 expenses.



147

1

10. Vancouver, First Church &

Com. House ... 9,221.88
11, “  Qak St., Douglas Pk. 400.00
12, “  Renfrew & Secord ... 850.00
13. “  Scandinavian ... 1,250.00
14. “  St. James 400.00
15. “  Wilson Heights ........
16. Bowen Island ......ocvvvvieennns

Britannia, Student Asst. ...,
Indian:

George Reid, allowance ... 300.00
Oriental:

17. Fairview, Japanese .............. 500.00
Insurance on Mission ........... 105.00

18. Steveston, Japanese .......... 1,175.00
Repairs .vvvevevireniennas 45.00
Taxes on Mission .......eeeene 52.00

19. Vancouver, East Indian ... 1,750.00
“ Assistant e 800.00

“  Rent and Expenses... 700.00

20. “  Chinese ....ccocrvvvereenren 1,250.00
“ Rent v 480.00

21. #  Chinese Medical ....... 600.00
% Rent e 480.00

22, “  Japanese 700.00
“  Insurance 120.00

23. “  Oriental Hospital ... 1,467.00
“ Insurance ... 45.00

Victoria Preshytery—

1. Alberni v 650.00
2. Cowichan and Mill Bay ... %00.00
3. Cowichan Lake ...coccccomvvinnn 500.00
Insurance on Boat ... 35.00

4. James Bay and Esquimalt .. 750.00
5. Nanaimo, Haliburton St. ..... 550.00
Insurance, Indian Church ...  72.00

6. Nanaimo, Suburban ............. 1,000.00
7. Parksville v 1,000.00
8. Pender Island ...ccccovvcviviccns e,
9. Port Alberni ... §500.00
10. Qualicum ....eevii.n, 850.00
11. Salt Spring Island ... 850.00
12, Union Bay ..vvvcveecnnes e 750.00
13. Victeria, Belmont Ave. ........ 150.00
14. Victoria, St. Aidan’s .......... 450.00

Including taxes and insur-
ance.

Including rent.

Student supply.
Dropped.

To June 3[0, report to be
made.

To June 30, report to be
made.

To June 30, report to be
made,.

If needed.

From July 1.
Including $200 rent.
No grant. :

Including $50 expenses.

f



15.

16.
17.

18.

148

West Coast Marine ..........o... 1,500.00
Engineer 1,200.00
Boat Expenses ... 600.00
Insurance on Boat ............ 650,00
Gabriola Island .cvvviiiiviinee wmvercees
South Wellington ... 198.00

.............................. 500.00

Wellington

Indian Missions:

19, Clo-008€ .occoninnmmonsieiermsenscnnins 1,350.00
RenNt .occireenreciiiessnraesannsresseesnes 90.00
Esquimalt oo cvnnreiens

20. Koksilah ... pvreenrresenarenmainersans 1,150.00
Other expenses . 50.00
NANaimo .cvvoninenmecncss serneccanns

21. Ucluelet—Missionary-teacher 3$00.00
Other expenses ... 25.00

Oriental Missions:
East Indian, taxes ... 22.00

22. Cumberland, Japanese ........ 470.00

~23. Nanaimo, Chinese

24.
25.

26,

Repairs
Taxes on house
Victoria, Chinese
Victoria, Chinese Medical ....
House rent
Office rent
Victoria, Japanese

..............................

360.00

Westminster Presbhytery—

1.
2.

T GO

oo =~

. Fort Langley
. Hatzic
. Hope, Yale, North Bend

. Port Kells
. Port Moody
. Ruskin-Whonnock

. White Rock

Burnaby United
Capitol Hill
Clayburn
Coquitlam
Douglas Road

200.00

............................

........................

..........................
......................................

Mount Lehman
Murrayville
North Burnaby

Sumas

i

To June 30.

To" June 30, ‘and $19.17
W.C.B. insurance.

To June 30.

Student supply.

To June 30, then with
Nanaimo Suburban.

To June 30, then with
Nanaimo Suburban.

© With White Mission.

With White Mission.

Including $300 rent.
With Mount Lehman,
With Hammond.
With Capitol Hill.

Self-supporting.
Self-supporting.
Merged.

Self-supporting.
To March 31, then self-
supporting.



Indian: l N
10. Coqualecetza Residential
' School, Nurse ....ccceeveens 485.00 To March 31.

Oriental:
11. New Westminster, Chinese .. 1,300.00
Rent, while building 180.00 If needed.
Taxes on Mission ... 261.00
12. New Westminster, Japanese 900.00
Taxes on Mission ..o 61.00

General Oriental Ttems—

Yee Tong—Education in Canton, China, 6 months ......ceoevee $163.00
Travel, China to Canada ..o..iiieirrensrivmrenesesierscsens 154.00
Grant for one year’s study at Union Theological College,

VANCOUVET  cvvtvnrrrverensesseinssisscreneecsorinessssssenssesass oo anas 350.00

Travelling Expenses of 16 Evangelists. (To be divided
amongst the various Oriental Mission fields.) ... 1,450.00

It was requested that the Board's appreciation be conveyed to Rev.
Dr. Sclater, Rev. Dr. Pidgeon and Rev. E. Crossley Hunter for their very
helpful services in conducting the devotional periods.

Sincere ’thanks was expreséed to the Chairman, who spoke in aprecia-
tion of the services of the Secretaries and office staff.

Hearty appreciation of the services of the Minute Secretary was also
expressed.

W. H. SEDGEWICK, RoBERT HicCKs,
Chairman. ' Minute Secretary.





